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Icon Index

EN. ICONS INDEX 

CS. INDEX IKON

DA. OVERSIGT OVER IKONER

DE. SYMBOLLISTE

EL. ΕΥΡΕΤΗΡΙΟ ΕΙΚΟΝΙΔΙΩΝ

ES. ÍNDICE DE ICONOS 

FI. SYMBOLILUETTELO 

FR. INDEX DES IMAGES

HR. INDEKS IKONA

HU. SZIMBÓLUMMUTATÓ 

IT. INDICE DELLE ICONE 

JP. アイコン索引
LT. PIKTOGRAMŲ RODYKLĖ

NL. ICONEN INDEX

PL. LISTA IKON

PT. ÍNDICE DE ÍCONES

RO. INDEX IMAGINI

RU. УКАЗАТЕЛЬ СИМВОЛОВ

SK. INDEX IKON

SL. KAZALO IKON

SV. IKONER INDEX

TH. สญัลกัษณ ์
TR. SIMGE DIZINI

UK. ІНДЕКС ПІКТОГРАМ

ZH. 图标索引

EN. ATTENTION! IMMINENT DANGER! Failure to 
comply with these operating instructions can lead 
to serious injury or death of the bicycle operator 
and/or child. 

CS. POZOR! HROZÍ OKAMŽITÉ NEBEZPEČÍ!
Nedodržení pokynů v tomto návodu k použití může 
vest k vážnému zranění nebo úmrtí osoby jedoucí 
na kole a/nebo dítěte. 

DA. ADVARSEL! FORESTÅENDE FARE! Manglende 
overholdelse af denne betjeningsvejledning kan 
medføre alvorlig skade eller død af cyklisten og / 
eller barnet. 

DE. ACHTUNG! GEFAHR. Werden diese 
Gebrauchsanweisungen nicht befolgt werden, 
kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod 
des Fahrradfahrers und/oder Kindes führen.

EL. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! ΤΕΡΑΣΤΙΟΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ! 
Η αδυναμια συμμορφωσης με αυτες τις οδηγιες 
λειτουργιας μπορει να οδηγησει σε σοβαρο 
τραυματισμο η θανατο του χειριστη του ποδηλατου 
η/και του παιδιου. 

ES. ¡ATENCIÓN! ¡PELIGRO INMINENTE! 
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de 
funcionamiento puede provocar lesiones graves o 
la muerte del usuario de la bicicleta y/o el niño. 

FI. HUOMIO! VÄLITÖN VAARA! Näiden 
käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen 
voi johtaa pyöräilijän ja/tai lapsen vakavaan 
loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan. 

FR. ATTENTION! DANGER IMMINENT! Le non-
respect de ces instructions peut entrainer des 
blessures graves ou le décès du cycliste et/ou de 
l’enfant. 

HR. POZOR! NEMINOVNA OPASNOST! 
Nepoštivanje ovih uputa za uporabu može dovesti 
do ozbiljnih ozljeda ili smrti vozača bicikla i / ili 
djeteta. 

HU. FIGYELEM! KÖZVETLEN VESZÉLY ÁLL 
FENN! A jelen használati utasítás be nem tartása 
a kerékpárvezető és/vagy a gyermek súlyos 
sérüléséhez vagy halálához vezethet! 

IT. ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO IMMINENTE! Non 
rispettare le presenti istruzioni per il funzionamento 
può provocare serie ferite o la morte del ciclista e/o 
del bambino. 

JP. 注意！差し迫った危険があります！ 以下
取り扱い説明に準拠いただかぬことで、自転
車の運転者や/もしくはお子様に重傷、事故
死をひきおこす可能性がございます。
LT. DĖMESIO! NEIŠVENGIAMAS PAVOJUS! 
Nesilaikant šių instrukcijų galima sukelti rimtą ar 
mirtiną dviratininko ir (arba) vaiko sužalojimą. 

NL. ATTENTIE! DREIGEND GEVAAR! Het niet 
naleven van deze gebruiksaanwijzingen kan leiden 
tot ernstige verwondingen of het overlijden van de 
fietser en/of kind.

PL. UWAGA! BEZPOŚREDNIE ZAGROŻENIE! 
Niezastosowanie się do tych instrukcji może 
prowadzić do poważnych obrażeń lub śmierci 
użytkownika roweru i / lub dziecka. 

PT. ATENÇÃO! PERIGO EMINENTE. O 
incumprimento destas instruções de montagem 
pode provocar lesões graves ou até mesmo a morte 
do condutor da bicicleta e / ou da criança. 

RO. ATENȚIE! PERICOL IMINENT! Nerespectarea 
acestor instrucţiuni de operare poate duce la 
accidente grave sau decesul biciclistului şi/sau al 
copilului. 

RU. ВНИМАНИЕ! ОПАСНО ДЛЯ ЖИЗНИ! 
Несоблюдение этого руководства по 
эксплуатации может привести к серьезным 
травмам или смерти велосипедиста и/или 
ребенка. 

SK. UPOZORNENIE! BEZPROSTREDNÉ 
NEBEZPEČENSTVO! 
Nedodržanie pokynov v tomto návode na použitie 
môže viesť k vážnemu zraneniu alebo smrti osoby 
idúci na bicykli a/alebo dieťaťa.

SL.  POZOR! NEPOSREDNA NEVARNOST! 
Neupoštevanje navodil za uporabo lahko privede 
do resnih poškodb ali smrti kolesarja in/ali otroka. 

SV. SE UPP! FARA! Om du inte följer denna 
bruksanvisning så kan det leda till allvarliga skador 
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EN. OK! CORRECT ASSEMBLY 
CS. OK! SPRÁVNÁ MONTÁŽ

DA. OK! KORREKT MONTERING

DE. OK! KORREKTE MONTAGE

EL. ΣΩΣΤΟ! ΣΩΣΤΗ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ

ES. OK! MONTAJE CORRECTO 
FI. OK! KOKOAMINEN ONNISTUNUT 

FR. OK ! CORRECTEMENT ASSEMBLÉ

HR. OK! PRAVILNO SASTAVLJANJE

HU. JÓ! HELYES ÖSSZESZERELÉS 
IT. OK! CORRETTO ASSEMBLAGGIO 

JP. OK! 正確な取り付け方
LT. GERAI! TINKAMAS SURINKIMAS

NL. OK! JUISTE MONTAGE

PL. POPRAWNE! PRAWIDŁOWY MONTAŻ

PT. OK! MONTAGEM CORRECTA

RO. OK! ASAMBLARE CORECTĂ

RU. ПРАВИЛЬНО! ПРАВИЛЬНЫЙ МОНТАЖ

SK. OK! SPRÁVNÁ MONTÁŽ

SL. V REDU! PRAVILNA MONTAŽA

SV. OK! RÄTT MONTERING

TH. การต ดิต ั ้ งท ี ่ถ กูว ธิ ี
TR. UYGUN! DOĞRU MONTAJ

UK. OK! ПРАВИЛЬНА ЗБОРКА

ZH. 可以！组装正确

EN. NOT OK ! FORBIDDEN

CS. NENÍ TO V POŘÁDKU! ZAKÁZÁNO         
DA. IKKE OK! FORBUDT

DE. NICHT OK! VERBOTEN

EL. ΜΗ ΣΩΣΤΟ! ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ

ES. NO OK! PROHIBIDO

FI. EI OK! KIELLETTY 
FR. NON ! INTERDIT

HR. NIJE U REDU! ZABRANJENO!

HU. NEM JÓ! TILOS

IT. NON OK! PROIBITO

JP. エラー！禁止
LT. NEGERAI! DRAUDŽIAMA

NL. NIET OK! VERBODEN

PL. NIEPOPRAWNE! ZABRONIONE

PT. ERRADO! PROIBIDO

RO. NU ESTE BINE! INTERZIS

RU. НЕПРАВИЛЬНО! ЗАПРЕЩЕНО

SK. NIE JE TO V PORIADKU! ZAKÁZANÉ

SL. NI V REDU! PREPOVEDANO

SV. INTE OK! FÖRBJUDEN

TH. ไม ่ถ กูต ้ อง ห ้ ามกระท ำา
TR. UYGUN DEĞIL! YASAK

UK. НЕПРАВИЛЬНО! ЗАБОРОНЯЄТЬСЯ

ZH. 不行！禁止

eller dödsfall för cykelföraren och/eller barn. 

TH. โปรดใส ่ใจ! อนัตรายใกล ้ ตวั! หากผ ู ้
ใช ้ งานส ินค ้ าไม ่ปฎ ิบ ตั ิตามคำาแนะนำาการ
ใช ้ งาน อาจจะนำาไปซ ึ ่งการบาดเจ บ็ร ้ ายแรง
หร อืเส ยีช ีว ติของผ ู ้ ข บัข ี ่จ กัรยานหร อืเด ก็
ท ี ่น ั ่งซ ้ อน
TR. D6İKKAT! YAKIN TEHLİKE! Bu kullanim 
talimatlarina uyulmamasi, bisikleti kullanan kişinin 
ve/veya çocuğun ciddi şekilde yaralanmasina veya 

ölümüne yol açabilir. 

UK. УВАГА! НЕБЕЗПЕЧНО ДЛЯ ЖИТТЯ! 
Недотримання цих інструкцій може призвести 
до серйозної травми або загибелі велосипедиста 
та/або дитини. 

ZH. 注意！迫在眉睫的危险! 如果不遵守这些
操作说明，可能会导致严重的人身伤害，和/
或自行车骑手自身和/或儿童的死亡。



6

AVS+

not for 
foldable bicycles
nicht für faltbare 

Farräder

maximum 
child weight

maximales 
Gewicht des Kindes

22 kg / 48,5 lb

recommended 
child age

9 months to 6 years

maximum 
child height

maximale Kinderhöhe
110 cm / 43,31”

always wear your 
bicycle helmet 

while riding on the seat
trage immer deinen 
Fahrradhelmet beim 
Fahren auf dem sitz

Child

Bicycle

  not for bikes
with rear suspension

shock absorber
nicht für Fahrräder mit 

hinterer Federung / 
Stoßdämpfer

not for 
carbon fiber bikes

nicht für carbon röhren

NOT COMPATIBLE
nicht Kompatibel

not for bikes 
with motor

(mopeds & scooters)
nicht für Mopeds und 

Scoote

not for speed pedalecs
nicht für 

Geschwindigkeitspedelecs 
 > 25 km/h | 15,5 mph

EPAC / PEDELEC
max. 25 km/h / 15,5 mph

COMPATIBLE
Kompatibel

26”-29”

Bicycle Seat

only for AVS+ carriers 
conforming to ISO 11243:2016

kompatibel mit   AVS+ 
Gepäckträgermontage ISO 11243:2016

AVS+

luggage carrier load capacity 27kg / 59 lb 
min. conforming to ISO 11243:2016

tragfähigkeit von Gepäckträger  
27kg / 59 lb min.

ISO 11243:2016 konform

for AVS+ 
lugagge carriers

kompatibel mit AVS+ 
Gepäckträgern

AVS+

water-proof cushion
wasserdichtes Kissen

reinforced 
double-walled seat

verstärkter 
doppelwandiger Sitz 

adjustable 3-point
safety belt 
einstellbarer 

3 punkt-Sicherheitsgurt 

adjustable
footrests

in 12 positions
einstellbare Fussstütze in 

12 Positionen  

no tools 
needed

keine Werkzeuge 
benötigt

rear safety
reflector decal

Sicherheitsaufkleber 
hinten

das Kind

Fahrrad

Fahrradsitz

empfohlenes Alter des Kindes 
ab 9 Monaten bis 6 Jahren  

in accordance with
in Übereinstimmung mit 

EN14344:2022

NOT OK
NICHT OK

NOT OK
NICHT OK

NOT OK
NICHT OK

Specific Instructions for Use
Spezielle gebrauchsanweisungen
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Bobike
Polisport Plásticos S.A.
Av. Ferreira de Castro, 818
3720-024 Carregosa | Portugal
www.polisport.com

DATE: YYYY/WW
OF: Batch Number
Made in Portugal REF.:

cOLOUR:

G2

G4

G3

G

G5

EN14344:2022

Product Index

EN. PRODUCT INDEX  

CS. INDEX PRODUKTU

DA. OVERSIGT OVER 
PRODUKTET

DE. PRODUKTVERZEICHNIS

EL. ΕΥΡΕΤΗΡΙΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

ES. ÍNDICE DE PRODUCTOS

FI. TUOTELUETTELO 

FR. INDEX DU PRODUIT

HR. INDEKS PROIZVODA

HU. TERMÉKMUTATÓ 

IT. INDICE DEL PRODOTTO 

JP. 製品索引
LT. GAMINIŲ RODYKLĖ

NL. PRODUCTEN INDEX

PL. LISTA PRODUKTÓW

PT. ÍNDICE DO PRODUTO

RO. INDEX PRODUSE

RU. УКАЗАТЕЛЬ ИЗДЕЛИЙ

SK. INDEX PRODUKTU 

SL. KAZALO IZDELKOV

SV. PRODUKTINDEX

TH. ดชัน สี นิค ้ า
TR. ÜRÜN DIZINI

UK. НЕПРАВИЛЬНО! 
ЗАБОРОНЯЄТЬСЯ

ZH. 产品索引

no tools needed

A

B4

B4

B2

B

B3
B1

C2

C1
G1

C

D

G

F

E

EE2

E3

E1

G2

G3

G4
G5

keine werkzeuge benötigt
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EN. Carefully follow this quick guide for a correct 
and safe assembly. Important safety and assembly 
instructions are listed there. The reading of the 
instruction’s user manual is mandatory. 

CS. Pro správné a bezpečné sestavení následujte 
pozorně tohoto rychlého průvodce. Přečtení 
průvodce UŽIVATELE je povinné.

DA. Følg omhyggeligt denne hurtigvejledning for 
en korrekt og sikker montering. Det er obligatorisk 
at læse brugsanvisningen.

DE. Lesen sie diese Kurzanleitung unbedingt in 
Zusammenhang mit der Anleitung. Das Lesen der 
Bedienungsanleitung ist zwingend erforderlich.

EL. Ακολουθείστε προσεκτικά αυτόν τον σύντομο 
οδηγό για ορθή και ασφαλή συναρμολόγηση. Η 
ανάγνωση του οδηγού ΧΡΗΣΤΗ είναι υποχρεωτική.

ES. Siga las indicaciones de esta guía de instalación 
rápida para un montaje adecuado y seguro. La 
lectura del manual de instrucciones del usuario es 
obligatoria.

FI. Noudata tämän pikaoppaan ohjeita huolellisesti, 
jotta tuote voidaan koota oikein ja turvallisesti. 
Käyttöoppaan lukeminen on pakollista.

FR. Suivez scrupuleusement ce petit guide pour 
un assemblage sûr et adéquat. La lecture du mode 
d’emploi de l’instruction est obligatoire.

HR. Pozorno slijedite ovaj kratki vodič za pravilno 
i sigurno sastavljanje. Čitanje KORISNIČKOG 
priručnika je obvezno.

HU. A helyes és biztonságos összeszereléshez 
kövesse figyelmesen ezt a gyors útmutatót. A 
HASZNÁLATI kézikönyv elolvasása kötelező.

IT. Seguire attentamente questa guida rapida 
per un montaggio corretto e sicuro. La lettura del 
manuale d’uso delle istruzioni è obbligatoria.

JP. 本簡易ガイドの指示に慎重に従って、正し
く安全に組み立ててください。
必ずユーザーマニュアルをお読みいただきま
すようお願いいたします。
LT. Atidžiai perskaitykite šį trumpąjį vadovą, nes 
jame nurodyta, kaip tinkamai ir saugiai pritvirtinti 
gaminį. Privaloma perskaityti NAUDOTOJO vadovą.

NL. Volg deze beknopte handleiding zorgvuldig 

voor een correcte en veilige montage. Het lezen 
van de gebruikershandleiding van de instructie is 
verplicht.

PL. W celu przeprowadzenia prawidłowego i 
bezpiecznego montażu uważnie postępuj zgodnie 
z niniejszym krótkim przewodnikiem. Przeczytanie 
instrukcji obsługi jest obowiązkowe.

PT. Siga atentamente as instruções deste quick 
guide para uma montagem correta. A leitura do 
manual de instruções do usuário é obrigatória.

RO. Respectați cu atenție acest ghid rapid, pentru 
o instalare corectă și sigură. Citirea Manualului de 
utilizare este obligatorie.

RU. Чтобы правильно и безопасно выполнить 
монтаж, тщательно соблюдайте инструкции 
данного краткого руководства. Ознакомление 
с руководством ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ является 
обязательным.

SK. Pre správnu a bezpečnú montáž postupujte 
podľa tohto stručného návodu. Bezpodmienečne si 
musíte prečítať používateľský návod.

SL. Za pravilno in varno montažo natančno 
upoštevajte ta hitri vodnik. Branje UPORABNIŠKEGA 
priročnika je obvezno.

SV. Följ denna snabbguide noggrant för en korrekt 
och säker montering. Det är obligatoriskt att läsa 
bruksanvisningen.

TH.ปฏ ิบ ตั ติามค ู ่ม ือฉบ ับย ่อน ี ้ อย ่างระม ดัร
ะวงัเพ ื ่อการประกอบท ี ่ถ ูกต ้ องและปลอดภยั 
จ ำาเป น็ต ้ องอ ่านค ู ่ม อืการใช ้ งาน
TR. Doğru ve güvenli kurulum için bu hızlı rehberi 
dikkatle izleyin. KULLANIM kılavuzunun okunması 
zorunludur.

UK. Щоб правильно й безпечно виконати 
монтаж, ретельно дотримуйтесь інструкцій, 
наведених у цьому короткому посібнику. 
Обов’язково ознайомтеся з інструкціями з 
використання.

ZH. 为了正确和安全地装配，请仔细遵守本快
速指南。
必須閱讀使用手冊。

Specific Instructions for Use
Spezielle gebrauchsanweisungen
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Bobike
Go® Maxi 

AVS+

Only for AVS+ 
luggage carriers

Kompatibel mit 
AVS+ Gepäckträgern

Mounting the seat 
in the Bicycle
Montage ihres 

kindersitzes auf einem 
gepäckträger
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1

C

2

G

G1
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A

G

3

4

G2

G2

G3

G3

G

1º
2º
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10 cm / 3.937”
maximum

D

Gravity
Schwerpunkt

G4 G5

5

6
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7

C1

C2

C

C1

C2
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8

9

1

2

3

B4

B1

B1

B2
B2

B3

How to Secure the Child  
in the Seat 
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10

11

E1

E2

E3
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C1

C2

C

12

How to Remove the 
Seat from the Bicycle
Entfernen ihres kindersitzes 

vom gepäckträger



17

13

G

A

G2
G3

G2

G

G3

G4 G5

1º
2º
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EN. Carefully follow this instruction’s user manual for 
a correct and safe assembly. The reading of the quick 
guide is mandatory.

CS. Pro správné a bezpečné sestavení pečlivě 
dodržujte tento uživatelský návod k použití. Přečtení 
stručného průvodce je povinné.

DA. Følg omhyggeligt denne brugervejledning for 
en korrekt og sikker montering. Det er obligatorisk at 
læse hurtigguiden.

DE. Befolgen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung 
sorgfältig, um eine korrekte und sichere Montage 
zu gewährleisten. Das Lesen der Kurzanleitung ist 
zwingend erforderlich.

EL. Ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά το παρόν εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών χρήστη για σωστή και ασφαλή 
συναρμολόγηση. Η ανάγνωση του σύντομου οδηγού 
είναι υποχρεωτική.

ES. Siga las indicaciones de este manual de 
instrucciones para un montaje adecuado y seguro. Es 
obligatorio leer la guía de instalación rápida.

FI. Noudata huolellisesti tätä käyttöohjetta oikean 
ja turvallisen kokoonpanon varmistamiseksi. 
Pikaoppaan lukeminen on pakollista.

FR. Respectez scrupuleusement les instructions du 
manuel de l’utilisateur pour un montage conforme 
et en toute sécurité.

HU. A helyes és biztonságos összeszereléshez 
kövesse figyelmesen ezt a használati útmutatót. A 
gyors útmutató elolvasása kötelező.

IT. Seguire attentamente questa guida rapida per un 
montaggio corretto e sicuro. È obbligatoria la lettura 
della guida rapida.

NL. Volg zorgvuldig de instructies in deze 
gebruikershandleiding voor een correcte en veilige 
montage. Het is verplicht om de korte handleiding 
te lezen.

PL. W celu prawidłowego i bezpiecznego montażu 
należy dokładnie stosować się do niniejszej instrukcji 
obsługi. Przeczytanie skróconej instrukcji jest 
obowiązkowe.

PT. Deve seguir atentamente estas instruções de 
montagem para uma montagem correta e segura 
da cadeira. A leitura do guia rápido (Quick Guide) é 
obrigatória.

SV. Följ denna bruksanvisning noggrant för en 
korrekt och säker montering.  Det är obligatoriskt att 
läsa denna snabbguide.

Specific Instructions for Use
Spezielle gebrauchsanweisungen
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Mounting Instructions

EN. pag.4

CS. pag.8

DA. pag.12

DE. pag.16

HR. pag.36

JP. pag.48

LT. pag.52

RO. pag.68

RU. pag.72

SK. pag.76

EL. pag.20

ES. pag.24

FI. pag.28

FR. pag.32

SL. pag.80

TH. pag.88

TR. pag.92

UK. pag.96

ZH. pag.100

HU. pag.36

IT. pag.40

NL. pag.44

PL. pag.48

PT. pag.52

SV. pag.56

Montageanleitung
Gebrauchsanleitung

Assembly Instructions
User Manual

Montageanleitung
Digital Gebrauchsanleitung

Assembly Instructions
Digital User Manual

To access the manual in these 
languages please consult our website 
through the QR Code, or this link: 

https://bobike.com/product-manuals
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
rear bicycle safety seat only for AVS+ luggage  carriers

EN.

A. Main seat
B. Retention system harness
B1. Safety buckle
B2. Height strap adjusters
B3. Central strap adjusters
B4. Retention system adjustment hole
C.  Safety belt for bicycle frame 
C1. Safety belt buckle 
C2. Safety belt retainer
D. Center of gravity
E. Footrest

E1. Footrest lever
E2. Footrest peg
E3. Footrest strap
F. Batch serial number
G. AVS+ carrier attachment system
G1. Front locking device
G2. Unlocking device
G3.  Rear locking device
G4.  Locking key
G5.  Lock

• This child bicycle seat must not be mounted in 
folding bicycles.
• This child bicycle seat must not be used on EPAC / 
Pedelecs above 25 km/h / 15,5mph.
• This child bicycle seat must not be mounted to 
bicycles fitted with rear shock absorbers.
• This child bicycle seat must not be mounted to 
motorized vehicles such as mopeds, scooters.
• This child bicycle seat is only suitable for carrying 
children with a maximum weight of 22 Kg, and a 
maximum height of 110 cm, (and children with 
recommended ages ranging from 9 months to 
6 years of age - with the weight and height as the 
decisive variable).
• The total weight of the cyclist and the child 
transported must not exceed the maximum 
permitted load permitted for the bicycle. Information 
on the maximum load can be found in the operating 
instructions of the bicycle. You can also contact the 
manufacturer for this question.

• The seat may only be mounted on a bicycle suitable 
for the attachment of such additional loads. Please 
consult your bicycle or lugagge carrier instructions 
manual.
• The position of the child bicycle seat must be 
adjusted so that the bicycle rider does not touch the 
child bicycle seat with the feet when in motion.
• It’s very important to adjust correctly the seat and 
its component parts for optimum comfort and safety 
of the child. It’s also important that the seat does not 
slope forward, so that the child does not tend to slide 
out of it. It is also important that the backrest slope 
backward slightly.
• Check if all parts of the bicycle function correctly 
with the child bicycle seat mounted.
• Check the instructions of the bicycle, and If you 
have any doubts on fitting the child bicycle seat to 
your bicycle, please contact your bicycle supplier for 
further information.

• This child bicycle seat must only be mounted in 
bicycles equipped with carriers with AVS+.
For safety reasons, ensure that the carrier used 
with the product is an AVS+ luggage carrier that 
meets ISO 11243:2016, and that specifically can 
hold sustained loads of at least 27kg/59,5 lb, and is 
suitable for use with a child seat according to the 
information in the operating instructions of the 

luggage carrier. 
Check that the load capacity of the luggage carrier 
is not exceeded. 
• The maximum weight applied to the carrier cannot 
exceed 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• The child bicycle seat must be assembled on 
bicycles with wheels with diameters of 26”, 27,5”, 
28” and 29”.

Table of Contents of Product

Specific Instructions For Mounting
COMMON FEATURES

FOR AVS+ LUGGAGE CARRIERS: SPECIFIC FEATURES

This product contains small parts like bolts, plastic bags, and small packaging hangers. Keep them out of 
reach of children to avoid suffocation hazards.

ATTENTION
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1. Pull the safety belt for the bicycle frame (C) 
upwards. Make sure it does not interfere with 
mounting the seat to the bicycle.

2. Start to couple the AVS+ carrier attachment system 
(G) by inserting the front locking device (G1) into the 
front groove of the AVS+ luggage carrier.  

3. After coupling the front locking device (G1), lock 
the rear locking device (G3) of the AVS+ carrier 
attachment system (G). To do so, push the seat down, 
while simultaneously pulling backwards (G2) and 
upwards (G3).  This operation will block the AVS+ 
carrier attachment system (G) into the AVS+ bicycle 
carrier groove. Release it.

4. To ensure it is securely locked into the AVS+ bicycle 
carrier groove, shake the seat (A) vigorously, pushing 
it frontwards and backwards. Make sure that the 
AVS+ carrier attachment system (G) is firmly attached 
to the AVS+ carrier before proceeding. This step is 
extremely important for child and cyclist safety.

5. Once you’ve set it up in the carrier, turn the key 

(G4) to the right in the lock (G5) to activate the anti-
theft system. To unlock it later, you’ll need to use the 
same key (G4).

6. The child seat has a centre of gravity (D) (inscribed 
on the child seat) that must be positioned in front of 
the rear wheel axle. If it is positioned behind the axle, 
the distance must not exceed 10 cm. Special care 
must also be taken when positioning the child seat 
to ensure that the cyclist does not touch the child 
seat with his feet when cycling. Note: In Germany, 
according to the German Traffic Law StVZO, bicycle 
seats may only be fixed so that 2/3 of the seat depth 
or the Gravity Center of the seat is located between 
the front and rear axle of the bicycle. The seat must 
be placed the closest to the saddle.

7. Start to open the safety belt buckle (C1) and pass it 
around the bicycle frame. Adjust the belt it as shown 
in the picture, under tension. Make sure that remain 
loosen belt is not in contact with the wheel, so pass 
it trought the Safety belt retainer (C2). This step is 
extremely important for the child’s safety.

8. To safely place the child on the seat you must place 
the bicycle on flat and solid ground for maximum 
bicycle stability. Even if your bicycle offers robust 
quick stands, you must always hold the bicycle, while 
placing/ removing the child. You must carry your 
child in your lap and safely place him on the seat. It´s 
forbidden for the child to climb alone on the bicycle 
or using the footrests to reach the seat. To place the 
child in the seat, first fully extend the retention system 
harness (B), sliding all the strap adjusters (B2, B3) - this 
makes it easier to put the child in the seat. Then, open 
the safety buckle (B1) by pressing the safety buckle 
button. Seat the child, place the shoulder strap and 
then close the safety buckle, adjust the belt length 
using the strap adjusters, so that your child is securely 
restrained. Before starting the journey, always check 
that the child is secured and that the belt is snug but 
not so tight that it hurts the child.

9. According to the child growth, current height, and 
weight, you can adjust the height of the retention 
system harness (B) on all the strap adjusters (B2, B3), 
by pulling up or down the straps until reaching the 

desired size. You can also adjust the height of the 
retention system harness (B) by choosing between 
the available holes for retention system adjustment 
(B4). To adjust it, remove the retention system clip 
from the current hole and place it on the best hole 
according to your child height.

10. Adjust the height of the footrest according to 
the size of the child. To do this, raise the lever (E1) 
and slide it up or down for the required height. After 
deciding on the correct height, lower the lever (E1) 
to lock in place.

11. To remove the footrest strap (E3), lift it slightly 
to release it from the footrest peg (E2) and slide it 
upwards to disengage it from the footrest slot. Then 
pass the thin end of the plastic strap through the 
hole in the footrest, as shown in the picture. Once the 
strap is correctly positioned, it can be easily slid up or 
down according to the child’s foot. Next slot one of 
the openings in the strap over the foot support peg. If 
you want to remove the strap (E3), twist it slightly to 
loosen it from the foot support peg (E2).

Specific Instructions for Mounting the Seat in the Bicycle 

How to Secure the Child in the Seat

12. Detach the safety-belt (C) to remove the child 
bicycle seat. 

13. To remove the bicycle seat (A) from the AVS+ 
bicycle carrier, insert the locking key (G4) into the 

lock (G5) and turn it to the left to unlock the anti-theft 
system. Then pull simultaneously backwards (G2) 
and upwards (G3). Then lift the bicycle seat up and 
backwards.

How to Remove the Seat from the Bicycle

Make sure you have followed and fulfilled all 
the instructions given. When done so, the child 
bicycle seat is ready for use.

IT IS MANDATORY TO READ the following 
chapter on safety instructions about using 
your child bicycle seat.

Attention

MAN0863_GO_MAXI_AVS.indd   5 07/03/24   10:46



6

WARNING: Do not attach any 
additional luggage to the child seat. 
If you carry extra luggage, the 
bicycle’s carrying capacity must not 
be exceeded, and we recommend 
that it be placed at the front of the 
bike.
WARNING: Do not modify the seat.
WARNING: The cycle could behave 
differently with a child in the seat 
particularly with regarding to 
balance, steering and braking.

WARNING: Never leave the cycle 
parked with a child in the seat 
unattended.
WARNING: For any form of crack or 
if the surface starts to deconstruct, 
this indicates that the life of the seat 
has been reached and it should be 
replaced. A professional shall be 
contacted in case of doubt.
WARNING: Always check the 
surface temperature of the seat 
before any use.

WARNINGS

• Remove the non-safety-related stickers from the 
child bicycle seat before use. 
• The rider must be at least 16 years of age. 
• Check for any laws and regulations that might be in 
force in your country, relating to the carrying of 
children in seats attached to cycles.
• Carry only children that can sit unaided for a longer 
period, at least as long as the intended cycle journey.
• Do not carry a child less than 9 months of age in this 
child bicycle seat. To be a passenger, the child must 
be able to sit up straight with the head held upright 
while wearing a bicycle helmet. A doctor should be 
consulted if the child’s growth is questionable.
• Make sure that the weight and height of the child do 
not exceed the maximum capacity of the seat, and 
check this at regular intervals. Check the weight of 
the child before using the child seat. Under no 
circumstances should you use the child bicycle seat 
to transport a child whose weight is above the 
permissible limit.
• Make sure to check from time to time that the 
weight and height of the child do not exceed the 
maximum permissible load of the seat.
• Make sure that it is not possible for any part of the 
child’s body or clothing to come into contact with 
moving parts of the seat or bicycle and check this as 
the child grows.
• You must cover any sharp or pointy objects on the 
bicycle (e.g frayed cables) that may be reached by the 
child, in any situation.
• A wheel protector is mandatory to prevent the child 
from inserting its feet or hands between the spokes. 
The use of protection underneath the saddle or the 
use of a saddle with internal springs is mandatory. 
Make certain that the child is not able to hinder the 
brakes, thus avoiding accidents. These adjustments 
should be revised with child´s growth.
• Cover any exposed rear saddle springs. 
• When the child bicycle seat is not in use, fasten the 
waist buckle of the security harness to prevent the 
straps from dangling and entering in contact with 

some turning part of the bicycle as wheels, brakes, 
etc. as these may be a hazard to the cyclist.
• Secure the child into child bicycle seat ensuring that 
all the safety belts and straps applied firmly but not so 
tight as to cause discomfort to the child.
• Check the security of fastners frequently.
• You must ensure that you always use the restraint 
system, and that the child is secured in the seat.
• Dress the child in proper clothes according to 
weather conditions.
• Children in child seats need to be more warmly 
dressed than riders of cycles and should be protected 
from rain.
• Remove the seat when transporting the bicycle by 
car (outside the car). Air turbulence might damage 
the seat or loosen its fastenings or other suspended 
elements, which could lead to an accident.
• Accompanying persons should carefully consider 
stability / balance when placing the child on the bike 
in the seat.
• Make sure that children wear a suitable helmet that 
complies with EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 while riding in 
the seat. Not wearing a helmet exponentially 
increases the risk of death, long-term disability, head 
trauma, or other injuries. As bicycle seat 
manufacturers, we care about the safety of seat 
passengers, so we strongly recommend that children 
and all passengers wear properly fitted and fastened 
bicycle helmets.
• The seat and cushion can get hot if under the sun for 
a long time. Make sure that they are not too hot 
before seating the child.
• This child seat is not suitable for use during sporting 
activities, or in extreme conditions as per example: 
enduro, hard mountain biking, big road holes, jumps 
and off-road ways.
• When riding for the first time with the seat fitted - to 
test ride the cycle in a safe/quiet environment before 
riding on the highway.

Specific Instructions for Use
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Warranty
3-YEAR WARRANTY: All mechanical components 
against manufacturer defects only. Register your 
product at www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EXTRA WARRANTY YEAR: Register your seat at 
www.bobike.com and get one more warranty year.

Important: you must register within 2 months of 
the date of purchase to receive the Polisport 
Extra Year Warranty. 

WARRANTY CLAIMS

To obtain warranty service, you must have your 
original sales receipt. Items returned without a 
sales receipt will assume that the warranty begins 
on the date of manufacture. All warranties will be 

void if the product is damaged due to user crash, 
abuse, system modification, or used in any way not 
intended as described in this operating manual.
To make sure you have all the required information 
to activate the warranty you need to keep the 
information that you have in your Traceability 
information label (F). You can also record here the 
info.

O.F _______________________________
Date _______________________________

* The specifications and design are subject to 
change without notice. Please contact Bobike for 
any questions.

To keep the child bicycle seat in good working 
condition and to prevent accidents we recommend 
the following:
• Regularly check the mounting system of the seat 
to the bicycle to make sure it is in perfect condition.
• Check all the components to see if they work 
properly. Do not use the seat if any of the 
components are damaged. Damaged components 
must be replaced. To replace them you need to 

visit your local authorized Bobike dealer to get the 
correct components for replacement. You can find 
them on the website: www.bobike.com.
• If you have suffered an accident with your bicycle 
and safety seat, we advise you to get a new safety 
seat. Even if there is no visible damage to the seat.
• Clean the seat with soap and water (do not use 
abrasive, corrosive, or toxic products). Leave it to dry 
at room temperature.

Maintenance

Failure to comply with these operating 
instructions can lead to serious injury or death 
of the bicycle operator and/or child. Bobike is 
not liable for any damage to the product or persons 
resulting from improper installation, storage, 
or assembly (non-compliance with assembly 
instructions), improper maintenance, misuse or 

use not in compliance with the technical or use 
specifications (non-compliance with maintenance 
and care instructions), modifications or repairs 
made by you or a third party. If you have any doubt, 
please get in contact with us or with your local shop 
so that we can assist you to assure you and your 
child safety while riding with the bicycle seat.

Attention

WARNING: This child seat is not 
suitable for use during sporting 
activities.
WARNING: Always ensure that the 
head of your child is supported in 
reclined position.
WARNING: Additional security 
devices are always to be attached.
WARNING: The seat must not be 
used as a luggage carrier and must 

not carry any load other than that 
stated in this manual: a child.
WARNING: Never place the elastic 
bands originally provided in the 
bicycle carrier on the seat, or placed 
behind it, since the continuous 
pressure exerted by these elastic 
bands could damage the child 
seat's fastening system and 
endanger the child and the cyclist.

WARNINGS
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
Bezpečnostní sedačka pro zadní část jízdního kola umísťovaná 

na nosič zavazadel řady AVS+

CS.

A. Hlavní sedačka
B. Postroj zádržného systému
B1. Bezpečnostní spona
B2. Seřizovač výškového popruhu
B3. Seřizovač středového popruhu
B4. Otvor pro nastavení zádržného systému
C. Pojistný popruh (uchycení k rámu kola) 
C1. Spona bezpečnostního pásu 
C2. Zarážka bezpečnostního pásu
D. Těžiště
E. Opěrka nohy

E1. Zajišťovací páká opěrky nohou
E2. Opěrka nohou
E3. Řeminek opěrky nohy
F. Informace o dohledatelnosti
G. Systém upevnění nosiče AVS+
G1. Přední zajišťovací zařízení
G2. Odjišťovací zařízení
G3.  Zadní zajišťovací zařízení
G4.  Zamykací klíč
G5.  Zámek

• Tato dětská cyklosedačka nesmí být montována na 
skládací kola.
• Tato dětská cyklosedačka nesmí být užívána na EPAC 
/ Pedelecs při rychlostech nad 25 km/h / 15,5 mph.
• Tato dětská cyklosedačka nesmí být instalována na 
kolo se zadními tlumiči.
• Tato dětská cyklosedačka nesmí být montována na 
motorová vozidla, jako jsou mopedy a skútry.
• Tato dětská cyklosedačka je vhodná pouze pro 
převoz dětí o maximální hmotnosti 22  kg a o 
maximální výšce 110 cm (doporučený věk dětí je 9 
měsíců až 6 roky, přičemž váha a výška dítěte jsou 
rozhodujícími faktory).
• Celková  hmotnost cyklisty a přepravovaného 
dítěte nesmí překročit maximální dovolenou užitnou 
hmotnost jízdního kola. Informace o maximální 
užitné hmotnosti jízdního kola najdete v  návodu 

použití jízdního kola a nebo můžete kontaktovat 
výrobce/dovozce jízdního kola.
• Sedačka může být uchycena pouze na jízdní kolo, které  
je uzpůsobeno pro její uchycení. Prostudujte si návod k 
obsluze svého jízdního kola nebo nosiče zavazadel.
• Rovněž zkontrolujte umístění sedačky, při šlapání 
nesmíte kopat do sedačky.
• Je velmi důležité správně nastavit sedačku a její 
komponenty k zajištění optimálního pohodlí dítěte. Je 
rovněž důležité, aby se sedačka nenakláněla dopředu 
a dítě z ní nevyklouzávalo. Je rovněž důležité, aby bylo 
zadní opěradlo nakloněno mírně dozadu.
• Před jízdou vždy zkontrolujte funkčnost Vašeho kola 
a rovněž upevnění a nastavení sedačky.
• Zkontrolujte návod použití jízdního kola a jestliže máte 
jakékoliv pochybnosti ohledně uchycení dětské sedačky 
na jízdní kolo, kontaktujte výrobce/dovozce jízdního kola.

• Tuto dětskou sedačku na kolo lze nainstalovat pouze 
na kolo vybavené nosičem s adaptérem AVS+.
Z bezpečnostních důvodů se ujistěte, že nosič 
zavazadel používaný s výrobkem je nosič zavazadel 
řady AVS+, který splňuje požadavky normy ISO 
11243:2016, a který konkrétně snese trvalé zatížení 
nejméně 27 kg / 59,5 lb a je vhodný pro použití 

s dětskou sedačkou podle informací v návodu k 
obsluze nosiče zavazadel. Zkontrolujte, zda není 
překročena nosnost nosiče zavazadel. 
• Maximální hmotnost vyvinutá na nosič nesmí 
překročit 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• Dětskou sedačku lze namontovat na jízdní kola o 
průměru kol 26”, 27,5”, 28” a 29”.

Obsah Balení

Zvláštní Pokyny Pro Montáž
SPOLEČNÉ VLASTNOSTI

PRO MONTÁŽ NA NOSIČ ZAVAZADEL AVS+: SPECIFICKÉ VLASTNOSTI

Tento výrobek obsahuje malé části, jako jsou šrouby, plastové sáčky a malé závěsy na obaly. Balicí materiál 
uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, abyste předešli riziku udušení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
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1. Vytáhněte bezpečnostní popruh pro rám jízdního 
kola (C) nahoru. Ujistěte se, že při montáži sedačky 
nepřekáží v řádném pohybu jízdního kola.

2. Nejprve připojte systém upevnění nosiče AVS+ (G) 
zasunutím předního zajišťovacího zařízení (G1) do 
přední drážky nosiče zavazadel řady AVS+.  

3. Po připojení předního zajišťovacího zařízení (G1) 
zajistěte zadní zajišťovací zařízení (G3) upevňovacího 
systému nosiče AVS+ (G). Za tímto účelem zatlačte 
sedadlo dolů a současně zatáhněte směrem dozadu 
(G2) a nahoru (G3). Tato operace zajistí upevňovací 
systém nosiče AVS+ (G) do drážky nosiče jízdního 
kola AVS+. 

4. Abyste se ujistili, že je sedačka bezpečně zajištěna v 
drážce nosiče zavazadel jízdního kola AVS+, silně s ní 
zatřeste (A) a tlačte ji dopředu a dozadu. Než budete 
pokračovat, ujistěte se, že je upevňovací systém 
nosiče zavazadel AVS+ (G) pevně připevněn k nosiči 
zavazadel AVS+. Tento krok je nesmírně důležitý pro 
bezpečnost dětí a cyklistů.

5. Po nastavení do nosiče otočte klíčkem (G4) 
doprava v zámku (G5), aby se aktivoval systém proti 

krádeži. Chcete-li jej později odemknout, musíte 
použít stejný klíč (G4).

6. Dětská sedačka má těžiště (D) (umístěno na dětské 
sedačce), které by mělo být nad osou zadního kola, 
maximální vzdálenost těžiště (D) nesmí být vice než 
10cm za osou zadního kola. Ujistěte se, že cyklista 
se při šlapání nedotýká nohami sedačky, případně 
upravte pozici sedačky na nosiči. Poznámka: V 
Německu podle německého zákona o schvalování 
způsobilosti k provozu na pozemních komunikacích 
(něm. zkr. StVZO) lze na kolo připevnit sedačku tak, 
aby 2/3 hloubky sedačky nebo těžiště sedačky se 
nacházelo mezi přední a zadní osou jízdního kola. 
Dětskou sedačku musí být umístěno co nejblíže k 
sedlu.

7. Otevřete sponu bezpečnostního pásu (C1) a 
protáhněte ji kolem rámu kola. Napnutí pásu seřiďte 
tak, jak je znázorněno na obrázku. Zajistěte, aby 
volný konec pásu nebyl v kontaktu s kolem, takže 
jej protáhněte zarážkou bezpečnostního pásu (C2). 
Tento krok je nesmírně důležitý pro bezpečnost dětí 
a cyklistů.

8. Pro bezpečné usazení dítěte do sedačky je nutné 
jízdní kolo postavit na rovný a pevný podklad, aby 
byla zajištěna maximální stabilita. I když je vaše jízdní 
kolo vybaveno robustními rychloupínacími stojany, 
musíte při umísťování/vytahování dítěte ze sedačky 
kolo vždy držet. Dítě musíte mít na klíně a z něj ho 
bezpečně usadit do sedačky. Je zakázáno, aby dítě 
samo lezlo na kolo nebo využitím opěrek nohou 
dosáhlo na sedačku. Chcete-li umístit dítě do sedačky, 
nejprve zcela uvolněte postroj zádržného systému (B) 
tak, že posunete všechny seřizovače popruhů (B2, B3) 
- tím snadněji umístíte dítě do sedačky. Poté otevřete 
bezpečnostní sponu (B1) pomocí stlačení tlačítka 
bezpečnostní spony. Posaďte dítě, položte na něj 
ramenní a boční popruhy a uzavřete bezpečnostní 
sponu, upravte délku pásů pomocí seřizovačů 
popruhů tak, aby bylo dítě bezpečně zajištěno. Před 
zahájením cesty vždy zkontrolujte, že je dítě zajištěno 
a že pásy jsou utaženy, ale ne natolik, aby působily 
dítěti bolest.

9. Podle růstu dítěte, jeho aktuální výšky a hmotnosti 

můžete nastavit výšku popruhů zádržného systému 
(B) na všech seřizovačích popruhů (B2, B3) tak, 
že popruhy stáhnete nahoru nebo dolů, dokud 
nedosáhnete požadované velikosti. Výšku popruhu 
zádržného systému (B) můžete nastavit také výběrem 
mezi dostupnými otvory pro nastavení zádržného 
systému (B4). Chcete-li ji nastavit, odstraňte sponu 
zádržného systému z aktuálního otvoru a umístěte 
ji na nejvhodnější otvor podle výšky vašeho dítěte.

10. Uvolněte zajišťovací páčku (E1), posunutím 
nastavte vhodnou polohu  opěrek nohou dle výšky 
dítěte a zacvakněte páku (E1) do zajišťovací polohy.

11. Popruh opěrky (E3) lehce vyjměte  z  drážky 
opěrky nohou (E2). Zatáhněte směrem nahoru. Poté 
vložte zůžený konec  řemínku do drážky v opěrce 
dle obrázku. Pokud je řemínek správně uchycen, 
lehce  upravíte jeho délku dle velikosti nohy dítěte. 
Řemínek  zacvakněte do nejbližšího otvoru. Pokud 
chcete popruh (E3) odebrat, mírně jím pootočte, aby 
se uvolnil z podpěrného kolíku (E2).

Specifické pokyny pro montáž sedačky na jízdní kolo

Jak Bezpečně Usadit Dítě Do Sedačky

12. Odpojte bezpečnostní popruh (C) k odstranění 
zadní dětské autosedačky. 

13. Pro vyjmutí sedačky (A) z nosiče jízdních kol AVS+, 
vložte klíč (G4) do zámku (G5) a otočte jím doleva, 

abyste odemkli systém proti krádeži. Poté zatáhněte 
současně směrem dozadu (G2) a nahoru(G3). Poté 
zvedejte sedačku nahoru a dozadu.

Jak Odstranit Sedadlo z Košíku

Ujistěte se, že jste dodrželi a splnili všechny 
uvedené pokyny. Pokud jste tak učinili, dětská 
sedačka je připravená k použití.

JE NEZBYTNÉ, abyste si přečetli následující 
kapitolu týkající se bezpečnostních pokynů při 
použití dětské sedačky.

Upozornění
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• Před použitím odstraňte z dětské cyklosedačky 
nálepky, které nesouvisejí s bezpečností.
• Cyklista musí být starší 16 let.
• Informujte se o platných zákonech, nařízeních a 
vyhláškách ve Vaší zemi, týkajících se přepravy dětí v 
sedačkách připevněných k jízdním kolům.
• Vozte pouze děti, které jsou schopné sedět 
samostatně, minimálně tak dlouho, jak potrvá jejich 
přeprava.
• V sedačce nevozte dítě mladší 9 měsíců. Aby mohlo 
dítě jezdit v cyklistické dětské sedačce, musí umět 
samostatně sedět a držet vzpřímeně hlavu. Dítě musí 
mít vždy nasazenou cyklistickou přilbu. Případné 
nejasnosti ohledně vhodnosti přepravy Vašeho dítěte 
v sedačce konzultujte vždy s lékařem.
• Ujistěte se, že váha a výška přepravovaného dítěte 
nepřesahuje stanovené limity sedačky, kontrolujte 
v  pravidelných intervalech. Zkontrolujte hmotnost 
dítěte před umístěním dítěte do sedačky. Za žádných 
okolností byste neměli používat dětskou sedačku k 
přepravě dítěte, jehož hmotnost je nad povolenou 
hranicí.
• Čas od času zkontrolujte, zda hmotnost a výška 
dítěte nepřesahují maximální povolenou nosnost 
sedačky.
• Ujistěte se, že není možné, aby se jakákoliv část těla 
dítěte nebo oblečení dostala do kontaktu s jakoukoli 
pohyblivou částí sedačky nebo jízdního kola, a 
kontrolujte toto znovu, jak dítě roste.
• Musíte zakrýt všechny ostré nebo špičaté části/
předměty na jízdním kole (např. roztřepené kabely), 
na které by dítě mohlo dosáhnout.
• Chránič kola je povinný, aby dítě nemohlo vložit 
nohy nebo ruce mezi paprsky. Jestliže používáte 
sedlo s  vinutými pružinami, musí tyto pružiny mít 
bezpečnostní kryt. Ujistěte se, že dítě nedosáhne 
na zadní brzdu či její lanovod, zabráníte tím 
nepředvídatelným situacím a v  krajním případě i 
nehodě. Tato nastavení by měla být upravována s 
ohledem na růst dítěte.
• Zakryjte všechny odkryté pružiny na zadním sedle. 
• V  případě, že chcete použít jízdní kolo s  prázdnou 
sedačkou, pečlivě dotáhněte její volné části (pásy, 
řemínky, atd.), aby se při jízdě nemohli dostat do 

pohyblivých částí kola. Předejdete tak případnému 
úrazu.
• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou bezpečnostní popruhy 
a řemínky správně dotaženy a zajištěny. Jejich 
nastavení a dotažení musí být pro dítě pohodlné a 
bezpečné.
• Bezpečnost upevňovacích prvků často kontrolujte.
• Vždy používejte všechny bezpečnostní prvky (tj. 
bezpečnostní popruhy a řemínky), aby Vaše dítě bylo 
bezpečně zajištěno v sedačce.
• Dítě přepravované v sedačce dostatečně oblékněte 
dle stávajících povětrnostních podmínek (dítě pouze 
sedí, tudíž musí být oblečeno tepleji než jezdec, 
v případě deště mu dejte nepromokavé oblečení).
• Děti v cyklosedačce musí být oblečeny tepleji než 
cyklisté a měly by být chráněny před deštěm.
• Při přepravě jízdního kola na automobilu (v 
jakémkoliv typu nosiče jízdních kol) vždy sundejte 
sedačku a uložte ji samostatně do zavazadlového 
prostoru. Odpor vzduchu může poškodit nebo 
uvolnit sedačku, rovněž může vést k uvolnění jízdního 
kola z nosiče a zapříčinit tak dopravní nehodu.
• Doprovázející osoby by při umisťování dítěte do 
sedačky měly pečlivě zvážit stabilitu/rovnováhu.
• Zajistěte, aby děti při jízdě na sedačce používali 
vhodnou přilbu, která vyhovuje normě EN 
1078:2012+A1:2012. Nenošení přilby exponenciálně 
zvyšuje riziko úmrtí, dlouhodobé invalidity, úrazu 
hlavy nebo jiných zranění. Jako výrobci cyklosedaček 
dbáme na bezpečnost cestujících v sedačkách, a 
proto důrazně doporučujeme, aby děti a všichni 
cestující nosili řádně nasazené a připevněné 
cyklistické přilby.
• Cyklosedačka a polstrování se mohou při 
dlouhodobém vystavení slunci zahřát. Před usazením 
dítěte se ujistěte, že nejsou příliš horké.
• Tato dětská cyklosedačka není vhodná pro použití 
při sportovních aktivitách nebo v extrémních 
podmínkách, jako jsou například enduro, jízda v 
těžkém hornatém terénu, jízda přes velké silniční díry, 
skoky a off-roadové stezky.
• Při první jízdě s namontovanou sedačkou - 
před jízdou na silnici vyzkoušejte jízdu na kole v 
bezpečném/tichém prostředí.

Zvláštní Pokyny k Použití

VAROVÁNÍ: K dětské sedačce 
nepřipevňujte žádná další zavazadla. 
Pokud převážíte další zavazadla, nesmí 
být překročena nosnost kola a 
doporučujeme je umístit v přední části 
kola.
VAROVÁNÍ: Neprovádějte na sedačce 
žádné úpravy.
VAROVÁNÍ: Ovladatelnost, především 
stabilita, řízení a brzdění, jízdního kola 

se může změnit, pokud je v sedačce 
dítě.
VAROVÁNÍ: Nikdy nenechávejte jízdní 
kolo s dítětem v sedačce bez dozoru.
VAROVÁNÍ: Pokud se objeví trhlina 
nebo pokud se povrch začne rozkládat, 
znamená to, že sedačka dosáhla 
maximální životnosti a musí být 
vyměněna. Pokud si nejste jisti, 
kontaktujte odborníka.

VAROVÁNÍ
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Pro dlouhou životnost a bezproblémové používání 
doporučujeme dodržovat následující pokyny:

• Pravidelně kontrolujte dotažení a upevnění držáku 
sedačky k rámu kola, upevnění sedačky k nosiči, 
zajištění a funkčnost ostatních součástí sedačky 
(opěrky nohou, řemínky, popruhy, atd.).

• Nepoužívejte sedačku, pokud je některá její část 
poškozena. Poškozené součástky musí být vyměněny. V 
případě výměny dílů je třeba, abyste kontaktovali 

autorizovaného prodejce značky Bobike a zakoupili 
značkové součásti vhodné pro výměnu. Seznam prodejců 
naleznete na webové stránce: www.bobike.com

• Pokud došlo k nehodě nebo nekontrolovanému 
pádu sedačky, doporučujeme sedačku dále 
nepoužívat i když sedačka nebo její části nevykazují 
žádné viditelné poškození.

• Sedačku očistíte vodou a mýdlem (nepoužívejte 
abrazivní, korozivní nebo toxické výrobky).

Údržba

Nedodržení pokynů v tomto návodu k použití 
může vest k vážnému zranění nebo úmrtí osoby 
jedoucí na kole a/nebo dítěte. Bobike nenese 
odpovědnost za jakékoliv škody na výrobku nebo 
zranění osob, vyplývající z nesprávné instalace, 
uskladnění nebo montáže (nedodržení návodu 
na montáž), nesprávné údržby, nesprávného 
použití nebo použití v rozporu s technickými nebo 
funkčními specifikacemi (nedodržení návodu k 

údržbě), úprav nebo oprav prováděných vámi nebo 
třetí stranouthe technical or use specifications 
(non-compliance with maintenance and care 
instructions), modifications or repairs made by you 
or a third party. Pokud máte jakékoliv pochybnosti, 
kontaktujte nás nebo prodejce ve vašem okolí, 
abychom vám mohli pomoci a zajistili vám a 
vašemu dítěti bezpečí během jízdy s dětskou 
cyklosedačkou.

Upozornění

Záruka
3 LETÁ ZÁRUKA: Na tento produkt se vztahují záruční 
podmínky dle platných zákonů a nařízení ve Vaší zemi 
– informujte se při koupi sedačky. Zaregistrujte svůj 
produkt na adrese www.bobike.com.

1 ROK ZÁRUKY NAVÍC: Zaregistrujte sedačku na 
www.bobike.com a získejte jeden rok záruky navíc.

Upozornění: musíte se zaregistrovat do 2 měsíců 
od data nákupu, abyste získali jeden rok záruky 
navíc od značky Bobike. 

UPLATNĚNÍ ZÁRUKY

Abyste mohli záruku uplatnit, musíte mít původní 
doklady o prodeji. V případě položek vrácených bez 
prodejních dokladů bude za datum počátku platnosti 

záruky považováno datum výroby. Všechny záruky 
přestanou platit v případě, že k poškození produktu 
dojde v důsledku nehody, špatného použití, úprav 
systému nebo použití způsobem, který není popsán v 
tomto návodu k použití.

Pro uplatnění záručních podmínek si ponechte všechny 
požadované informace a štítek s informacemi o 
dohledatelnosti (F). Můžete si zde také dělat poznámky.

O.F. ______________________.

Datum ___________________ .

* Technické údaje a design se mohou změnit bez 
předchozího upozornění.

Máte-li jakékoli dotazy, neváhejte nás kontaktovat

VAROVÁNÍ: Před použitím vždy 
zkontrolujte teplotu povrchu sedačky.
VAROVÁNÍ: Tato dětská sedačka není 
vhodná pro použití během 
sportovních aktivit.
VAROVÁNÍ: Vždy zajistěte, aby byla hlava 
dítěte v nakloněné poloze podepřena.
VAROVÁNÍ: Přídavná bezpečnostní 
zařízení musí být vždy zapnuta.
VAROVÁNÍ: Sedačka se nesmí 

používat jako nosič zavazadel a nesmí 
se na ní přepravovat jiný náklad, než je 
uvedeno v tomto návodu: dítě. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Elastické pásky původně 
dodávané v nosiči nikdy neumisťujte 
na sedačku nebo umístěné za ní, 
protože trvalý tlak, který tyto pásky 
vyvíjejí, by mohl poškodit upevňovací 
systém dětské sedačky a ohrozit dítě i 
cyklistu.

VAROVÁNÍ
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
sikkerheds cykel bagsæde kun til AVS+ bagagebærere

DA.

A. Barnestolen
B. Fastgørelsesseler
B1. Sikkerhedslås
B2. Højdejusteringer
B3. Midterjusteringer
B4. Retentionssystemets justeringshul
C.  Sikkerhedsrem til fastspændelse på stellet 
C1. Spona bezpečnostního pásu 
C2. Zarážka bezpečnostního pásu
D. Tyngdepunkt
E. Fodhviler

E1. Fodstøtte sikkerhedsspænde
E2. Fodstøtte klemme
E3. Fastgørelsesrem til fodhvileren
F. Sporbarhedsoplysninger
G. AVS+ fastgørelsessystem
G1. Forreste låseanordning
G2. Låser enheden op
G3.  Bageste låseanordning
G4.  Låsnøgle
G5.  Lås

• Dette cykelsæde til børn må ikke monteres i 
foldecykler.
• Dette cykelsæde til børn må ikke bruges på EPAC / 
Pedelecs over 25 km/t/15,5 mph.
• Dette cykelsæde til børn må ikke monteres på cykler 
udstyret med støddæmper på baghjulet.
• Dette barnecykelsæde må ikke monteres på 
motoriserede køretøjer såsom knallerter og scootere.
• Dette børnecykelsæde er kun beregnet til at 
bære børn med en maksimal vægt på 22 kg og 
en maksimal højde på 110 cm (og børn med en 
anbefalet alder på 9 måneder til 6 år – med vægten 
som den afgørende faktor).
• Cyklistens og det transporterede barns samlede vægt, 
må ikke overstige den maksimale tilladte belastning for 
cyklen. Oplysninger om cyklens maksimale belastning 
findes i dens betjeningsvejledning. Du kan også 
kontakte producenten vedr. dette spørgsmål.

• Sædet må kun monteres på cykler, der er egnet til 
fastgørelse af sådanne ekstra belastninger. Se venligst 
vejledningen til din cykel eller bagagebærer.
• Stolen skal altid have en position, således at førerens 
ben ikke rammer stolen under kørslen.
• Det er meget vigtigt at justere sædet korrekt, samt 
dets bestanddele for optimal komfort og barnets 
sikkerhed. Det er også vigtigt, at sædet ikke får en 
hældning fremad, så barnet ikke har tendens til at 
glide ud af det. Det er også vigtigt, at ryglæn hælder 
en smule bagover.
• Kontrollér at alt fungerer korrekt på cyklen, efter 
montering af cykelstolen.
• Se anvisningerne for cyklen, og hvis du har tvivl 
om, hvordan barnesædet skal monteres på din cykel, 
skal du kontakte din cykelleverandør for yderligere 
information.

• Denne barnecykelstol må kun monteres på cykler 
med bagagebærere med AVS+.
Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager skal det sikres, at den 
transportør, der anvendes sammen med produktet, er 
et AVS+ bagagebærer, der opfylder ISO 11243:2016, 
og som specifikt kan bære vedvarende belastninger 
på mindst 27 kg/59,5 lb, og som er egnet til brug 

med et barnesæde i henhold til oplysningerne i 
bagagebærerens betjeningsvejledning. Kontroller, at 
bagagebærerens bæreevne ikke overskrides. 
• Den maksimale vægt, der påføres bæreren, må ikke 
overstige 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• Barnestolen er egnet til montering på cykler med 
hjul i størrelsen 26”, 27,5”, 28” og 29”.

Oversigt Over Produktet

Særlig Monteringsvejledning
FÆLLES EGENSKABER

TIL AVS+ BAGAGEBÆRERE: SÆRLIGE KENDETEGN

Dette produkt indeholder små dele som bolte, plastikposer og små emballageophæng. Opbevar dem uden 
for børns rækkevidde for at undgå risiko for kvælning.

OPMÆRKSOMHED
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1. Træk sikkerhedsselen til cykelrammen (C) opad. 
Sørg for, at det ikke forstyrrer monteringen af sædet 
på cyklen.

2. Begynd at koble AVS+ fastgørelsessystemet (G) 
ved at indsætte den forreste låseanordning (G1) i det 
forreste spor på AVS+ bagageholderen.  

3. Efter tilkobling af den forreste låseanordning 
(G1), låses den bageste låseanordning (G3) på 
AVS+ fastgørelsessystem (G). For at gøre dette, tryk 
sædet ned, mens du samtidig trækker bagud (G2) 
og opad (G3). Denne operation vil blokere AVS+ 
fastgørelsessystemet (G) i AVS+ cykelholderens spor. 

4. For at sikre, at den er sikkert fastlåst i AVS+ 
cykelholderens rille, rystes sædet (A) kraftigt, og 
det skubbes fremad og bagud. Sørg for, at AVS+ 
fastgørelsessystemet (G) er fastgjort til AVS+ 
fastgørelsessystemet, før du fortsætter. Dette skridt 
er yderst vigtigt for sikkerheden for børn og cyklister.

5. Når du har sat den op i holderen, skal du dreje 

nøglen (G4) til højre i låsen (G5) for at aktivere 
tyverisikringen. For at låse den op senere skal du 
bruge den samme nøgle (G4).

6. Barnesædet har et tyngdepunkt (D) (noteret på 
barnesædet), der skal placeres foran baghjulets 
nav. Hvis det placeres bag navet, må afstanden ikke 
overstige 10 cm. Ved placering af barnesædet, skal 
det også sikres, at cyklisten ikke rører barnesædet 
med fødderne i forbindelse med cyklingen. Bemærk: 
I Tyskland, i henhold til den  tyske  færdselslov  StVZO,  
må børnestolene kun fastgøres således at det sikres 
at 2/3 af sædets dybde eller tyngdepunkt er placeret 
mellem cyklens for- og bagaksel. Cykelsæde skal 
placeres tættest på sadlen.

7. Begynd med at åbne sikkerhedsbæltet (C1), og 
send det rundt om cykelstellet. Justér bæltet som 
vist på billedet, under spænding. Sørg for, at den løse 
bælteende ikke kommer i kontakt med hjulet, ved at 
sende den gennem bælteholderen (C2). Dette skridt 
er yderst vigtigt for sikkerheden for børn og cyklister.

8. For sikkert at kunne anbringe barnet på sædet skal 
cyklen stilles på et fladt og solidt underlag, så cyklen 
opnår maksimal stabilitet. Selvom din cykel har et 
robust hurtigstativ, skal du altid holde cyklen, mens 
du anbringer/fjerner barnet. Du skal bære barnet på 
låret og sikkert anbringe det sædet. Det er forbudt, 
at barnet klatrer selv op på cyklen eller bruger 
fodstøtterne til at nå sædet For at anbringe barnet i 
sædet, skal du først trække fastspændingssystemets 
seler (B) helt ud og løsne alle justeringer (B2, B3) 
– dette gør det nemmere at sætte barnet ned i 
sædet. Åbn derefter sikkerhedsspændet (B1) ved 
at trykke på knappen til sikkerhedsspændet. Sæt 
barnet ned i sædet, placer skulder- og taljeseler, 
og luk sikkerhedsspændet. Juster selernes længde 
ved hjælp af justeringsmekanismerne, så dit barn 
er sikkert fastgjort. Før turen startes, skal man altid 
kontrollere at barnet sidder korrekt fastspændt, og at 
selen sidder tæt, men ikke så stramt, at det irriterer 
barnet.

9. Afhængigt af barnets vækst, højde og vægt kan 
du justere fastspændingssystemets seler (B) ved at 
trække selerne i justeringsmekanismerne (B2, B3) 

op eller ned, indtil du når den ønskede højde. Du 
kan også justere fastspændingssystemets selehøjde 
(B) ved at vælge et af de tilgængelige huller til 
justering af fastspændingssystem (B4). For at justere 
den skal du tage fastspændingssystemets clips ud af 
det aktuelle hul og sætte den i hullet, der passer til 
barnets højde.

10. Juster højden af fodstøtten i henhold til barnets 
størrelse. For at gøre dette, skal du løftegrebet (E1) og 
køre det op eller ned, for at opnå den ønskede højde. 
Efter at have indstillet den korrekte højde, skal du 
sænke grebet (E1), for at fastlåse det.

11. For at fjerne fodstøtte stroppen (E3), skal det 
løftes forsigtigt for at udløse det fra fodstøtte 
klemmen (E2), og derefter trækkes opad, for at 
frigøre det fra fodstøtte åbningen. Derefter passeres 
den tynde ende af plaststroppen gennem hullet 
i fodstøtten, som vist på billedet. Når stroppen er 
positioneret korrekt, kan den nemt føres op eller ned, 
i henhold til barnets fodstørrelse. Derefter trækkes en 
af åbningerne i stroppen over fodstøtte klemmen. 
Hvis du vil fjerne stroppen (E3), skal du dreje den lidt 
for at løsne den fra fodstøttepluggen (E2).

Specifikke instruktioner til montering af sædet på cyklen

Sådan Sikrer du Barnet i Sædet

12. Tag sikkerhedsselen (C) af for at fjerne cykelsædet 
til børn. 

13. For at fjerne cykelsædet (A) fra AVS+ 
cykelholderen skal du sætte låsenøglen (G4) i låsen 

(G5) og dreje den til venstre for at låse tyverisikringen 
op. Træk derefter samtidigt bagud (G2) og opad (G3). 
Løft derefter cykelsadet op og bagud.

Sådan Fjernes dit Babysæte Fra en Cykkel

Sørg for at følge og overholde alle 
instruktionerne.  Hvis ja, er barnesædet klar 
til brug.

DET ER OBLIGATORISK AT LÆSE FØLGENDE 
kapitel om sikkerhedsanvisninger til brug af 
barnesæde.

Opmærksomhed
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ADVARSEL: Fastgør ikke yderligere 
bagage på barnesædet. Ved ekstra 
bagage må cyklens bærekapacitet 
ikke overskrides, og vi anbefaler at den 
placeres foran på cyklen.
ADVARSEL: Lav ikke om på 
cykelstolen.
ADVARSEL: Cyklen kan opføre sig 
anderledes med børn/gods i 
anhængeren, især med henblik på 
balance, styring og opbremsning.
ADVARSEL: Parker aldrig cyklen med 
barnet i cykelstolen uden opsyn.

ADVARSEL: Brug ikke cykelstolen, hvis 
der er dele, der er gået i stykker eller 
viser tegn på svaghed.
ADVARSEL: Kontroller altid sædets 
overfladetemperatur inden brug.
ADVARSEL: Denne cykelstol er ikke 
egnet til at bruge til sportsaktiviteter.
ADVARSEL: Sørg altid for, at dit barns 
hoved understøttes i tilbagetrukket 
position.
ADVARSEL: Ekstra 
sikkerhedsanordninger skal altid 
fastgøres.

ADVARSLER

• Fjern de ikke-sikkerhedsrelaterede klistermærker fra 
cykelstolens barnestol før brug.
• Føreren af cyklen skal være fyldt 16 år. 
• Tjek altid regler og lovparagraffer vedr. transport af 
børn i dit eget land, før du bruger stolen første gang.
• Bære udelukkende børn, der er i stand til at sidde i 
en længere periode, i det mindste så længe som den 
tilsigtede cykelrejse.
• Transporter aldrig et barn i denne stol, som er under 
9 måneder gammel. For at kunne sidde i stolen skal 
barnet kunne sidde ved egen hjælp og barnet skal 
bære en cykelhjelm. Er du i tvivl om dette, spørg da 
din læge til råds.
• Sørg for, at barnets vægt og højde ikke overstiger 
sædets maksimale kapacitet, og tjek dette med jævne 
mellemrum. Tjek barnets vægt inden barnesædet 
benyttes. Under ingen omstændigheder bør du 
bruge barnecykelstolen til at transportere et barn, 
hvis vægt er over den maksimalt tilladte.
• Sørg for af og til at kontrollere, at barnets vægt 
og højde ikke overstiger sædets maksimalt tilladte 
belastning.
• Sørg for, at det ikke er muligt for nogen del af 
barnets krop eller tøj at komme i kontakt med 
bevægelige dele af sædet eller cyklen, og kontroller 
dette i takt med, at barnet vokser.
• Du skal tildække alle skarpe og spidse genstande på 
cyklen, som barnet eventuelt vil kunne nå i forskellige 
situationer (f.eks. slidte kabler).
• En hjulbeskytter er obligatorisk for at forhindre 
barnet i at stikke sine fødder eller hænder ind 
mellem egerne. Brugen af beskyttelsesskærm under 
sadlen eller brug af en sadel med interne fjedre er 
påkrævet. Sørg for, at barnet ikke kan komme til at 
hindre anvendelsen af bremserne og undgå derved 
ulykker. Disse justeringer skal revideres i takt med 
barnets vækst.
• Dæk eventuelle udækkede bagfjedre på sadlen. 
• Når der ikke sidder et barn i stolen, skal selerne 

fastspændes alligevel for at undgå at de bliver fanget 
af cyklens bevægelige dele som f.eks baghjulet. Dette 
for at mindske risikoen for at skade føreren af cyklen.
• Fastgør barnet i cykelsædet til børn, og sørg for, at 
alle sikkerhedsseler og -remme sidder tæt, men ikke 
så stramt, at det forårsager ubehag for barnet.
• Kontrollér hyppigt fastgørelsernes sikkerhed.
• Brug altid alle sikkerhedsanordninger og seler for at 
sikre, at barnet sidder sikkert i sædet.
• Sørg for at barnet bærer det korrekte tøj i henhold 
til vejrforholdene.
• Børn i sædet bør være varmere påklædt end den der 
kører cyklen, og de bør være godt beskyttet mod regn.
• Afmonter stolen når cyklen transporteres på biltag 
eller cykelkrog. Blæsten kan skade stolen eller 
fastgørelsesanordningerne, hvilket kan medføre uheld.
• Cyklen kan reagere anderledes med et barn i 
cykelstolen særligt i forhold til balance og når man 
skal styre og bremse.
• Sørg for, at barnet bærer en egnet hjelm, der er i 
overensstemmelse med EN 1078:2012+A1:2012, når 
det sidder i sædet. Hvis man ikke bruger hjelm, øges 
risikoen for død, langvarig invaliditet, hovedtraumer 
eller andre skader eksponentielt. Som producenter 
af cykelstole bekymrer vi os om passagerernes 
sikkerhed, så vi anbefaler på det kraftigste, at børn 
og alle passagerer bærer korrekt monterede og 
fastspændte cykelhjelme.
• Under ekstreme varme grader kan stolen og 
betrækket blive utroligt varmt. Anbring derfor aldrig 
et barn i en stol der har stået i direkte sol, uden at 
tjekke disse dele først.
• Dette barnesæde er ikke egnet til brug under 
sportsaktiviteter eller under ekstreme forhold som 
f.eks. enduro, voldsom mountainbike-kørsel, store 
vejhuller, bump og terrænkørsel.
• Når du cykler med sædet monteret for første gang, 
anbefales det at prøvekøre cyklen i sikre/rolige 
omgivelser, før du cykler ud på større veje.

Særlige Brugsanvisninger

MAN0863_GO_MAXI_AVS.indd   14 07/03/24   10:47



15

Garanti
3-ÅRS GARANTI: Kun til alle mekaniske komponenter 
mod producentens defekter. Registrer dit produkt på 
www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EKSTRA ÅRS GARANTI: Registrer dit sæde på 
www.bobike.com og få et års ekstra garanti.

Vigtigt: du skal registrere dig inden for 2 
måneder efter købet, for at få Bobike’s 1 års 
ekstra garanti. 

REKLAMATION

For at få garantiservice, skal du have din originale 
kvittering. For varer, der returneres uden en kvittering 
antages, at garantien begynder på datoen for 

fremstillingen. Alle garantier vil blive annulleret, hvis 
produktet er beskadiget på grund af brugerens styrt, 
misbrug, systemændring eller produktet blev brugt 
på en måde, det ikke er beregnet til, som beskrevet i 
denne betjeningsvejledning.

For at sikre dig de nødvendige oplysninger for at 
kunne aktivere garantien, skal du gemme 
oplysningerne fra din sporbarhedsoplysningerlabel 
(F). Du kan også nedskrive dine info her.

O.F.  ____________________.

Dato ___________________ .

* Specifikationerne og design kan ændres uden 
varsel. Kontakt os, hvis du har spørgsmål.

For at sikre god brugstilstand og undgå eventuel 
tilskadekomst anbefaler vi:

• Regelmæssig kontrol af systemet der fastgør 
barnestolen til cyklen for at sikre, at det er i god stand.

• Kontrol af alle delene for at bekræfte at de alle 
fungerer effektivt; barnestolen må under ingen 
omstændigheder anvendes, hvis nogen af delene er 
beskadiget. De beskadigede dele skal udskiftes. For at 
erstatte dem, skal du gå til cykelbutikken, der også er 
en Bobike-autoriseret forhandler, for at få de korrekte 

dele til udskiftning. Du kan finde dem på:  
www.bobike.com

• Hvis du har været udsat for en ulykke med cyklen og 
barnesædet ikke har nogen synlige skader, så 
anbefaler vi alligevel, at du skifter barnesædet ud 
med et nyt.

• Hold barnestolen ren. Til det formål anvend vand og 
sæbe (anvend aldrig ætsende eller slibende 
rensemidler eller giftige produkter), og lad stolen 
tørre ved stuetemperatur.

Vedligeholdelse

Manglende overholdelse af denne 
betjeningsvejledning kan medføre alvorlig 
skade eller død af cyklisten og / eller barnet. 
Bobike er ikke ansvarlig for nogen skade på 
produktet eller personer som følge af forkert 
installation, opbevaring eller montering 
(manglende overholdelse af montagevejledning), 
forkert vedligeholdelse, forkert brug eller brug, 

der ikke er i overensstemmelse med de tekniske 
specifikationer eller betjeningsspecifikationer 
(manglende overholdelse af vedligeholdelse og 
plejeinstruktioner), ændringer eller reparationer 
foretaget af dig eller en tredjepart. Hvis du er i tvivl, 
så kontakt os eller din lokale butik, så vi kan hjælpe 
dig med at sikre din og dit barns sikkerhed, mens du 
kører med cykelsædet.

Opmærksomhed

ADVARSEL: Stolen må ikke bruges 
som bagagebærer og må ikke bære 
nogen last ud over den, der er angivet 
i denne vejledning: et barn.
ADVARSEL: Sæt aldrig de elastikbånd, 
der oprindeligt sad på bæreren på 

sædet eller placeret bag det, da det 
kontinuerlige tryk, der udøves af disse 
elastikbånd, kunne beskadige 
barnesædets fastgørelsessystem og 
udsætte barnet og cyklisten for fare.

ADVARSLER

MAN0863_GO_MAXI_AVS.indd   15 07/03/24   10:47



16

DE.

A. Kindersitz 
B. Gurte des Haltesystems
B1. Sicherheitsschnalle
B2. Obere Gurteinsteller
B3. Zentraler Gurteinsteller
B4. Löcher für höhenverstellung des Haltesystems
C.  Sicherheitsgurt zur befestigung am 

Fahrradrahmen
C1. Sicherheitsgurtschloss
C2. Sicherheitsgurtschloss-Zunge
D. Schwerpunkt

E. Fußstütze 
E1. Sicherheitshebel fur die Fußstütze 
E2. Fusraste
E3. Sicherheitsriemen der Fußstütze
F. Chargen-/Seriennummer
G. AVS+ Gepäckträgerplatte
G1. Verriegelungsvorrichtung - Vorderseite 
G2. Entriegelungsvorrichtung
G3. Verriegelungsvorrichtung - Rückseite
G4. Verriegelungsschlüssel
G5. Verriegelung

• Dieser Fahrradkindersitz darf nicht auf 
Klappfahrräder montiert werden.
• Dieser Fahrradkindersitz darf nicht auf EPAC / 
Pedelecs mit einer Geschwindigkeit von mehr als 25 
km/h eingesetzt werden.
• Dieser Fahrradkindersitz darf nicht an Fahrrädern 
montiert werden, die mit hinteren Stoßdämpfern 
ausgestattet sind.
• Dieser Kinderfahrradsitz darf nicht an motorisierten 
Fahrzeugen wie Mopeds oder Scootern montiert 
werden.
• Dieser Fahrradkindersitz ist nur für den Transport 
von Kindern mit einem maximalen Gewicht von 22 
kg und einer maximalen Körpergröße von 110 cm 
geeignet (und Kinder mit einem empfohlenen Alter 
von 9 Monaten bis 6 Jahren – mit dem Gewicht und 
der Größe wie oben angegeben).
• Das Gesamtgewicht des Radfahrers samt 
transportiertem Kind darf die für das Fahrrad 
zugelassene Höchstlast nicht überschreiten. 
Informationen zur Höchstlast finden Sie in der 
Gebrauchsanleitung des Fahrrads. Sie können sich 
diesbezüglich auch an den Hersteller wenden.
• Dieser Kinderfahrradsitz kann auf EPAC / Pedelecs 

bis zu einer Geschwindigkeit von 25 km/h eingesetzt 
werden.
• Der Sitz darf nur an einem Fahrrad montiert werden, 
das für die Befestigung solcher Zusatzlasten geeignet 
ist. Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisungen 
Ihres Fahrrads oder Gepäckträgers.
• Die Position des Fahrradkindersitzes muss so 
eingestellt sein, dass der Fahrradfahrer während der 
Fahrt den Fahrradkindersitz nicht mit den Füßen 
berührt.
• Es ist sehr wichtig, dass der Sitz und seine Bestandteile 
richtig eingestellt werden, um optimalen Komfort und 
Sicherheit für das Kind zu gewährleisten. Wichtig ist 
auch, dass der Sitz nicht nach vorne geneigt ist, sodass 
das Kind nicht herausrutschen kann. Wichtig ist ferner, 
dass die Rückenlehne leicht nach hinten geneigt ist.
• Prüfen Sie, ob alle Teile des Fahrrads mit montiertem 
Kindersitz sachgemäß funktionieren.
• Beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung des 
Fahrrads, und wenn Sie Zweifel an der Montage des 
Fahrradkindersitzes an Ihrem Fahrrad haben, wenden 
Sie sich für weitere Informationen bitte an Ihren 
Fahrradhändler.

• Dieser Fahrradkindersitz darf nur an mit AVS+ 
Gepäckträgern ausgestatteten Fahrrädern montiert 
werden. WARNUNG — Überprüfen Sie, dass die 
Last-Kapazitat des Gepäckträgers nicht überschritten 
wird. Aus Sicherheitsgründen darf dieser Sitz nur 

auf Gepäckträgern montiert werden, Nur fur AVS+ 
Gepäckträgern geeignet in Übereinstimmung mit 
EN ISO 11243:2016, die laut Kennzeichnung eine 
Last-Kapazität von 27 kg / 59,5 lb aufweisen und 
nach Angaben in der Bedienungsanleitung des 

Produktinhaltsverzeichnis

Spezifische Anweisungen für die Montage
ÜBLICHE MERKMALE

FÜR AVS+ GEPÄCKTRÄGER: SPEZIFISCHE MERKMALE

Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile wie Bolzen, Plastiktüten und kleine Heftklammern. Bewahren Sie sie 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG

Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
für sitze die kompatibel mit AVS+ Gepäckträgern
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1. Ziehen Sie den Sicherheitsgurt für den 
Fahrradrahmen (C) nach oben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
die Montage des Sattels am Fahrrad nicht behindert 
wird.
2. Beginnen Sie mit dem Verbinden der AVS+ 
Gepäckträgerplatte (G), indem Sie die vordere 
Verriegelung (G1) in die vorderen Nuten des AVS+ 
Gepäckträgers (G) einführen.
3. Nach dem Ankuppeln des vorderen Teils (G1) 
verbinden Sie das hintere Geräteteil (G3) der AVS+ 
Gepäckträgerplatte (G). Drücken Sie dazu den Sitz 
nach unten und ziehen Sie ihn gleichzeitig nach 
hinten (G2) und nach oben (G3). Dieser Vorgang 
blockiert die Trägerplatte (G) im AVS+ Fahrradträger. 
Lassen Sie dann los.
4. Nach der Montage des Kinderfahrrdsitzes muss 
dieser kräftig gerüttelt werden, um festzustellen, ob 
er sicher im AVS+ Träger verriegelt ist. Überprüfen 
Sie vor jeder Fahrt, ob der Sitz sicher in der AVS+ 
Aufnahme befestigt ist.
5. Drehen Sie den Schlüssel (G4) nach rechts in das 
Schloss (G5), um die Diebstahlsicherung zu aktivieren, 
nachdem Sie ihn in die Halterung eingesetzt haben. 
Um es später wieder zu entriegeln, müssen Sie 
denselben Schlüssel (G4) verwenden.
6. Der Kindersitz hat einen Schwerpunkt (D) (auf dem 
Kindersitz beschriftet), der vor der Hinterradachse 

liegen muss. Wenn er hinter der Achse positioniert ist, 
darf der Abstand 10 cm nicht überschreiten. Wenn der 
Schwerpunkt mehr als diesen Abstand zur Achse hat, 
stellen Sie den Sitz in die korrekte Position. Auch bei 
der Positionierung des Kindersitzes muss besonders 
darauf geachtet werden, dass der Radfahrer beim 
Radfahren den Kindersitz nicht mit den Füßen berührt.  
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Montageplatte (G) fest mit 
dem Gepäckträger verbunden ist, bevor Sie fortfahren. 
Dieser Schritt ist für die Sicherheit des Kindes 
und des Radfahrers äußerst wichtig. Überprüfen 
Sie die Sicherheit der Verschlüsse regelmäßig.  
Hinweis: In Deutschland dürfen laut StVZO Fahrradsitze 
nur so befestigt werden, dass sich 2/3 der Sitztiefe bzw. 
der Schwerpunkt des Sitzes zwischen Vorder- und 
Hinterachse des Fahrrades befinden. Der Sitz muss so 
nah wie möglich am Sattel platziert werden.
7. Öffnen Sie zunächst die Sicherheitsgurtschließe 
(C1) und führen Sie sie um den Fahrradrahmen 
herum. Halten Sie den Gurt unter Spannung und 
stellen Sie ihn ein (siehe Abbildung). Achten Sie 
darauf, dass das lose Gurtende nicht mit dem Reifen 
oder den Speichen in Berührung kommt, nachdem 
es durch die Sicherheits gurthalterung (C2) geführt 
wurde. Dieser Schritt ist für die Sicherheit des Kindes 
sehr wichtig.

8. Um das Kind sicher auf dem Sitz zu platzieren, 
müssen Sie das Fahrrad auf einem flachen und festen 
Untergrund abstellen, um die maximale Stabilität des 
Fahrrads zu gewährleisten. Auch wenn Ihr Fahrrad 
über einen robusten Ständer verfügt, müssen Sie 
das Fahrrad immer festhalten, während Sie das Kind 
aufsetzen/abnehmen. Sie müssen Ihr Kind auf den 
Arm nehmen und es sicher auf den Sitz setzen. Es 
ist verboten, dass das Kind alleine auf das Fahrrad 
klettert oder die Fußstützen benutzt, um den Sitz zu 
erreichen. Um das Kind in den Sitz zu setzen, ziehen 
Sie zunächst den Gurt des Rückhaltesystems (B) so 
weit wie möglich aus, indem Sie alle Gurtversteller (B2, 
B3) verschieben – so lässt sich das Kind leichter in den 
Sitz setzen. Öffnen Sie dann die Sicherheitsschließe 
(B1), indem Sie den Knopf der Sicherheitsschließe 
drücken. Setzen Sie das Kind in den Sitz, legen Sie 
den Schulter- und den Hüftgurt an und schließen Sie 
dann die Sicherheitsschließe. Stellen Sie die Gurtlänge 
mit den Gurtverstellern ein, sodass Ihr Kind gesichert 
ist. Überprüfen Sie vor Fahrtantritt immer, ob das Kind 
gesichert ist und ob der Gurt fest, aber nicht so fest 
sitzt, dass er das Kind verletzt. 

9. Sie können die Höhe der Gurte im Haltesystems (B) 
an allen Gurtverstellern (B2, B3) entsprechend dem 
Wachstum, der derzeitigen Größe und dem Gewicht 
des Kindes anpassen, indem Sie die Gurtbänder 
nach oben oder unten ziehen, bis die gewünschte 

Größe erreicht ist. Sie können auch die Höhe der 
Gurte im Haltesystems (B) einstellen, indem Sie die 
verfügbaren Löcher zur Einstellung des Haltesystems 
(B4) auswählen. Entfernen Sie zur Einstellung den 
Haltesystem-Clip (B4) aus dem aktuellen Loch und 
platzieren Sie ihn auf dem besten Loch entsprechend 
der Größe Ihres Kindes.

10. Stellen Sie die Höhe der Fußraste entsprechend 
der Größe ihres Kindes ein. Kippen Sie dazu den 
Sicherheitshebel für die Fußstütze (E1) nach 
oben und verschieben Sie ihn zur Einstellung der 
gewünschten Höhe nach oben oder unten. Kippen 
Sie den Hebel (E1) nach Einstellung der richtigen 
Höhe zur Verriegelung nach unten. 

11. Heben Sie zum Entfernen des Sicherheitsriemens 
der Fußstützen (E3) den Riemen leicht an, um ihn von 
dem Stift des Sicherheitsriemens (E2) zu lösen und 
schieben Sie ihn nach oben, um ihn aus dem Schlitz 
der Fusraste zu ziehen. Schieben Sie dann das dünne 
Ende des Kunststoffriemens wie in der Abbildung 
dargestellt durch die Öffnung der Fußstütze. Sobald 
der Riemen korrekt positioniert ist, kann er bequem 
nach oben oder unten verschoben und an den Fuß 
des Kindes angepasst werden. Schieben Sie als 
Nächstes eines der löcher im Riemen über den Stift 
des Sicherheitsriemens. Wenn Sie den Riemen (E3) 
lösen wollen, verdrehen Sie ihn leicht , um ihn von 
dem Stift des Sicherheitsriemens (E2) zu lösen.

Montage ihres Kindersitzes auf einem AVS+

So befestigen Sie das Kind sicher im Sitz

Gepäckträgers zur Verwendung mit einem Kindersitz 
geeignet sind. Überprüfen Sie, dass die Last-Kapazität 
des Gepäckträgers nicht überschritten wird.

• Der Fahrradkindersitz darf nur an Fahrrädern mit 
einem Raddurchmesser von 26”, 27.5”, 28” und 29” 
montiert werden. 

12. Lösen Sie den Sicherheitsgurt (C), um den 
Fahrradkindersitz zu entfernen.  

13. Um den Kindersitz (A) vom AVS+ Gepäckträger 
zu entfernen, Stecken Sie den Sperrschlüssel (G4) in 

das Schloss (G5) und drehen Sie ihn nach links, um 
die Diebstahlsicherung zu entriegeln. Ziehen Sie dann 
gleichzeitig nach hinten (G2) und nach oben (G3) und heben 
Sie den Fahrradkindersitz nach oben und nach hinten. 

Entfernen ihres Kindersitzes vom Gepäckträger
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Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie alle 
Anweisungen befolgen und erfüllen. Danach 
ist der Fahrradkindersitz einsatzbereit.

LESEN SIE UNBEDINGT das folgende Kapitel 
über Sicherheitshinweise zur Verwendung 
Ihres Fahrradkindersitzes.

• Entfernen Sie die nicht sicherheitsrelevanten 
Aufkleber vor der Nutzung vom Kindersitz.
• Der Radfahrer muss mindestens 16 Jahre alt sein.
• Informieren Sie sich über die in Ihrem Land 
geltenden Gesetze und Vorschriften, für die 
Beförderung von Kindern in Kinderfahrradsitzen.
• Befördern Sie nur Kinder, die längere Zeit allein sitzen 
können, mindestens so lange wie die geplante Radfahrt.
• Transportieren Sie kein Kind unter 9 Monaten in 
diesem Fahrradkindersitz. Um als Beifahrer mitfahren 
zu können, muss das Kind in der Lage sein, aufrecht 
zu sitzen und den Kopf aufrecht zu halten, während 
es einen Fahrradhelm trägt. Bestehen Zweifel an der 
Reife des Kindes, sollte ein Arzt konsultiert werden.
• Stellen Sie sich, dass das Gewicht und die Größe des 
Kindes die maximale Zuladung des Sitzes nicht 
überschreiten, und überprüfen Sie dies in 
regelmäßigen Abständen. Überprüfen Sie das 
Gewicht des Kindes, bevor Sie den Kindersitz 
verwenden. Benutzen Sie den Fahrradkindersitz auf 
keinen Fall für die Beförderung eines Kindes, dessen 
Gewicht über der zulässigen Grenze liegt.
• Vergewissern Sie sich von Zeit zu Zeit, dass das Gewicht 
und die Größe des Kindes die maximal zulässige 
Höchstbelastung des Sitzes nicht überschreiten.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Körperteile oder 
Kleidungsstücke des Kindes mit beweglichen Teilen 
des Sitzes oder des Fahrrads in Berührung kommen 
können, und überprüfen Sie dies stets aus Neue, 
wenn das Kind wächst.
• Scharfe oder spitze Gegenstände am Fahrrad (z. B. 
ausgefranste Kabel), die vom Kind erreicht werden 
könnten, müssen jederzeit abgedeckt werden.
• Ein Radschutz ist vorgeschrieben, um zu verhindern, 
dass das Kind mit den Füßen oder Händen zwischen 
die Speichen gerät. Bei gefederten Sätteln muss ein 
Schutz angebracht werden, es sei denn, die Federn 
befinden sich im Inneren des Sattels. Die Verwendung 
eines Schutzes unter dem Sattel oder die 
Verwendung eines gefederten Sattels ist 
obligatorisch. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kind die 
Bremsen nicht behindern kann, um Unfälle zu 
vermeiden. Diese Einstellungen sollten je nach 
Wachstum des Kindes angepasst werden.
• Decken Sie alle freiliegenden hinteren Sattelfedern ab. 
• Wenn der Kinderfahrradsitz ohne Kind benutzt wird, 
schließen Sie das Gurtschloss des Sicherheitsgurtes, 
um zu verhindern, dass die Gurte durchhängen, 
verloren gehen oder in Kontakt mit beweglichen 

Teilen des Fahrrads wie Rädern, Bremsen usw. 
kommen, da dies eine Gefahr für den Radfahrer 
darstellen kann.
• Sichern Sie das Kind im Fahrrad Kindersitz und 
stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Sicherungsgurte und 
Riemen zwar fest, jedoch nicht so straff angelegt sind, 
dass sie dem Kind Unbehagen bereiten.
• Überprüfen Sie die Sicherheit der 
Befestigungselemente regelmäßig.
• Verwenden Sie immer sämtliche 
Sicherheitsrückhaltesysteme und Riemen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass das Kind im Sitz gesichert ist.
• Kleiden Sie das Kind den Wetterbedingungen 
entsprechend.
• Kinder in Kindersitzen sollten wärmer gekleidet sein 
als Fahrradfahrer und vor Regen geschützt werden.
• Nehmen Sie den Sitz ab, wenn Sie das Fahrrad mit 
dem Auto transportieren (außerhalb des Pkw). 
Luftturbulenzen könnten den Sitz beschädigen oder 
seine Befestigungen oder andere aufgehängte 
Elemente lösen, was zu einem Unfall führen könnte.
• Der Fahrer muss die Stabilität bzw. das 
Gleichgewicht sorgfältig prüfen, wenn das Kind in 
den Sitz auf dem Fahrrad gesetzt wird.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder während der Fahrt im 
Sitz einen geeigneten Helm trägt, welcher der Norm 
EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 entspricht. Das Nichttragen 
eines Helms erhöht das Risiko des Todes, einer 
langfristigen Behinderung, eines Kopftraumas oder 
anderer Verletzungen um ein Vielfaches. Als Hersteller 
von Fahrradsitzen liegt uns die Sicherheit der 
Insassen am Herzen. Deshalb empfehlen wir 
dringend, dass Kinder und alle Mitfahrer 
ordnungsgemäß angepasste und befestigte 
Fahrradhelme tragen.
• Sitz und Kissen können heiß werden, wenn sie 
längere Zeit der Sonne ausgesetzt sind. Stellen Sie, 
bevor Sie das Kind hineinsetzen, sicher, dass diese 
nicht zu heiß sind.
• Dieser Kindersitz ist nicht für den Gebrauch bei 
sportlichen Aktivitäten oder unter extremen 
Bedingungen geeignet, wie z.B.: Enduro, hartes 
Mountainbiking, große Straßenlöcher, Sprünge und 
Off-Road-Strecken.
• Wenn Sie erstmals mit dem angebrachten Sitz 
fahren, machen Sie eine Probefahrt in einer 
ungefährlichen/ruhigen Umgebung, bevor Sie auf 
einer Hauptverkehrsstraße fahren.

Achtung

Spezifische Anweisungen für den Gebrauch

WARNUNG: Befestigen Sie kein 
zusätzliches Gepäck an dem Kindersitz. 
Wenn Sie zusätzliches Gepäck mitführen, 
darf die Tragfähigkeit des Fahrrads nicht 
überschritten werden, und wir empfehlen, 
dieses vorne am Fahrrad zu platzieren.
WARNUNG: Am Sitz dürfen keine 

Änderungen vorgenommen werden.
WARNUNG: Das Fahrverhalten des 
Fahrrades könnte mit dem Kind im Sitz 
anders sein, Speziell in Bezug auf die 
Balance, die Lenkung und das Bremsen.
WARNUNG: Das Fahrrad darf mit Kind im 
Sitz nie unbeaufsichtigt gelassen werden.

WARNUNGEN
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Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Bedienungsanlei-
tung kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum 
Tod des Fahrradfahrers und/oder des   Kindes 
führen.
Bobike haftet nicht für Schäden am Produkt oder 
an Personen, die durch unsachgemäße Installation, 

Lagerung oder Montage (Nichtbeachtung der 
Montageanleitung), unsachgemäße Wartung, 
missbräuchliche oder nicht bestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung (Nichtbeachtung der Wartungs- und 
Pflegeanleitung), Vornahme von Änderungen oder 
Reparaturen durch Sie oder Dritte verursacht wurden.

Achtung

Garantie
3 JAHRE GARANTIE: Alle mechanischen 
Komponenten nur gegen Herstellungsfehler.
+ 1 WEITERES JAHR GARANTIE: Registrieren Sie 
Ihren Sitz auf www.bobike.com und Sie erhalten ein 
weiteres Jahr Garantie.
Wichtig: Sie müssen sich innerhalb von 2 
Monaten nach dem Kaufdatum registrieren, um 
die Bobike-Extra-Jahr-Garantie zu erhalten.

GARANTIEANSPRÜCHE
Um Garantieleistungen in Anspruch nehmen zu 
können, müssen Sie den Original-Kaufbeleg vorlegen. 
Bei Artikeln, die ohne Kaufbeleg zurückgeschickt 
werden, wird davon ausgegangen, dass die Garantie 
mit dem Herstellungsdatum beginnt. Alle Garantien 
erlöschen, wenn das Produkt durch einen Sturz 
des Benutzers beschädigt wurde, bei Missbrauch, 

Systemmodifikation oder wenn das Produkt auf 
eine andere Weise verwendet wird, die nicht dem  
Handbuch entspricht.
Um sicherzustellen, dass Ihnen im Garantiefall alle 
erforderlichen Informationen zur Inanspruchnahme 
der Garantie zur Verfügung stehen, müssen Sie ihre 
Informationen zur Rückverfolgbarkeit (F) gut aufheben 
Sie können diese Information auch hier vermerken.

O.F _______________________________

Datum _______________________________

* Die Spezifikationen und das Design können ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung verändert werden. Falls 
Sie Fragen haben, setzen Sie sich gerne mit uns in 
Verbindunge.

Um den Kinderfahrradsitz in einem guten 
Betriebszustand zu halten und Unfälle zu vermeiden, 
empfehlen wir Folgendes:
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Befestigungssystem 
des Sitzes am Fahrrad, um sicherzustellen, dass er 
sich in einwandfreiem Zustand befindet.
Überprüfen Sie alle Komponenten auf ihre 
Funktionstüchtigkeit. Verwenden Sie den Sitz 
nicht, falls einzelne Komponenten beschädigt sind. 
Beschädigte Komponenten müssen ersetzt werden. 
Um sie zu ersetzen, müssen Sie Ihren örtlichen 
autorisierten Bobike-Händler aufsuchen, um 

die passenden Komponenten für den Austausch 
zu erhalten. Sie finden diese auf der Website:  
www. bobike.com.
Sollte sich mit Ihrem Fahrrad und Sicherheitssitz ein 
Unfall ereignet haben, empfehlen wir Ihnen, einen 
neuen Sicherheitssitz zu erwerben. Wir empfehlen 
dies, selbst wenn keine sichtbaren Schäden am Sitz 
vorliegen.
Reinigen Sie den Sitz nur mit Wasser und Seife 
(verwenden Sie keine scheuernden, ätzenden 
oder giftigen Produkte). Anschließend bei 
Raumtemperatur trocknen lassen.

Wartung

WARNUNG: Jegliche Art von Rissen, 
oder wenn die Oberfläche beginnt 
sich zu zersetzen, zeigt den Ablauf der 
Verwendungsdauer des Sitzes an; der 
Sitz sollte dann ausgetauscht werden. 
Im Zweifelsfall muss eine sachkundige 
Person kontaktiert werden.
WARNUNG: Prüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch 
immer die Oberflächentemperatur des 
Sitzes.
WARNUNG: Dieser Kindersitz eignet 
sich nicht für den Gebrauch bei 
sportlichen Tätigkeiten.
WARNUNG: Stellen Sie immer sicher, 
dass der Kopf Ihres Kindes auch in der 
zurückgelehnten Position gestützt wird.

WARNUNG: Zusätzliche Sicherheits-Be-
festigungen müssen immer angebracht 
werden.
WARNUNG: Der Kinderfahrradsitz darf 
nicht als Gepäckträger missbraucht 
werden und keine anderen als die in 
dieser Anleitung vorgesehene Last 
tragen: ein Kind.
WARNUNG: Spannen Sie niemals die 
ursprünglich im Gepäckträger 
enthaltenen Gummibänder auf den Sitz 
oder hinter den Sitz, da der von den 
Gummibändern ausgeübte Dauerdruck 
das Befestigungssystem des Kindersitzes 
beschädigen und somit das Kind und 
den Radfahrer gefährden könnte.

WARNUNGEN
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
πίσω κάθισμα ασφαλείας ποδηλάτου μόνο για σχάρες αποσκευών AVS+

EL.

A. Κύριο κάθισμα
B.  Ιμαντας ασφαλειας συστηματος συγκρατησης
B1. Πορπη ασφαλειας
B2. Ρυθμιστες υψους ιμαντα
B3. Ρυθμιστες κεντρικου ιμαντα
B4. Οπή προσαρμογής συστήματος συγκράτησης
C.  Ζώνη ασφαλείας που εφαρμόζει στο ποδήλατο 
C1. Πορπη ζωνης ασφαλειας 
C2.  Μηχανισμος συγκρατησης ζωνης ασφαλειας
D. Κέντρο βάρους
E. Βάση για τo πόδι

E1. Μοχλός ασφαλείας των βάσεων για τα πόδια
E2. Προεξοχή των βάσεων για τα πόδια
E3. Ιμάντας συγκράτησης ποδιών
F. Πληροφοριες ιχνηλασιμοτητας
G. Σύστημα τοποθέτησης σε σχάρα AVS+
G1. Μπροστινός μηχανισμός ασφάλισης
G2. Μηχανισμός απασφάλισης
G3.  Πίσω μηχανισμός ασφάλισης
G4.  Κλειδι κλειδώματος
G5.  Κλειδωμα

• Αυτό το παιδικό κάθισμα ποδηλάτου δεν επιτρέπεται 
να τοποθετείται σε πτυσσόμενα ποδήλατα.
• Αυτό το παιδικό κάθισμα ποδηλάτουδεν επιτρέπεται 
να χρησιμοποιείται σε EPAC / Pedelecs ταχύτητας άνω 
των 25 km/h / 15,5mph.
• Το συγκεκριμένο κάθισμα μωρού δεν πρέπει να 
τοποθετείται σε ποδήλατα με οπίσθιο αμορτισέρ.
• Το παρόν παιδικό κάθισμα ποδηλάτου δεν πρέπει 
να συναρμολογείται σε μηχανοκίνητα οχήματα όπως 
μοτοποδήλατα και σκούτερ.
• Το παρόν παιδικό κάθισμα για ποδήλατο είναι 
κατάλληλο μόνο για τη μεταφορά παιδιών με μέγιστο 
βάρος 22 κιλών και μέγιστο ύψος 110 εκατοστά (και 
παιδιών με συνιστώμενη ηλικία από 9 μηνών έως 6 
ετών - με το βάρος και το ύψος ως αποφασιστικές 
μεταβλητές).
• Το συνολικό βάρος του ποδηλάτη και του παιδιού 
που μεταφέρει δεν πρέπει να ξεπερνάει το μέγιστο 
επιτρεπτό φορτίο του ποδηλάτου. Πληροφορίες για 
το μέγιστο φορτίο μπορείτε να βρείτε στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης του ποδηλάτου. Για το συγκεκριμένο 
θέμα μπορείτε επίσης να επικοινωνήσετε με τον 
κατασκευαστή.

• Το συγκεκριμένο κάθισμα μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί 
μόνο σε ποδήλατα που υποστηρίζουν την 
προσαρμογή τέτοιων επιπλέον φορτίων. 
Συμβουλευτείτε το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών του 
ποδηλάτου ή της σχάρας αποσκευών.
• Η θέση του καθίσματος μωρού πρέπει να ρυθμίζεται 
με τρόπο που ο ποδηλάτης να μην ακουμπά το 
κάθισμα μωρού με τα πόδια του όταν βρίσκεται σε 
κίνηση.
• Είναι πολύ σημαντικό να ρυθμίσετε σωστά το 
κάθισμα και τα μέρη του για τη βέλτιστη άνεση και 
ασφάλεια του παιδιού. Είναι επίσης σημαντικό το 
κάθισμα να μην γέρνει προς τα μπρος ώστε να μην 
έχει το παιδί την τάση να γλιστράει από αυτό. Είναι 
επίσης σημαντικό η πλάτη να γέρνει ελαφρά προς 
τα πίσω.
• Ελέγξτε αν όλα τα μέρη του ποδηλάτου λειτουργούν 
σωστά όταν έχει τοποθετηθεί το κάθισμα μωρού.
• Ελέγξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης του ποδηλάτου και, 
αν έχετε οποιαδήποτε αμφιβολία σχετικά με την 
τοποθέτηση του καθίσματος μωρού στο ποδήλατό 
σας, επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή του 
ποδηλάτου σας για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες.

• Το συγκεκριμένο παιδικό κάθισμα ποδηλάτου 
πρέπει να τοποθετείται μόνο σε ποδήλατα που 
διαθέτουν σχάρα τύπου AVS+. Για λόγους ασφάλειας, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι η σχάρα που χρησιμοποιείται με το 
προϊόν είναι σχάρα αποσκευών τύπου AVS+ που 
πληροί το ISO 11243:2016, ότι μπορεί να αντέξει 
αναρτημένα φορτία τουλάχιστον 27 kg  / 59,5 lb και 
ότι είναι κατάλληλη για χρήση με παιδικό κάθισμα, 

σύμφωνα με τις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται στις 
οδηγίες χρήσης της σχάρας αποσκευών. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει υπέρβαση της 
ικανότητας φόρτωσης της σχάρας αποσκευών. 
• Το μέγιστο βάρος που τοποθετείται στη σχάρα 
μεταφοράς δεν πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τα 27 kg  / 59,5 lb.
• Το παιδικό κάθισμα μπορεί να συναρμολογηθεί σε 
ποδήλατα με τροχούς διαμέτρου 26, 27,5, 28 και 29 ιντσών.

Ευρετηριο Προϊοντος

Ειδικες Οδηγιες για τη Συναρμολογηση
ΣΥΝΗΘΗ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

ΓΙΑ ΣΧΑΡΕΣ ΑΠΟΣΚΕΥΩΝ AVS+: ΙΔΙΑΙΤΕΡΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μικρά εξαρτήματα όπως βίδες, πλαστικές σακούλες και μικρές κρεμάστρες συσκευασίας. 
Φυλάξτε τα μακριά από παιδιά για να αποφύγετε κίνδυνο ασφυξίας.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
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1. Τραβήξτε προς τα πάνω τη ζώνη ασφαλείας για 
τον σκελετό του ποδηλάτου (C). Φροντίστε να μην 
παρεμποδίζει τη συναρμολόγηση του καθίσματος 
στο ποδήλατο.

2. Ξεκινήστε τη σύνδεση του συστήματος 
τοποθέτησης σε σχάρα AVS+ (G), εισάγοντας τον 
μπροστινό μηχανισμό ασφάλισης (G1) μέσα στην 
μπροστινή εγκοπή της σχάρας AVS+.  

3. Αφού συνδέσετε τον μπροστινό μηχανισμό 
ασφάλισης (G1), ασφαλίστε τον πίσω μηχανισμό 
ασφάλισης (G3) του συστήματος τοποθέτησης σε σχάρα 
AVS+ (G). Για να το κάνετε αυτό, πιέστε το κάθισμα προς 
τα κάτω, ενώ ταυτόχρονα τραβάτε προς τα πίσω (G2) και 
προς τα πάνω (G3).  Με τη διαδικασία αυτή, το σύστημα 
τοποθέτησης σε σχάρα AVS+ (G) θα μπλοκάρει μέσα 
στην εγκοπή της σχάρας AVS+ του ποδηλάτου. 

4. Για να εξασφαλίσετε ότι το κάθισμα (Α) έχει 
κουμπώσει με ασφάλεια μέσα στην εγκοπή της σχάρας 
AVS+ του ποδηλάτου, ταρακουνήστε το έντονα, 
σπρώχνοντας μπρος–πίσω. Προτού προχωρήσετε, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σύστημα τοποθέτησης σε σχάρα 
AVS+ (G) είναι σφιχτά τοποθετημένο στη σχάρα 
AVS+. Αυτό το βήμα είναι εξαιρετικά σημαντικό για 
την ασφάλεια του παιδιού και του ποδηλάτη.

5. Αφού το τοποθετήσετε στο φορέα, γυρίστε 
το κλειδί (G4) προς τα δεξιά στο κλείδωμα (G5) 
για να ενεργοποιήσετε το αντικλεπτικό σύστημα. 

Για να το ξεκλειδώσετε αργότερα, θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιήσετετο ίδιο κλειδί (G4).

6. Το κέντρο βάρους του παιδικού καθίσματος (D) 
(που είναι χαραγμένο πάνω στο κάθισμα) πρέπει 
να βρίσκεται μπροστά από τον άξονα του οπίσθιου 
τροχού. Εάν βρίσκεται πίσω από τον άξονα, η 
απόκλιση που έχει από την ίδια ευθεία με αυτόν δεν 
πρέπει να ξεπερνάει τα 10 cm.  Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή 
πρέπει επίσης να δίνεται και κατά την τοποθέτηση 
του παιδικού καθίσματος, έτσι ώστε να εξασφαλίζεται 
ότι ο ποδηλάτης δεν ακουμπά το κάθισμα με τα 
πόδια του όταν οδηγεί το ποδήλατο. Σημείωση: Στη 
Γερμανία, σύμφωνα με το Νόμο Κυκλοφορίας StVZO, 
τα καθίσματα ποδηλάτων πρέπει να τοποθετούνται 
έτσι ώστε τα 2/3 του βάθους του καθίσματος ή το 
κέντρο βάρους του να βρίσκονται στο εσωτερικό 
της απόστασης μεταξύ του μπροστινού και του 
οπίσθιου άξονα του ποδηλάτου. Το κάθισμα πρέπει 
να τοποθετείται πιο κοντά στη σέλα.

7. Ξεκινήστε ανοίγοντας την πόρπη της ζώνης 
ασφαλείας (C1) και περάστε τη γύρω από το 
πλαίσιο του ποδηλάτου. Ρυθμίστε τη ζώνη όπως 
φαίνεται στην εικόνα, υπό τάση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
περίσσευμα της ζώνης ασφαλείας δεν έρχεται σε 
επαφή με τον τροχό, γι’ αυτό περάστε το μέσα από 
τον μηχανισμό συγκράτησης της ζώνης ασφαλείας 
(C2). Αυτό το βήμα είναι εξαιρετικά σημαντικό για την 
ασφάλεια του παιδιού και του ποδηλάτη.

8. Για να τοποθετήσετε με ασφάλεια το παιδί στο 
κάθισμα, πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε το ποδήλατο σε 
επίπεδο και στερεό έδαφος για μέγιστη σταθερότητα 
του ποδηλάτου. Ακόμα και αν το ποδήλατό σας 
διαθέτει γερούς γρήγορους ορθοστάτες, πρέπει 
πάντα να κρατάτε το ποδήλατο, ενώ τοποθετείτε/ 
βγάζετε το παιδί. Πρέπει να μεταφέρετε το παιδί 
σας στην αγκαλιά σας και να το τοποθετήσετε με 
ασφάλεια στο κάθισμα. Απαγορεύεται το παιδί να 
ανεβαίνει μόνο του στο ποδήλατο ή να χρησιμοποιεί 
τα υποπόδια για να φτάσει στο κάθισμα. Για να 
τοποθετήσετε το παιδί στο κάθισμα, επεκτείνετε 
πρώτα πλήρως τον ιμάντα ασφαλείας του συστήματος 
συγκράτησης (B), σύροντας όλους τους ρυθμιστές 
ιμάντων (B2, B3) - αυτό διευκολύνει την τοποθέτηση 
του παιδιού στο κάθισμα. Στη συνέχεια ανοίξτε 
την πόρπη ασφαλείας (B1) πιέζοντας το κουμπί της 
πόρπης ασφαλείας. Καθίστε το παιδί, τοποθετήστε 
τους ιμάντες ώμων και μέσης και κλείστε στη συνέχεια 
την πόρπη ασφαλείας, ρυθμίστε το μήκος της ζώνης 
χρησιμοποιώντας τους ρυθμιστές ιμάντα, έτσι ώστε 
το παιδί σας να συγκρατείται με ασφάλεια. Πριν 
ξεκινήσετε τη διαδρομή να βεβαιώνεστε πάντα, πως 
το παιδί είναι ασφαλές και η ζώνη είναι σφιχτή, αλλά 
όχι τόσο που να πονάει το παιδί.

9. Ανάλογα με την ανάπτυξη, το ύψος και το βάρος 
του παιδιού τη συγκεκριμένη στιγμή, μπορείτε να 
προσαρμόσετε το ύψος του ιμάντα συστήματος 
συγκράτησης (Β) από όλους τους ρυθμιστές ιμάντων 
(B2, B3), τραβώντας τους ιμάντες προς τα πάνω ή προς 

τα κάτω, ωσότου επιτύχετε το επιθυμητό μέγεθος. 
Μπορείτε επίσης να προσαρμόσετε το ύψος του ιμάντα 
συστήματος συγκράτησης (Β) επιλέγοντας μεταξύ των 
διαθέσιμων οπών για τη ρύθμιση του συστήματος 
συγκράτησης (Β4). Για να το ρυθμίσετε, βγάλτε το κλιπ 
του συστήματος συγκράτησης από την οπή στην οποία 
βρίσκεται και τοποθετήστε το στην οπή που ταιριάζει 
καλύτερα στο ύψος του παιδιού σας.

10. Προσαρμόστε το ύψος των βάσεων για τα πόδια 
ανάλογα με τη σωματική διάπλαση του παιδιού. 
Προκειμένου να γίνει αυτό, σηκώστε τον μοχλό (E1) 
και σύρετέ τον προς τα πάνω ή προς τα κάτω για το 
απαιτούμενο ύψος. Αφού αποφασίσετε ποιο θα είναι 
το ύψος, κατεβάστε τον μοχλό (E1) έτσι ώστε να 
ασφαλίσετε τη βάση για τα πόδια.

11. Προκειμένου να απασφαλίσετε το λουρί της 
βάσης (E3), τραβήξτε το ελαφρώς έτσι ώστε να το 
αποσυνδέσετε από την προεξοχή της βάσης (E2) και 
σύρετέ το προς τα πάνω για να το βγάλετε από την 
υποδοχή της βάσης. Έπειτα περάστε τη λεπτή άκρη 
τού πλαστικού λουριού μέσα από την τρύπα της 
βάσης, όπως δείχνει η εικόνα. Μόλις προσαρμόσετε 
σωστά το λουρί, θα μπορείτε εύκολα να το σύρετε 
προς τα πάνω ή προς τα κάτω, ανάλογα με τις 
διαστάσεις του ποδιού του παιδιού σας.  Στη συνέχεια 
κουμπώστε μία από τις τρύπες τού λουριού στην 
προεξοχή των βάσεων. Αν θέλετε να αφαιρέσετε το 
λουρί (Ε3), στρέψτε το ελαφρά για να απελευθερωθεί 
από το μανταλάκι του στηρίγματος ποδιού (Ε2).

Ειδικές οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης του καθίσματος στο ποδήλατο

Πως να Συνδεσετε το Καθισμα του Ποδηλατου με τη Βαση

12. Απασφαλίστε τη ζώνη ασφαλείας (C) για να 
βγάλετε το παιδικό κάθισμα. 

13. Για να αφαιρέσετε το κάθισμα ποδηλάτου 
(A) από τον φορέα ποδηλάτου AVS+, εισάγετε το 
κλειδί ασφάλισης (G4) στην κλειδαριά (G5) και 

γυρίστε το προς τα αριστερά για να ξεκλειδώσετε 
το αντικλεπτικό σύστημα. Στη συνέχεια, τραβήξτε 
ταυτόχρονα προς τα πίσω (G2) και προς τα πάνω (G3). 
Έπειτα, ανασηκώστε το κάθισμα του ποδηλάτου προς 
τα πάνω και πίσω.

Πως να Αφαιρεσετε το Παιδικο Καθισμα Απο Πλαισιο Ποδηλατου
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Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε ακολουθήσει και τηρήσει 
όλες τις οδηγίες που δόθηκαν. Αν ισχύει αυτό, το 
κάθισμα μωρού είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.

ΕΙΝΑΙ ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΤΙΚΟ ΝΑ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΕΤΕ το 
ακόλουθο κεφάλαιο για τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας 
σχετικά με τη χρήση του καθίσματος μωρού.

• Αφαιρέστε τα αυτοκόλλητα που δεν σχετίζονται με 
την ασφάλεια από το παιδικό κάθισμα ποδηλάτου πριν 
από τη χρήση.
• Ο ποδηλάτης πρέπει να είναι τουλάχιστον 16 ετών.
• Ελέγξτε τους ισχύοντες νόμους και κανονισμούς της 
χώρας σας που αφορούν τη μεταφορά παιδιών σε 
καθίσματα ποδηλάτων.
• Πάρτε μαζί σας μόνο παιδιά που μπορούν να 
κάθονται ήσυχα χωρίς επίβλεψη για μεγαλύτερο 
χρονικό διάστημα, τουλάχιστον για όσο διαρκεί η 
προβλεπόμενη ποδηλατική διαδρομή.
• Μη μεταφέρετε παιδιά μικρότερα των 9 μηνών με αυτό 
το κάθισμα μωρού. Για να είναι επιβάτης, το παιδί πρέπει 
να μπορεί να κάθεται ίσια και με το κεφάλι ψηλά όταν 
φορά κράνος ποδηλάτου. Θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτείτε 
έναν γιατρό αν δεν είστε σίγουροι για την ανάπτυξη του 
παιδιού.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το βάρος και το ύψος του παιδιού δεν 
υπερβαίνουν τα αντίστοιχα μέγιστα επιτρεπτά όρια του 
καθίσματος, και πραγματοποιείτε τον σχετικό έλεγχο 
ανά τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα. Ελέγξτε το βάρος του 
παιδιού πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το κάθισμα μωρού.  Σε 
καμία περίπτωση δε θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε το 
κάθισμα για να μεταφέρετε ένα παιδί του οποίου το 
βάρος υπερβαίνει το επιτρεπτό όριο.
• Φροντίστε να ελέγχετε κατά καιρούς ότι το βάρος 
και το ύψος του παιδιού δεν υπερβαίνουν το μέγιστο 
επιτρεπόμενο φορτίο του καθίσματος.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι κανένα μέρος του σώματος ή του 
ρουχισμού του παιδιού δεν μπορεί να έρθει σε επαφή 
με κινούμενα μέρη του καθίσματος ή του ποδηλάτου. 
Ελέγχετε αυτή τη συνθήκη καθώς το παιδί μεγαλώνει.
• Καλύψτε κάθε αιχμηρό ή μυτερό αντικείμενο του ποδηλάτου 
(π.χ. ξεφτισμένα καλώδια) στα οποία θα μπορούσε να έχει 
πρόσβαση το παιδί με οποιοδήποτε τρόπο.
• Ένα προστατευτικό τροχού είναι υποχρεωτικό για 
να εμποδίζει το παιδί να βάλει τα πόδια ή τα χέρια 
του ανάμεσα στις ακτίνες. Η χρήση προστασίας κάτω 
από τη σέλα ή η χρήση σέλας με εσωτερικά ελατήρια 
είναι υποχρεωτική. Για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι το παιδί δεν μπορεί να μπλεχτεί 
με τα φρένα. Καθώς μεγαλώνει το παιδί, αυτές οι 
προσαρμογές θα πρέπει να αναθεωρούνται.
• Καλύψτε τυχόν εκτεθειμένα ελατήρια στο πίσω μέρος 
της σέλας. 
• Όταν το κάθισμα μωρού δε χρησιμοποιείται, 
σφίξτε από την ασφαλιστική διάταξη πρόσδεσης την 
πόρπη της ζώνης για να αποτρέψετε το μπέρδεμα 
των ιμάντων, καθώς και την επαφή τους με κάποιο 

κινούμενο μέρος του ποδηλάτου, όπως τους τροχούς, 
τα φρένα η οτιδήποτε άλλο, γιατί αυτό μπορεί να είναι 
επικίνδυνο κατά την οδήγηση του ποδηλάτου σας.
• Ασφαλίστε το παιδί στο κάθισμα διασφαλίζοντας ότι οι 
ζώνες και όλοι οι ιμάντες ασφαλείας είναι σφιχτοί αλλά όχι 
τόσο πολύ που να προκαλούν δυσφορία στο παιδί.
• Ελέγχετε συχνά ότι τα στερεωτικά μέρη είναι καλά 
ασφαλισμένα.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα ολόκληρο το σύστημα πρόσδεσης 
και τους ιμάντες ασφαλείας προκειμένου να είστε βέβαιοι 
ότι το παιδί είναι ασφαλισμένο στο κάθισμα.
• Φορέστε στο παιδί τα κατάλληλα ρούχα, ανάλογα με 
τις καιρικές συνθήκες.
• Το παιδί που κάθεται στο κάθισμα μωρού πρέπει να 
είναι ντυμένο με πιο ζεστά ρούχα από τον ποδηλάτη 
και να προστατεύεται από τη βροχή.
• Αφαιρείτε το κάθισμα όταν μεταφέρετε το ποδήλατο 
με το αυτοκίνητο (χρησιμοποιώντας τον εξωτερικό 
χώρο του αυτοκινήτου). Οι αναταράξεις από τον αέρα 
μπορούν να προκαλέσουν ζημιές στο κάθισμα ή να 
χαλαρώσουν τις διατάξεις πρόσδεσης του ποδηλάτου, 
κάτι που θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε ατύχημα.
• Οι συνοδοί πρέπει να δίνουν ιδιαίτερη προσοχή στη 
σταθερότητα / ισορροπία, όταν τοποθετούν το παιδί 
στο ποδήλατο, μέσα στο κάθισμα.
• Φροντίζετε να φορούν τα παιδιά κατάλληλο κράνος το 
οποίο πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του EN 1078:2012+A1:2012, 
όταν επιβαίνουν στο κάθισμα. Η μη χρήση κράνους αυξάνει 
εκθετικά τον κίνδυνο θανάτου, μακροχρόνιας αναπηρίας, 
τραυματισμού στο κεφάλι ή άλλων τραυματισμών. Ως 
κατασκευαστές καθισμάτων ποδηλάτων, νοιαζόμαστε 
για την ασφάλεια των επιβατών του καθίσματος, γι’ αυτό 
συνιστούμε ανεπιφύλακτα τα παιδιά και όλοι οι επιβάτες να 
φορούν σωστά προσαρμοσμένα και στερεωμένα κράνη 
ποδηλάτου.
• Το κάθισμα και το μαξιλάρι μπορεί να ζεσταθούν πολύ 
αν βρίσκονται στον ήλιο για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα. 
Σιγουρευτείτε ότι δεν είναι πολύ ζεστά πριν βάλετε το 
παιδί να καθίσει.
• Αυτό το παιδικό κάθισμα δεν είναι κατάλληλο για 
χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια αθλητικών δραστηριοτήτων 
ή σε ακραίες συνθήκες, όπως για παράδειγμα: enduro, 
σκληρή ποδηλασία βουνού, μεγάλες λακούβες στο 
δρόμο, άλματα και διαδρομές εκτός δρόμου.
• Όταν κάνετε ποδήλατο για πρώτη φορά αφότου 
τοποθετήσετε το κάθισμα, κάντε μια δοκιμαστική 
βόλτα σε ασφαλές και ήσυχο περιβάλλον προτού βγείτε 
στον αυτοκινητόδρομο.

Προσοχη

Ειδικες Οδηγιες Για τη Χρηση

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην τοποθετείτε 
πρόσθετες αποσκευές στο παιδικό 
κάθισμα. Εάν μεταφέρετε επιπλέον 
αποσκευές, δεν πρέπει να υπερβείτε την 
ικανότητα μεταφοράς του ποδηλάτου 
και σας συνιστούμε να τις τοποθετήσετε 
στο μπροστινό μέρος του ποδηλάτου.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην κάνετε 
τροποποιήσεις στο κάθισμα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Το ποδήλατο 

ενδέχεται να συμπεριφέρεται 
διαφορετικά με ένα παιδί στο κάθισμα, 
ιδιαίτερα όσον αφορά στην ισορροπία, 
στο τιμόνι και στο φρενάρισμα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην αφήνετε 
ποτέ παρκαρισμένο το ποδήλατο με 
παιδί στο κάθισμα χωρίς επίβλεψη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Κάθε μορφή 
ρωγμής ή αν η επιφάνεια αρχίσει να 
διαλύεται δείχνει πως η διάρκεια ζωής 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
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Η αδυναμια συμμορφωσης με αυτες τις 
οδηγιες λειτουργιας μπορει να οδηγησει σε 
σοβαρο τραυματισμο η θανατο του χειριστη 
του ποδηλατου η/και του παιδιου. Bobike δε 
φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε φυσική βλάβη 
που προκαλείται από εσάς ή από τρίτους είτε στο 
προϊόν είτε σε φυσικά πρόσωπα και που οφείλεται 
σε τυχόν εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση, αποθήκευση 
ή συναρμολόγηση (μη συμμόρφωση ως προς τις 
οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης), εσφαλμένη συντήρηση, 

κακή χρήση ή χρήση που δεν συμμορφώνεται 
με τα τεχνικά ή χρηστικά χαρακτηριστικά (μη 
συμμόρφωση ως προς τις οδηγίες συντήρησης και 
περιποίησης), τροποποιήσεις ή επιδιορθώσεις. Σε 
περίπτωση οποιασδήποτε αμφιβολίας, παρακαλούμε 
να επικοινωνήσετε μαζί μας ή με το τοπικό σας 
κατάστημα, ώστε να σας βοηθήσουμε με σκοπό 
τη διασφάλιση τόσο της δικής σας όσο και της 
ασφάλειας του παιδιού σας κατά τη διάρκεια των 
διαδρομών σας με το κάθισμα ποδηλάτου.

Προσοχη

Εγγυηση
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ 3 ΕΤΩΝ: ισχύει μόνο για μηχανικά εξαρτήματα 
με κατασκευαστικά ελαττώματα. Καταχωρίστε το προϊόν 
στη διεύθυνση www.bobike.com.
+ 1 ΕΠΙΠΛΕΟΝ ΕΤΟΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ: Καταχωρήστε το 
κάθισμά σας στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση  
www.bobike.com.
Σημαντική επισήμανση: προκειμένου να λάβετε το 
Επιπλέον Έτος Εγγύησης της Polisport, θα πρέπει 
να έχετε πραγματοποιήσει την καταχώρηση μέσα 
σε διάστημα δύο μηνών από την ημερομηνία της 
αγοράς. 

ΑΞΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ
Για να λάβετε υπηρεσίες εγγύησης, θα πρέπει να έχετε 
την πρωτότυπη απόδειξη αγοράς. Η εγγύηση των 
ειδών που επιστρέφονται χωρίς την απόδειξη αγοράς 
θα αρχίζει από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής. Όλες οι 

εγγυήσεις είναι άκυρες αν το προϊόν έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά εξαιτίας ατυχήματος, κακής χρήσης, 
τροποποίησης του συστήματος ή έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί 
με οποιονδήποτε άλλο τρόπο που δεν προβλέπεται 
από το παρόν εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας.
Προκειμένου να βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε στη διάθεσή 
σας όλες τις απαραίτητες πληροφορίες για την 
ενεργοποίηση της εγγύησης, οφείλετε να φυλάξετε τα 
στοιχεία που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα 
πληροφοριών ιχνηλασιμότητας (F). Μπορείτε επίσης 
να καταγράψετε τα στοιχεία εδώ.
O.F.  ____________________.
Date ___________________ .
* Τα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά και ο σχεδιασμός υπόκεινται 
σε αλλαγές χωρίς προειδοποίηση. Για οποιαδήποτε 
ερώτηση μη διστάσετε να επικοινωνήσετε μαζί μας.

Για τη σωστή λειτουργία του καθίσματος μωρού και για 
την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων σάς προτείνουμε τα εξής:
• Ελέγχετε συχνά εάν η διάταξη στερέωσης του 
καθίσματος μωρού στο ποδήλατο βρίσκεται σε καλή 
κατάσταση.
• Επιθεωρείτε όλα τα μέρη, ελέγχοντας εάν 
λειτουργούν σωστά, και μη χρησιμοποιείτε το 
κάθισμα μωρού εάν κάποιο από αυτά έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά. Τα κατεστραμμένα μέρη θα πρέπει πάντα να 
αντικαθίστανται. Για να τα αντικαταστήσετε θα πρέπει 
να πάτε σε ένα κατάστημα ποδηλάτων, το οποίο είναι 

επίσης εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος της Bobike, 
προκειμένου να προμηθευτείτε τα κατάλληλα μέρη 
για την αντικατάσταση. Μπορείτε να τα βρείτε στον 
ιστότοπο: www.bobike.com.
• Αν είχατε κάποιο ατύχημα με το ποδήλατο και το 
κάθισμα μωρού δεν έχει εμφανή ζημιά, ακόμη κι 
έτσι σας συνιστούμε να αντικαταστήσετε το κάθισμα 
μωρού με ένα καινούργιο.
• Καθαρίζετε το κάθισμα με σαπούνι και νερό (μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε αποξεστικά, διαβρωτικά ή τοξικά 
προϊόντα).

Συντηρηση

του καθίσματος έχει ολοκληρωθεί και θα 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί. Σε περίπτωση 
αμφιβολίας απευθυνθείτε σε έναν ειδικό.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ελέγχετε πάντοτε 
τη θερμοκρασία της επιφάνειας του 
καθίσματος πριν από κάθε χρήση.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Το παιδικό 
κάθισμα δεν είναι κατάλληλο για 
χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια αθλητικών 
δραστηριοτήτων.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε 
πάντα ότι το κεφάλι του παιδιού σας 
στηρίζεται σε αναπαυτική θέση.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τυχόν πρόσθετες 
διατάξεις ασφαλείας πρέπει πάντα να 
τηρούνται.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Το παιδικό 
κάθισμα δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
ως σχάρα αποσκευών και για τη 
μεταφορά οποιουδήποτε 
αντικειμένου, παρά μόνο σύμφωνα με 
όσα αναγράφονται στο εγχειρίδιο: για 
τη μεταφορά παιδιού.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην τοποθετείτε 
ποτέ τους ελαστικούς ιμάντες που 
παρέχονται με τη σχάρα στο κάθισμα 
ή πίσω του, αφού η συνεχόμενη πίεση 
που ασκείται από τους ιμάντες θα 
μπορούσε να προκαλέσει βλάβη στο 
σύστημα πρόσδεσης του παιδικού 
καθίσματος και να θέσει σε κίνδυνο το 
παιδί και τον ποδηλάτη.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
silla de seguridad trasera solo para portaequipajes AVS+

ES.

A. Asiento principal
B. Correas del sistema de retención
B1. Hebilla de seguridad
B2. Reguladores
B3. Regulador del cinturón central
B4.  Orificio para regular la altura del sistema de retención
C.  Cinturón de seguridad para el cuadro de la bicicleta 
C1. Hebilla de seguridad 
C2. Sujeción de seguridad
D. Centro de gravedad
E. Reposapiés

E1. Palanca de seguridad del reposapiés
E2. Gancho del reposapiés
E3. Abrazadera del reposapiés
F. N.º de serie de lote
G. Sistema de fijación portaequipajes AVS+
G1. Dispositivo de bloqueo frontal
G2. Dispositivo de desbloqueo
G3. Dispositivo de bloqueo trasero
G4. Llave de bloqueo
G5. Cerradura

• Esta silla no se puede montar en bicicletas plegables.
• Esta silla no se puede utilizar en EPAC / Pedelecs 
que alcancen velocidades superiores a 25  km/h 
(15,5 mph).
• La silla no se puede instalar en bicicletas con 
amortiguadores traseros.
• La silla no se puede montar en vehículos 
motorizados, como ciclomotores, escúteres.
• Esta silla solo es apta para transportar niños con un 
peso máximo de 22  kg y una estatura máxima de 
110 cm (y niños con edades recomendadas entre 9 
meses y 6 años, siendo el peso y la estatura variables 
decisivas).
• La suma del peso del conductor y del niño 
transportado no puede ser superior a la carga máxima 
permitida de la bicicleta. La información sobre la 
carga máxima se encuentra en las instrucciones de 
uso de la bicicleta. En caso de dudas, póngase en 
contacto con el fabricante.

• La silla únicamente se puede montar en bicicletas 
aptas para añadir cargas adicionales. Consulte el 
manual de instrucciones de su bicicleta o de su 
portaequipajes.
• La posición de la silla debe regularse de forma que 
el conductor no entre en contacto con ella cuando la 
bicicleta esté en movimiento.
• Es muy importante ajustar correctamente la silla 
y sus componentes para garantizar la comodidad y 
la seguridad del niño. Asimismo, es importante que 
la silla no se incline hacia delante para evitar que 
el niño se resbale y se caiga, y que el respaldo esté 
ligeramente inclinado hacia atrás.
• Compruebe que todos los componentes de la 
bicicleta funcionan debidamente cuando la silla esté 
instalada.
• Consulte las instrucciones de la bicicleta y si tiene 
dudas sobre cómo montar la silla, póngase en 
contacto con el fabricante de su bicicleta.

• Esta silla únicamente se puede instalar en bicicletas 
que dispongan de portaequipajes AVS+.
Por razones de seguridad, asegúrese de que utiliza 
un portaequipajes AVS+ que cumpla la norma ISO 
11243:2016, que específicamente sea compatible 
con cargas de al menos 27 kg / 59,5 lb y que sea 
apto para uso con silla infantil, de conformidad con 

lo indicado en las instrucciones del portaequipajes. 
Asegúrese de que no ha superado la capacidad de 
carga del portaequipajes. 
• El peso máximo aplicado al portaequipajes no 
puede ser superior a 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• El portabebé trasero se puede instalar en bicicletas 
con ruedas con diámetro de 26”, 27,5”, 28” y 29”.

Componentes del Producto

Instrucciones Específicas para el Montaje
CARACTERÍSTICAS COMUNES

PARA PORTAEQUIPAJES AVS+: CARACTERÍSTICAS ESPECÍFICAS

Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas como tornillos, bolsas de plástico y pequeñas perchas de embalaje. 
Manténgalos fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar riesgos de asfixia.

ATENCIÓN
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1. Tire del cinturón de seguridad para el cuadro de la 
bicicleta (C) hacia arriba. Asegúrese de que no impide 
montar la silla en la bicicleta.

2. En primer lugar, conecte el sistema de fijación para 
portaequipajes AVS+ (G) introduciendo el dispositivo 
de bloqueo frontal (G1) en la ranura frontal del 
portaequipajes AVS+.  

3. Después de conectar el dispositivo de bloqueo 
frontal (G1), bloquear el dispositivo de bloqueo 
trasero (G3) del sistema de fijación (G) del 
portaequipajes AVS+. Para ello, empuje la silla hacia 
abajo, tirando simultáneamente hacia atrás (G2) y 
hacia arriba (G3). Esta operación bloqueará el sistema 
de fijación (G) del portaequipajes AVS+ en la ranura 
del portaequipajes AVS+. 

4. Para asegurarse de que está debidamente 
bloqueado en la ranura del portaequipajes para 
bicicletas AVS+, zarandee la silla (A) con fuerza y 
empújela hacia adelante y hacia atrás. Asegúrese de 
que el sistema de fijación (G) para portaequipajes 
AVS+ está bien fijado al portaequipajes antes de 
continuar. Este paso es sumamente importante para 
garantizar la seguridad del niño y del ciclista.

5. Una vez colocado en el portaequipajes, gire la llave 

(G4) hacia la derecha en la cerradura (G5) para activar 
el sistema antirrobo. Para desbloquearlo más tarde, 
deberá utilizar la misma llave (G4).

6.  La silla portabebés tiene un centro de gravedad 
(D) (identificado en la silla) que se tiene que colocar 
delante del eje de la rueda trasera. Si se coloca detrás 
del eje, la distancia no puede superar los 10 cm. Se 
debe prestar especial atención al colocar la silla 
portabebés para garantizar que el ciclista no la toque 
con los pies mientras está pedaleando.  Nota: En 
Alemania, según la ley sobre tráfico StVZO, los sillines 
para bicicleta deben colocarse de manera que 2/3 de 
la profundidad del asiento o el centro de gravedad 
del sillín estén situados entre los ejes delantero y 
trasero de la bicicleta. La silla debe colocarse lo más 
cerca posible del sillín.

7. Abra la hebilla de seguridad (C1) y pase el cinturón 
alrededor del cuadro de la bicicleta. Ajuste el cinturón 
como se muestra en la imagen, de modo que quede 
bien tensado. Asegúrese de que la parte del cinturón 
que queda suelta no entre en contacto con la rueda. 
Para ello, introdúzcala en la sujeción de seguridad 
(C2). Este paso es sumamente importante para 
garantizar la seguridad del niño y del ciclista.

8. Para colocar al niño en la silla de manera segura, 
asegúrese de que la bicicleta está sobre una 
superficie plana y firme para una mayor estabilidad. 
Aunque la bicicleta tenga una pata de cabra robusta, 
sujete la bicicleta mientras está colocando o bajando 
al niño de la silla. Coja al niño en brazos y colóquelo 
de manera segura en la silla. No permita que el 
niño se suba solo a la bicicleta ni que escale por 
los reposapiés para llegar hasta la silla. Para colocar 
al niño en la silla, extienda del todo las correas 
del sistema de retención (B) deslizando todos los 
reguladores (B2, B3). De este modo, será más fácil 
colocar el niño en la silla. A continuación, abra la 
hebilla de seguridad (B1) pulsando el botón central. 
Siente al niño, colóquele las correas para los hombros 
y la cintura y, a continuación, cierre la hebilla de 
seguridad. Ahora, regule la longitud de las correas 
utilizando los reguladores, de modo que el niño 
quede bien sujeto. Antes de montar en la bicicleta, 
compruebe siempre que el niño está bien sujeto y 
que el cinturón está ajustado, pero sin dañar al niño.

9. Según el tamaño del niño, la altura y el peso, 
puede regular las correas del sistema de retención 
(B) utilizando todos los reguladores (B2, B3), que 
permiten acortar o alargar las correas hasta que 

alcancen las dimensiones deseadas. También 
puede regular la altura de las correas del sistema de 
retención (B) utilizando los orificios disponibles para 
regular el sistema de retención (B4). Para ello, retire la 
pestaña del sistema de retención del orificio en el que 
se encuentra y colóquelo en el orificio que mejor se 
ajuste a la altura del niño.

10. Ajuste la altura del reposapiés al tamaño del 
niño. Para ello, eleve la palanca (E1) y deslícela hacia 
arriba o hacia abajo hasta conseguir la altura deseada. 
Cuando el reposapiés esté a la altura deseada, baje de 
nuevo la palanca (E1) y sujétela.

11. Para retirar la tira del reposapiés (E3), levántela 
ligeramente para soltarla del gancho del reposapiés 
(E2) y desplácela hacia arroba para soltarla de la 
ranura del reposapiés- A continuación, pase el 
extremo estrecho de la tira de plástico por el orificio 
del reposapiés, como se indica en la imagen. Cuando 
la tira esté en la posición deseada, de puede deslizar 
hacia arriba o hacia abajo según el tamaño del pie 
del niño. A continuación, inserte una de las aberturas 
de la tira al gancho del reposapiés. Si quiere retirar 
la abrazadera (E3), gírela ligeramente para poder 
soltarla del gancho del reposapiés (E2).

Instrucciones Específicas para Montar la Silla en la Bicicleta

Cómo Sujetar al Niño en la Silla

12. Para retirar la silla, desabroche el cinturón de 
seguridad (C). 

13. Para retirar la silla (A) del portaequipajes 
AVS+, introduzca la llave de bloqueo (G4) en la 

cerradura (G5) y gírela hacia la izquierda para 
desbloquear el sistema antirrobo. A continuación, 
tire simultáneamente hacia atrás (G2) y hacia arriba 
(G3). A continuación, tire de la silla hacia arriba y 
hacia atrás.

Cómo Retirar la Silla de la Bicicleta
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ADVERTENCIA: No coloque equipaje 
adicional en la silla infantil. Si necesita 
transportar equipaje adicional, tenga 
en cuenta que no se puede superar la 
capacidad máxima de transporte de la 
bicicleta y que debe colocarlo en la 
parte frontal de esta.
ADVERTENCIA: No modifique el 
asiento.

ADVERTENCIA: Puede que la bicicleta 
se comporte de forma diferente 
cuando la silla infantil esté ocupada, 
concretamente en términos de 
equilibrio, dirección y frenado.
ADVERTENCIA: Nunca deje la 
bicicleta aparcada con un niño 
desatendido en la silla.
ADVERTENCIA: La aparición de 

ADVERTENCIAS

Asegúrese de que ha seguido y cumplido todas 
las instrucciones dadas. En caso afirmativo, ya 
puede utilizar la silla.

ES OBLIGATORIO LEER el siguiente capítulo 
sobre las instrucciones de seguridad de la silla.

• Retire las pegatinas no relacionadas con la seguridad 
de la silla para bicicleta antes de utilizarlo.
• El conductor debe tener, como mínimo, 16 años de 
edad.
• Compruebe si en el país en el que se utiliza la silla 
infantil delantera existe legislación específica relativa 
al transporte de niños en sillas para bicicletas.
• Transporte únicamente niños que se mantengan 
sentados sin ayuda durante un período de tiempo 
prolongado, al menos equivalente al tiempo de viaje 
previsto.
• Nunca transporte a niños menores de 9 meses en 
esta silla para bicicleta. Para poder transportarlo, 
el niño debe ser capaz de mantenerse sentado, 
con la cabeza equilibrada, sin esfuerzo y con la 
cabeza protegida con un casco de bicicleta. Si el 
niño presenta un crecimiento cuestionable, debe 
consultar a un médico.
• Asegúrese de que el peso y la altura del niño 
no superan la capacidad máxima de la silla y 
compruébelo con regularidad. Compruebe el peso 
del niño antes de utilizar la silla. En ningún caso utilice 
la silla para transportar un niño cuyo peso supere el 
límite permitido.
• De vez en cuando, compruebe que el peso y la altura 
del niño no superan la capacidad máxima de la silla.
• Asegúrese de que ninguna parte del cuerpo del 
bebé ni su ropa entran en contacto con las piezas 
móviles de la silla o la bicicleta, y siga verificándolo a 
medida que el niño vaya creciendo.
• Debe proteger todo objeto puntiagudo de la 
estructura de la bicicleta que pueda alcanzar al 
niño en cualquier circunstancia (por ejemplo, cables 
deshilachados).
• Es obligatorio el uso de una protección en la rueda 
para evitar que el niño introduzca los pies o las manos 
en los radios. Es obligatorio el uso de una protección 
por debajo del sillín o un sillín con muelles internos 
y asegurarse de que el niño no acceda a la zona de 
los frenos para prevenir accidentes. Este ajuste deberá 
revisarse a medida que el niño vaya creciendo.
• Cubra cualquier pieza que quede a la vista en la 
parte trasera del sillín. 
• Abroche todos los cinturones incluso cuando no 

transporte a ningún niño. De este modo, se evitará 
que las hebillas se balanceen y entren en contacto 
con algún componente móvil de la bicicleta, con los 
frenos o las ruedas, así como posibles accidentes.
• Una vez que haya colocado al niño en la silla para 
bicicleta, es obligatorio ajustar inmediatamente 
todos los cinturones y abrazaderas de modo que no 
incomoden ni hagan daño al niño.
• Compruebe la seguridad de los cierres con 
regularidad.
• Utilice siempre un sistema de sujeción y cinturones 
para garantizar que el niño está seguro en la silla.
• Es aconsejable vestir al niño con ropa adecuada para 
las condiciones atmosféricas.
• Los niños que se transportan en la silla necesitan 
estar más abrigados que los ciclistas y deben estar 
protegidos de la lluvia.
• Retire la silla siempre que transporte la bicicleta con 
el coche (en el exterior del coche). Las turbulencias 
de aire podrían dañar la silla o soltar sus sujeciones 
a la bicicleta, lo que podría provocar un accidente.
• Las personas acompañantes tienen que tener en 
cuenta la estabilidad y el equilibrio cuando sienten 
al niño en la silla.
• Asegúrese de que, cuando va en la silla, el niño 
lleva un casco adecuado que cumple la norma 
EN 1078:2012+A1:2012. No llevar casco aumenta 
exponencialmente el riesgo de muerte, discapacidad 
a largo plazo, traumatismo craneoencefálico u otras 
lesiones. Como fabricantes de sillas para bicicleta, nos 
preocupamos por la seguridad de los pasajeros de las 
sillas, por lo que recomendamos encarecidamente 
que los niños y todos los pasajeros lleven cascos de 
bicicleta correctamente ajustados y abrochados.
• Compruebe la temperatura de la silla tras una 
larga exposición al sol, ya que puede estar caliente y 
provocar quemaduras en el niño.
• La silla no es compatible con actividades deportivas 
ni con condiciones como enduro, rutas de montaña, 
socavones en la carretera, saltos y rutas campo a 
través.
• Antes de montar primera vez con la silla instalada, 
circule con la bicicleta por un entorno seguro/
tranquilo para probarla.

Atención

Instrucciones de Uso Específicas
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grietas o que la superficie se deshaga 
indica que la silla ha llegado al final de 
su vida útil, por lo que es necesario 
sustituirla. En caso de duda, póngase 
en contacto con un profesional.
ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe la 
temperatura de la silla antes de cada uso.
ADVERTENCIA: La silla no es 
compatible con actividades deportivas.
ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe siempre 
que la cabeza del niño queda apoyada, 
incluso en la posición reclinada.
ADVERTENCIA: Los dispositivos de 

seguridad adicionales deben estar 
siempre cerrados.
ADVERTENCIA: La silla no debe 
utilizarse como portaequipajes y no 
debe transportar más carga que la 
indicada en este manual: un niño.
ADVERTENCIA: No coloque nunca en la 
silla los elásticos disponibles originalmente 
con el portaequipajes, o instaladas 
posteriormente, ya que la presión 
continua ejercida por estos elásticos 
puede dañar el sistema de fijación de la 
silla y poner en peligro al niño y al ciclista.

ADVERTENCIAS

Garantía
TRES AÑOS DE GARANTÍA: en todos los 
componentes mecánicos por defectos de fabricación. 
Registre su producto en www.bobike.com.

+ 1 AÑO DE GARANTÍA EXTRA: Registre su silla en 
www.bobike.com y consiga un año adicional de 
garantía.

Importante: Tiene que registrarse durante los 
dos meses posteriores a la fecha de compra del 
producto para poder beneficiarse del año de ga-
rantía adicional Bobike.

RECLAMACIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

Para poder beneficiarse del servicio de garantía, es 
obligatorio presentar el recibo de compra original. 
Para los artículos devueltos sin recibo de compra, se 

considerará que la garantía entró en vigor en la fecha 
de fabricación. La garantía quedará invalidada en 
caso de que el producto presente daños debido a un 
uso inadecuado por parte del usuario, modificaciones 
del sistema o utilización no descrita en este manual.
Para asegurarse de que dispone de toda la informa-
ción necesaria para activar su garantía, tiene que 
guardar los datos que aparecen en el número de serie 
de lote (F) de su producto. También puede escribir 
aquí los datos.
O.F. _____________________.
Fecha ___________________ .
* Las especificaciones y el diseño están sujetos a cambios 
sin previo aviso. En Bobike estaremos encantados de resol-
ver sus dudas. Póngase en contacto con nosotros.

Para mantener el correcto funcionamiento del producto 
y evitar accidentes, recomendamos lo siguiente:
• Verifique regularmente que el sistema de fijación de la 
silla a la bicicleta se encuentra en perfectas condiciones.
• Inspeccione todos los componentes para verificar si 
funcionan correctamente y no utilice la silla si alguno 
de los componentes está dañado. Sustituya siempre 
las piezas dañadas. Acuda a una tienda especializada 

distribuidora autorizada de Bobike para poder 
obtener las piezas de recambio adecuadas. También 
están disponibles en www.bobike.com.
• En caso de accidente, sustituya la silla por una 
nueva, aunque no presente daños visibles.
• Si la silla está sucia, lávela con agua y jabón (no 
utilice productos abrasivos, corrosivos ni tóxicos) y 
déjela secar a temperatura ambiente.

Mantenimiento

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de 
funcionamiento puede provocar lesiones graves 
o la muerte del usuario de la bicicleta y/o el niño. 
Bobike queda exenta de cualquier responsabilidad 
en caso de daños materiales o personales 
producidos como resultado de una instalación, 
almacenamiento o fijación (incumplimiento 
de las instrucciones de fijación) inadecuadas, 
mantenimiento inadecuado, uso indebido o uso 

sin tener en cuenta las especificaciones técnicas 
o instrucciones de uso (incumplimiento de las 
instrucciones de mantenimiento y cuidado), 
modificaciones o reparaciones realizadas por 
usted o por terceros. Si tiene alguna duda, póngase 
en contacto con nosotros o con su distribuidor 
habitual para que podamos ayudarle a garantizar 
su seguridad y la del niño que vaya a utilizar la silla 
para bicicleta.

Atención
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
polkupyörän takaistuin vain AVS+ -tavaratelineille

FI.

A. Pääistuin
B.  Kiinnitysjärjestelmän valjaat
B1. Turvasolki
B2. Pituushihnan säätimet
B3. Keskihihnan säätimet
B4.  Reikä kiinnitysjärjestelmän korkeuden säätöä varten
C.  Turvaremmi polkupyörän runkoon 
C1. Turvavyön solki 
C2. Turvavyön pidike
D. Painopisteen merkintä
E. Jalkatuki

E1. Jalkatuen turvavipu
E2. Jalkatuen tappi
E3. Jalkatuen remmi
F. Jäljitettävyystiedot
G. AVS+ -telineen kiinnitysjärjestelmä
G1. Etuosan lukituslaite
G2. Lukituksen avauslaite
G3. Takaosan lukituslaite
G4. Lukitusavain
G5. Lukko

• Tätä lastenistuinta ei saa asentaa taitettaviin 
polkupyöriin.
• Tätä lastenistuinta ei saa käyttää ja EPAC / Pedelecs-
pyörissä, jotka kulkevat yli 25 km/h / 15,5 mph.
• Tätä lastenistuinta ei saa asentaa polkupyörään, 
jonka takaosassa on iskunvaimentimet.
• Tätä lastenistuinta ei saa asentaa moottoriajoneuvoihin, 
kuten mopoihin ja skoottereihin.
• Tämä lastenistuin soveltuu vain enintään 22 
kg painavien ja enintään 110 cm pitkien lasten 
kuljettamiseen. (Suositusikä on 9 kk – 6 vuotta, 
kuitenkin paino ja pituus ratkaisevina tekijöinä.)
• Pyöräilijän ja kuljetettavan lapsen yhteispaino ei 
saa ylittää polkupyörän sallittua enimmäiskuormaa. 
Tiedot enimmäiskuormasta löytyvät polkupyörän 
käyttöohjeista. Voit myös ottaa yhteyttä valmistajaan 
tässä asiassa.
• Istuimen saa asentaa ainoastaan polkupyörään, joka 

soveltuu tällaisten lisäkuormien kiinnitykseen. Tutustu 
polkupyörän tai tavaratelineen käyttöohjeisiin.
• Lastenistuimen asento tulee säätää niin, ettei 
pyöräilijä kosketa jaloillaan lastenistuinta pyörää 
polkiessaan.
• On erittäin tärkeää säätää istuin ja sen 
osat lapsen maksimaalisen mukavuuden ja 
turvallisuuden takaamiseksi. On myös tärkeää, 
että istuin ei ole kalteva eteenpäin ja niin että 
lapsen ei ole mahdollista liukua pois. Samoin 
on tärkeää, että istuimen selkänoja on hieman 
taaksepäin.
• Tarkasta, että kaikki polkupyörän osat toimivat oikein 
lastenistuimen ollessa asennettuna.
• Tarkista polkupyörän ohjeet, ja jos olet 
epävarma lastenkuljetusistuimen kiinnittämisestä 
polkupyörään, ota yhteyttä polkupyörän toimittajaan 
saadaksesi lisätietoja.

• Tämän polkupyörän lastenistuimen saa kiinnittää 
ainoastaan AVS+ -järjestelmällä varustettuihin 
tavaratelineisiin.
Turvallisuussyistä varmista, että tuotteen kanssa 
käytettävä teline on AVS+ -tavarateline, joka täyttää 
ISO 11243:2016 -standardin vaatimukset, ja joka kestää 
vähintään 27 kg:n / 59,5 lb:n kestokuormituksen ja sopii 

käytettäväksi lastenistuimen kanssa tavaratelineen 
käyttöohjeissa olevien tietojen mukaisesti. 
Tarkista, ettei tavaratelineen kantokyky ylity. 
• Älä aseta tavaratelineelle yli 27 kg:n / 59,5 lb:n 
painolastia.
• Lastenistuin voidaan asentaa polkupyöriin, joiden 
pyörien läpimitta on 26”, 27,5”, 28” tai 29”.

Tuoteluettelo

Asennusohjeet
YHTEISET OMINAISUUDET

AVS+ -TAVARATELINEILLE: ERITYISOMINAISUUDET

Tämä tuote sisältää pieniä osia, kuten pultteja, muovipusseja ja pieniä pakkausripustimia. Pidä ne lasten 
ulottumattomissa tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi.

HUOMIO
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1. Vedä polkupyörän rungon turvavyö (C) ylöspäin. 
Varmista, että se ei häiritse istuimen kiinnittämistä 
polkupyörään.

2. Aloita AVS+ -telineen kiinnitysjärjestelmän (G) 
liittäminen asettamalla etuosan lukituslaite (G1) 
AVS+ -tavaratelineen etu-uraan.  

3. Kun olet kytkenyt etuosan lukituslaitteen (G1), 
lukitse AVS+ -telineen kiinnitysjärjestelmän (G) 
takaosan lukituslaite (G3). Työnnä istuinta alaspäin 
ja vedä samanaikaisesti taaksepäin (G2) ja ylöspäin 
(G3). Tämä toiminto asettaa AVS+ -telineen 
kiinnitysjärjestelmän (G) AVS+ -pyörätelineen uraan. 

4. Varmistaaksesi, että se on lukittu tukevasti AVS+ 
-pyörätelineen uraan, ravista istuinta (A) voimakkaasti 
työntäen sitä eteen- ja taaksepäin. Varmista, että 
AVS+ -telineen kiinnitysjärjestelmä (G) on kiinnitetty 
tiukasti AVS+ -telineeseen ennen kuin jatkat. 
Tämä vaihe on äärimmäisen tärkeä lapsen ja häntä 
kuljettavan pyöräilijän turvallisuuden kannalta.

5. Kun olet asettanut sen kantajalle, käännä 

avain (G4) oikealle lukossa (G5) aktivoidaksesi 
varkaudenestojärjestelmän. Jos haluat avata 
lukituksen myöhemmin, sinun on käytettävä samaa 
avainta (G4).

6. Lastenistuimen painopiste (D) (merkitty 
lastenistuimeen) tulee sijoittaa takapyörän akselin 
etupuolelle. Painopiste ei saa olla kauempana kuin 10 
cm akselin takana. Ota myös huomioon, että pyörän 
kuljettaja ei saa osua lastenistuimeen ajon aikana. 
Huomaa: Saksassa, Saksan tieliikennelain StVZO:n 
mukaisesti, polkupyörien istuimet saa kiinnittää 
ainoastaan niin, että 2/3 istuimen  syvyydestä tai 
istuimen painopiste sijaitsee polkupyörän etu- ja taka-
akselin välissä. Istuin on sijoitettava lähimmäksi satulaa.

7. Avaa turvavyön solki (C1) ja kuljeta vyö polkupyörän 
rungon ympäri. Säädä vyö kuvan osoittamalla tavalla 
ja pidä se samalla kireällä. Varmista, että jäljelle jäänyt 
löysä vyö ei osu renkaaseen, ja kuljeta se turvavyön 
pidikkeen läpi (C2). Tämä vaihe on äärimmäisen 
tärkeä lapsen ja häntä kuljettavan pyöräilijän 
turvallisuuden kannalta.

8. Jotta lapsen asettaminen istuimeen on turvallista, 
varmista, että polkupyörä sijaitsee tasaisella ja 
vakaalla alustalla, jotta se pysyy mahdollisimman 
vakaana. Vaikka polkupyörässä olisi luja seisontatuki, 
pidä polkupyörästä aina kiinni, kun asetat lapsen 
istuimeen tai nostat lapsen pois siitä. Sinun tulee 
kantaa lasta sylissäsi ja asettaa hänet turvallisesti 
istuimeen. Lapsi ei saa kiivetä yksin polkupyörän 
kyytiin tai käyttää jalkatukia apuna kiivetäkseen 
istuimelle. Jotta voit asettaa lapsen istuimeen, 
vedä ensin kiinnitysjärjestelmän valjaat (B) täyteen 
mittaansa liu'uttamalla kaikkia hihnasäätimiä (B2, 
B3) – näin lapsi on helpompi asettaa istuimelle. 
Avaa sitten turvasolki (B1) painamalla turvasoljen 
painiketta. Aseta lapsi istuimelle, aseta olka- ja 
vyötäröhihnat ja sulje sitten turvasolki. Säädä 
vyön pituus hihnan säätimillä siten, että lapsi on 
turvallisesti kiinnitettynä. Tarkista aina ennen matkan 
aloittamista, että lapsi on kiinnitetty ja että vyö on 
tiukalla, mutta ei niin tiukalla, että se satuttaa lasta.

9. Lapsen kasvaessa voit säätää kiinnitysjärjestelmän 
(B) valjaiden pituutta lapsen pituuden ja painon 

mukaan vetämällä hihnojen säätimiä (B2, B3) ylös- 
tai alaspäin, kunnes haluttu pituus saavutetaan. 
Voit myös säätää kiinnitysjärjestelmän valjaiden 
korkeutta (B) valitsemalla käytettävissä olevien 
kiinnitysjärjestelmän säätöön tarkoitettujen 
reikien (B4) välillä. Säädä korkeutta poistamalla 
kiinnitysjärjestelmän kiinnike nykyisestä reiästä ja 
asettamalla se lapsesi pituuden kannalta parhaaseen 
reikään.

10. Säädä jalkatuen korkeutta lapsen koon mukaan. 
Sen voi tehdä nostamalla vipua (E1) ja liu’uttamalla 
sitä ylös tai alas haluttuun korkeuteen. Kun korkeus 
on oikea, laske vipu (E1) lukitaksesi sen paikalleen.

11. Irrota jalkatuen hihna (E3) nostamalla sitä kevyesti 
irrottaaksesi sen jalkatuen tapista (E2) ja liu’uttamalla 
sitä ylöspäin irrottamalla sen jalkatuen aukosta. 
Pujota muovihihnan ohut pää jalkatuen aukon läpi 
kuvan mukaisesti. Kun hihna on oikein sijoitettu, sitä 
voidaan helposti liu’uttaa ylös tai alas lapsen jalan 
koon mukaan. Laita yksi hihnan aukoista jalkatuen 
tapin yli. Jos haluat poistaa remmin (E3), väännä sitä 
hieman irrottaaksesi sen jalkatuen tapista (E2).

Erityiset ohjeet istuimen kiinnittämiseksi polkupyörään

Lapsen Kiinnittäminen Istuimeen

12. Lastenistuimen poistamiseksi irrota turvavyö (C). 

13. Irrottaaksesi polkupyörän istuimen (A) AVS+ 
-tavaratelineestä, työnnä lukitusavain (G4) lukkoon (G5) 

ja käännä sitä vasemmalle varkaudenestojärjestelmän 
lukituksen avaamiseksi. Vedä sitten samanaikaisesti 
taaksepäin (G2) ja ylöspäin (G3). Nosta sitten 
polkupyörän istuinta ylös ja taaksepäin.

Lastenistuimen Irrottaminen Polkupyörän Rungosta

Varmista, että olet seurannut ja noudattanut 
ohjeita. Voit nyt käyttää lastenistuinta.

Seuraavassa kappaleessa on PAKOLLISET 
istuimen käyttöä koskevat turvallisuusohjeet, 
jotka sinun ON LUETTAVA.

Huomio
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VAROITUS: Älä kiinnitä mitään 
ylimääräisiä matkatavaroita 
lastenistuimeen. Jos sinun on 
kuljetettava matkatavaroita, 
polkupyörän kantokykyä ei saa ylittää, 
ja suosittelemme niiden sijoittamista 
polkupyörän etuosaan.
VAROITUS: Älä tee istuimeen muutoksia.
VAROITUS: Polkupyörä voi käyttäytyä 
eri tavalla istuimessa olevan lapsen 
kanssa, etenkin tasapainon, ohjauksen 
ja jarrutuksen suhteen.
VAROITUS: Älä koskaan jätä lasta 
ilman valvontaa lastenistuimeen.

VAROITUS: Jos istuimessa on 
halkeamia tai pinta alkaa hajota, se 
osoittaa, että istuimen käyttöikä on 
saavutettu ja se on vaihdettava. 
Epäselvissä tapauksissa on otettava 
yhteyttä ammattihenkilöön.
VAROITUS: Tarkista aina istuimen 
pintalämpötila ennen käyttöä.
VAROITUS: Tätä lastenistuinta ei saa 
käyttää urheilusuoritusten aikana.
VAROITUS: Varmista aina, että lapsesi 
pää on tuettu kallistettuun asentoon.
VAROITUS: Lisäturvallisuusvarusteet 
tulee aina kiinnittää.

VAROITUS

• Poista turvallisuuteen liittymättömät tarrat 
polkupyörän turvaistuimesta ennen käyttöä. 
• Pyöräilijän tulee olla vähintään 16 vuotias. 
• Tarkista maassasi voimassa olevat lait ja määräykset, 
jotka koskevat lapsien kuljettamista polkupyöriin 
kiinnitetyissä lastenistuimissa.
• Kuljeta vain lapsia, jotka pystyvät istumaan ilma 
apua pidemmän ajan, vähintään sen ajan kuin 
suunniteltu pyörämatka kestää.
• Älä kuljeta tässä istuimessa alle 9-kuukautista 
lasta. Matkustavan lapsen tulee kyetä istua suorassa 
ja pitää päänsä suorassa pyöräilykypärä päässään. 
Ota yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos et ole varma lapsen 
kehitysasteesta.
• Varmista, että lapsen paino ja pituus eivät ylitä 
istuimen enimmäiskapasiteettia, ja tarkista tämä 
säännöllisin väliajoin. Tarkista lapsen paino ennen 
lastenistuimen käyttöä. Älä missään tapauksessa 
käytä lastenistuinta kuljettaaksesi lasta, jonka paino 
ylittää sallitun rajan.
• Varmista aika ajoin, että lapsen paino ja pituus eivät 
ylitä istuimen suurinta sallittua kuormitusta.
• Varmista, ettei mikään lapsen ruumiinosa tai 
vaatetus pääse kosketuksiin istuimen tai polkupyörän 
liikkuvien osien kanssa, ja tarkista tämä lapsen 
kasvaessa.
• Suojaa kaikki polkupyörän terävät ja pistävät osat, 
joihin lapsi saattaa päästä käsiksi (esim. kuluneet 
vaijerit).
• Pyöränsuojus on pakollinen, jotta lapsi ei voi 
työntää jalkojaan tai käsiään pyörien väliin. Suojan 
käyttö satulan alla tai sisällä sijaitsevilla jousilla 
varustetun satulan kanssa on pakollista. Varmista, 
ettei lapsi kykene estämään jarrujen toimintaa, 
onnettomuuksien välttämiseksi. Nämä säädöt on 
tarkistettava lapsen kasvaessa.
• Peitä näkyvissä olevat takasatulan jouset. 
• Kun lastenistuinta ei käytetä, kiinnitä turvavaljaiden 
lannevyö estääksesi hihnoja roikkumasta ja 
pääsemästä polkupyörän liikkuviin osiin, kuten 
pyöriin, jarruihin tms. Ne ovat muutoin vaarana 
pyöräilijälle.

• Kiinnitä lapsi lastenistuimeen varmistamalla, että 
kaikki turvavyöt ja hihnat ovat tiukalla ja että lapsen 
olo on tästä huolimatta mukava.
• Tarkista kiinnitinten turvallisuus säännöllisesti.
• Käytä aina kaikkia turvajärjestelmiä ja hihnoja 
varmistaaksesi, että lapsi on turvallisesti istuimessa.
• Pue lapselle sääolosuhteisiin soveltuvat vaatteet.
• Istuimessa oleva lapsi täytyy pukea lämpimämmin 
kuin itse pyöräilijä ja häntä täytyy suojata sateelta.
• Poista istuin, kun kuljetat polkupyörää autossa 
(auton ulkopuolella). Ilmavirtaukset voivat 
vahingoittaa istuinta tai irrottaa sen kiinnityksen 
polkupyörään, mikä voi johtaa onnettomuuteen.
• Polkupyörän toiminnot, erityisesti tasapaino, ohjaus, 
jarrutus tai pyörän selkään tai selästä nousu ajaessa 
tai paikoillaan, voivat muuttua, kun lapsi istuu 
istuimessa.
• Varmista, että istuimessa kuljetettavalla lapsella on 
käytössä asianmukainen EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 
-standardin mukainen kypärä. Kypärän käyttämättä 
jättäminen lisää eksponentiaalisesti kuoleman, 
pitkäaikaisen työkyvyttömyyden, päävamman tai 
muiden vammojen riskiä. Polkupyörän istuinten 
valmistajina huolehdimme istuimen matkustajien 
turvallisuudesta, joten suosittelemme painokkaasti, 
että lapset ja kaikki matkustajat käyttävät 
asianmukaisesti asennettuja ja kiinnitettyjä 
pyöräilykypäriä.
• Istuin ja sen pehmuste saattavat kuumentua niiden 
ollessa pitkään alttiina auringolle. Varmista ennen 
lapsen asettamista istuimeen, ettei sen päällinen ole 
liian kuuma.
• Tämä lastenistuin ei sovellu käytettäväksi 
urheilun aikana tai äärimmäisissä olosuhteissa, 
kuten esimerkiksi endurossa ja muussa vaativassa 
maastopyöräilyssä, erittäin kuoppaisilla teillä, 
hypyissä ja maastopoluilla.
• Kun ajat ensimmäistä kertaa istuin asennettuna - 
koeaja pyörä turvallisessa/rauhallisessa ympäristössä 
ennen maantiellä ajoa.

Käyttöohjeet
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Takuu
3 VUODEN TAKUU: Takuu kattaa ainoastaa 
mekaanisten osien valmistusvirheet. Rekisteröi 
tuotteesi osoitteessa www.bobike.com.

+ 1 YLIMÄÄRÄINEN TAKUUVUOSI: Rekisteröi istuin 
osoitteessa www.bobike.com, ja saat ylimääräisen 
takuuvuoden.

Tärkeää: sinun on rekisteröitävä tuote 2 
kuukauden kuluessa ostopäivästä saadaksesi 
Bobike ylimääräisen takuuvuoden. 

TAKUUVAATIMUKSET

Voit vaatia takuukorjauksen esittämällä alkuperäisen 
ostokuitin. Jos palautat tuotteen ilman kuittia, takuu 
lasketaan alkaneeksi valmistuspäivänä. Takuu ei ole 

voimassa, jos tuote on vahingoittunut käyttäjän 
onnettomuuden, väärinkäytön tai muuntelun 
seurauksena tai jos sitä on käytetty näiden 
käyttöohjeiden vastaisesti.

Jotta sinulla varmasti on kaikki tarvittavat tiedot 
takuun aktivoimiseksi, sinun tulee pitää tallessa 
Jäljitettävyystiedot sisältävä kyltti (F). Voit myös 
tallentaa tiedot tänne.

O.F.  _____________________. 

Päivays ___________________ .

* Spesifikaatioita ja muutoksia voidaan tehdä niistä 
ilmoittamatta. Ota meihin yhteyttä, jos sinulla on 
kysymyksiä.

Jotta lastenistuin pysyy hyvässä kunnossa ja 
onnettomuuksilta vältytään, suosittelemme 
seuraavaa:

• Tarkista säännöllisesti, että istuimen kiinnitys on 
moitteettomassa kunnossa.

• Tarkista, että kaikki osat toimivat kunnolla. Älä 
käytä istuinta, jos joku osa on vahingoittunut. 
Vahingoittuneet osat pitää vaihtaa. Oikeanlaisia 

varaosia saat polkupyöräliikkeistä, jotka ovat 
valtuutettuja Bobike-myyjiä. Valtuutetut myyjät 
löydät verkkosivulta: www.bobike.com.

• Suosittelemme, että vaihdat istuimen uuteen, jos 
joudut polkupyöräonnettomuuteen vaikka 
istuimessa ei olisikaan näkyvää vahinkoa.

• Puhdista istuin saippualla ja vedellä (älä käytä 
hankaavia, syövyttäviä tai myrkyllisiä aineita).

Huolto

Näiden käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättäminen voi johtaa pyöräilijän ja/tai lapsen 
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan. 
Bobike ei ole vastuussa mistään esine- tai 
henkilövahingosta, jotka aiheutuvat väärästä 
asennuksesta, varastoinnista, tai kokoonpanosta 
(asennusohjeen noudattamatta jättämisestä), 
väärästä huollosta, väärinkäytöstä tai ohjeiden 

vastaisesta käytöstä (hoito- ja huolto-ohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättämisestä), sekä sinun tai 
kolmannen osapuolen tekemistä muutoksista tai 
korjauksista. Jos epäselvyyksiä ilmenee, ota yhteyttä 
meihin tai paikalliseen jälleenmyyjään, niin saat 
opastusta lastenistuimen käyttämiseen turvallisesti 
lapsen ja tätä kuljettavan pyöräilijän kannalta.

Huomio

VAROITUS: Istuinta ei saa käyttää 
matkatavaroiden kuljetuslaitteena 
eikä siinä saa kuljettaa muuta kuin 
tässä käyttöohjeessa mainittua 
kuormaa: lasta. 
VAROITUS: Älä koskaan aseta alun 
perin kantorepun mukana toimitettuja 

kuminauhoja istuimen päälle tai sen 
taakse, sillä näiden kuminauhojen 
aiheuttama jatkuva paine voi 
vahingoittaa lastenistuimen 
kiinnitysjärjestelmää ja vaarantaa 
lapsen ja pyöräilijän.

VAROITUS
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
Siège vélo arrière exclusivement adapté aux porte-bagages AVS+

FR.

A. Siège principal
B. Harnais de système de rétention
B1. Boucle de sécurité
B2. Ajusteurs de sangle de hauteur
B3. Ajusteurs de sangle centrale
B4.  Orifice d’ajustement de la hauteur du système 

de rétention
C.  Sangle de sécurité du cadre du vélo 
C1. Boucle de ceinture de sécurité 
C2.  Dispositif rattrapeur de ceinture de sécurité
D. Centre de gravité

E. Repose-pied
E1. Manette de sécurité du repose-pied
E2. Cheville du repose-pied
E3. Sangle de maintien du pied
F. Étiquette de traçabilité du produit
G. Système de fixation de porte-bagages AVS+
G1. Dispositif de verrouillage frontal 
G2. Dispositif de déverrouillage
G3.  Dispositif de verrouillage arrière
G4.  Clé de verrouillage
G5.  Verrouillage

• Ce siège enfant de vélo ne doit pas être monté sur 
vélos pliables.
• Ce siège enfant de vélo ne doit pas être utilisé sur 
EPAC / Pedelecs à assistance électrique dont la vitesse 
est supérieure à 25 km/h /15,5 mph.
• Ce siège vélo enfant ne doit pas être monté sur des 
vélos équipés d’amortisseurs arrières.
• Ce siège enfant de vélo ne doit pas être monté sur 
des véhicules motorisés tels que des motos et des 
scooters.
• Ce siège enfant de vélo n’est adapté qu’au transport 
d’enfant de 22 kg maximum et de 110 cm de hauteur 
maximum (et des enfants d’un âge recommandé 
entre 9 mois et 6 ans - dont le poids et la hauteur sont 
les variables déterminantes).
• Le poids total du cycliste et de l’enfant transporté 
ne doit pas dépasser la capacité maximale 
autorisée du vélo. L’information relative à la capacité 
maximale peut être trouvée dans les instructions de 
fonctionnement du vélo. Vous pourrez également 
contacter le fabricant sur cette question.

• Le siège ne pourra être monté que sur un vélo adapté 
à la fixation d’une telle charge supplémentaire. 
Veuillez consulter le manuel d’instructions de votre 
vélo ou porte-bagages.
• La position du siège vélo enfant doit être ajustée afin 
que le conducteur ne puisse pas le toucher avec les 
pieds lorsqu’il pédale.
• Il est très important de régler correctement le siège 
et ses composants afin d’offrir à l’enfant une sécurité 
et un confort optimal. Il est également important que 
le siège ne soit pas incliné vers l’avant afin d’éviter 
que l’enfant ne glisse hors du siège. Il est également 
important que le dossier soit légèrement incliné vers 
l’arrière.
• Vérifiez que tous les éléments du vélo fonctionnent 
correctement lorsque le siège vélo enfant est monté.
• Vérifiez les instructions du vélo et en cas de doute 
sur l’ajustement du siège vélo de l’enfant à votre vélo, 
veuillez contacter votre distributeur vélo pour plus 
d’information.

• Ce siège enfant de vélo ne peut être monté que sur 
des vélos équipés de porte-bagages AVS+.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, veuillez-vous assurer 
que le porte-bagage utilisé avec le produit soit 
un porte-bagages AVS+ qui se conforme à la 
norme ISO 11243:2016 et que, notamment, il peut 
supporter un poids minimal de 27 kg /59,5 lb et qu’il 
est adapté à un usage avec un siège enfant selon 

les renseignements fournis par les instructions de 
fonctionnement du porte-bagages.
Veuillez ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge du 
porte-bagages. 
• Le poids de chargement du porte-bagages ne 
peut excéder 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• Le siège vélo enfant peut être monté sur des vélos 
avec roues de diamètres entre 26”, 27,5”, 28” et 29”.

Index du Produit

Instructions Spécifiques de Montage
CARACTÉRISTIQUES COMMUNES

LES PORTE-BAGAGES AVS+ : CARACTÉRISTIQUES SPÉCIFIQUES

Ce produit contient de petites pieces comme des boulons, des petits crochets d’emballage et des sacs en 
plastique. Veuillez les conserver hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout risque d’étouffement.

ATTENTION
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1. Tirer vers le haut la ceinture de sécurité vers le 
cadre du vélo (C).   Veuillez-vous assurer qu’il n’entrave 
pas le montage du siège sur le vélo.

2. Commencer par atteler le système d’attachement 
du porte-bagages AVS+ (G) en introduisant le 
dispositif de verrouillage frontal G1 dans la rainure 
frontale du porte-bagages AVS+.  

3. Après avoir atteler le dispositif de verrouillage 
frontal G1, verrouiller le dispositif de verrouillage 
arrière (G3) du système d’attachement du porte-
bagages AVS+ (G). Pour ce faire, pousser le siège 
vers le bas, tout en tirant simultanément vers l’arrière 
(G2) et vers le haut (G3). Cette opération bloquera le 
système d’attachement du porte-bagages AVS+ (G) 
dans la rainure du porte-bagages de vélo AVS+. 

4. Pour vous assurer qu’il est correctement verrouillé 
dans la rainure du porte-bagages de vélo AVS+, 
veuillez secouer vigoureusement le siège (A) en le 
poussant vers l’avant et vers l’arrière. Veuillez-vous 
assurer que le système de montage du porte-
bagages AVS+ (G) est fermement attaché au porte-
bagages AVS+, avant de continuer. Cette étape est 
extrêmement importante pour la sécurité du cycliste 
et de l’enfant.

5. Une fois installé dans le porte-bagages, tournez 

la clé (G4) vers la droite dans la serrure (G5) pour 
activer le système antivol. Pour le déverrouiller 
ultérieurement, vous devrez utiliser la même clé (G4).

6. Le siège vélo enfant dispose d’un centre de gravité 
(D) (inscrit sur le siège vélo enfant) qui doit être placé 
devant l’axe de la roue arrière. S’il est placé derrière 
l’axe, la distance ne doit pas dépasser 10 cm. Une 
prudence particulière s’impose au moment de placer 
le siège vélo enfant afin de garantir que le cycliste 
ne touche pas le siège vélo enfant avec ses pieds 
en roulant. Note : En Allemagne, conformément 
à la législation routière StVZO, les siège vélo enfant 
ne peuvent être installés sur le vélo qu’a contition 
que les 2/3 de la profondeur du siège ou le centre 
de gravité du siège se situe(nt) entre l’axe avant et 
arrière du vélo. Le siège doit être placé le plus près 
possible de la selle.

7. Commencez par ouvrir la boucle de ceinture de 
sécurité (C1) et passez-la autour du cadre du vélo. 
Ajustez la ceinture comme sur l’image, sous tension. 
Assurez-vous que la ceinture détendue restante ne 
reste pas en contact avec la roue ; pour cela passez-la 
à travers le dispositif de rétention (C2). Cette étape est 
extrêmement importante pour la sécurité du cycliste 
et de l’enfant.

8. Pour installer en toute sécurité l’enfant sur le siège, 
vous devez placer le vélo sur une surface plane et 
solide pour une stabilité maximale du vélo. Même si 
votre vélo dispose de supports robustes et agiles, vous 
devez impérativement tenir le vélo tout en installant/
retirant l’enfant. Vous devez toujours porter l’enfant 
sur vos genoux et l’installer en sécurité sur le siège. Il 
est formellement interdit que l’enfant monte seul sur 
le vélo ou d’utiliser les repose-pieds pour atteindre 
le siège. Pour placer l’enfant sur le siège, veuillez, en 
premier lieu, détendre complètement le harnais du 
système de rétention (B), en glissant tous les ajusteurs 
de courroie (B2, B3) - ceci facilite le placement de 
l’enfant sur le siège. Ensuite, ouvrir la sangle de sécurité 
(B1) en appuyant sur le bouton de la sangle de sécurité. 
Assoir l’enfant, placer les sangles des épaules et de la 
ceinture et ensuite, fermer les sangles de sécurité, 
ajuster la longueur de la ceinture en utilisant les 
ajusteurs afin que l’enfant soit retenu en sécurité. Avant 
d’initier tout parcours, veuillez toujours vérifier que 
l’enfant est sécurisé et que la ceinture est ajustée sans 
être trop serrée pour éviter que cela ne blesse l’enfant.

9. Selon la croissance de l’enfant, les hauteur et poids 
actuels, vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du harnais du 
système de rétention (B) sur l’ensemble des ajusteurs 
de sangle (B2, B3), en remontant ou en reculant les 

sangles jusqu’à atteindre la hauteur souhaitée. Vous 
pouvez également ajuster la hauteur du harnais du 
système de rétention (B) en choisissant entre les 
orifices disponibles pour l’ajustement du système de 
rétention (B4). Pour l’ajuster, retirez la pince du système 
de rétention de l’orifice actuel et placez-le sur l’orifice le 
plus adapté selon la hauteur de votre enfant.

10. Ajustez la hauteur du repose-pied à la taille 
de l’enfant. Pour ce faire, remontez le levier (E1) et 
poussez-le vers le haut ou le bas selon la hauteur 
souhaitée. Après avoir obtenu la correcte hauteur, 
baissez le levier (E1) et verrouillez la position.

11. Pour retirer la sangle du repose-pied (E3), 
soulevez-la suffisamment pour la libérer de la 
cheville du repose-pied (E2) et la faire glisser afin de 
la désengager de la rainure du repose-pied. Passez 
ensuite la fine extrémité de la sangle à travers l’orifice 
sur le repose-pied, comme sur la figure. Lorsque la 
sangle est correctement positionnée, elle pourra 
être facilement glissée vers le haut et vers le bas, 
suivant la taille du pied de l’enfant. Introduire ensuite 
dans la rainure, l’une des ouvertures dans la sangle 
par-dessus la cheville du support du pied. Si vous 
souhaitez retirer la sangle (E3), tordez-la légèrement 
pour la libérer du support/repose-pied (E2).

Instructions Spécifiques de Montage du Siège sur le Vélo

Sécuriser l’Enfant sur le Siège

12. Détacher la ceinture de sécurité (C) afin de retirer 
le siège vélo enfant. 

13. Pour retirer le siège du vélo (A) du porte-bagages 
a velo AVS+, insérez la clé de verrouillage (G4) dans la 

serrure (G5) et tournez-la vers la gauche pour déverrouiller 
le système antivol. Tirez ensuite simultanément vers 
l’arrière (G2) et vers le haut (G3). Pousser ensuite le siège 
vélo enfant vers le haut et l’arriere.

Comment Démonter votre Siège Enfant d'un  Vélo

Vérifiez que vous avez bien suivi l’ensemble des 
instructions. Une fois la vérification effectuée, 
le siège velo enfant est prêt à être utilisé.

IL EST IMPÉRATIF DE LIRE le chapitre suivant sur 
les instructions de sécurité lors de l’utilisation 
de votre siège vélo enfant.

Attention
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• Retirer les autocollants non liés à la sécurité du siège 
de vélo pour enfant avant de l’utiliser.
• Le conducteur du vélo doit être âgé de 16 ans au 
moins.
• Vérifiez les lois et règlements en vigueur dans votre 
pays concernant le transport d’enfants à vélo.
• Transportez uniquement les enfants pouvant rester 
assis sans aide, pendant un long moment, au moins 
durant la durée du de voyage envisagé.
• N’utilisez pas ce siège vélo enfant pour des enfants 
âgés de moins de 9 mois. Pour circuler comme 
passager, l’enfant doit pouvoir s’asseoir bien droit et 
la tête haute lorsqu’il porte un casque de protection. 
Consultez un médecin si l’enfant présente des 
problèmes de développement.
• Assurez-vous que le poids et la hauteur de l’enfant 
ne dépassent pas la capacité maximale du siège et 
vérifiez cette information régulièrement. Vérifiez 
le poids de l’enfant avant d’utiliser le siège enfant. 
N’utilisez en aucun cas le siège vélo enfant pour 
transporter un enfant dont le poids est supérieur à 
la limite permise.
• Vérifiez de temps en temps que le poids et la 
hauteur de l’enfant ne dépassent pas les limites 
admises pour l’usage du siège.
• Assurez-vous que l’enfant n’ait pas accès à la zone 
des freins afin d’éviter tout accident. Ces ajustements 
devront être revus durant la croissance de l’enfant.
• Veillez à protéger tout élément pointu du vélo 
que l’enfant pourrait toucher (comme des câbles 
effilochés).
• Il est obligatoire d’installer une protection sur la 
roue afin d’éviter que l’enfant ne puisse introduire 
ses pieds ou ses mains dans les rayons. L’utilisation 
d’une protection sous la selle ou d’une selle dotée 
de ressorts internes est obligatoire. Assurez-vous que   
l’enfant n’ait pas accès à la zone des freins afin d’éviter 
tout accident. Ces ajustements devront être revus 
durant la croissance de l’enfant.
• Couvrez tout ressort arrière et exposé de la selle. 
• Lorsque le siège vélo enfant n’est pas utilisé, bouclez 
la ceinture du harnais de sécurité afin d’éviter que 
les sangles se balancent et touchent des parties en 
mouvement  (roues, freins, etc.) et présentent un 
danger pour le cycliste.

• Attachez l’enfant au siège en vous assurant que les 
ceintures de sécurité et les sangles sont bien en place 
et correctement serrées (sans excès toutefois, afin 
que l’enfant n’ éprouve aucune gêne).
• Veuillez vérifier régulièrement les points d’attaches.
• Toujours utiliser le système et les sangles de retenue 
de sécurité afin de garantir la sécurité de l’enfant sur 
le siège.
• Habillez l’enfant avec des vêtements adéquats selon 
les conditions météorologiques.
• Les enfants sur les sièges doivent être vêtus plus 
chaudement que les cyclistes ; ils doivent également 
être protégés de la pluie.
• Retirez le siège pour transporter le vélo en voiture 
(à l’extérieur). La turbulence aérienne pourrait 
endommager le siège ou desserrer les fixations au 
vélo, pouvant provoquer un accident.
• Les accompagnant doivent soigneusement 
examiner la stabilité/l’équilibre au moment de placer 
l’enfant sur le siège du vélo.
• Assurez-vous que lorsque l’enfant se déplace sur 
le siège, il porte un casque adapté qui respecte la 
norme EN 1078:2012+A1:2012. Le fait de ne pas 
porter de casque augmente de façon exponentielle 
le risque de décès, d’invalidité à long terme, de 
traumatisme crânien ou d’autres blessures. En tant 
que fabricants de sièges de vélo, nous nous soucions 
de la sécurité des passagers des sièges, c’est pourquoi 
nous recommandons vivement que les enfants 
et tous les passagers portent des casques de vélo 
correctement ajustés et attachés.
• Le siège ainsi que le coussinet peuvent être très 
chauds en cas de longue exposition solaire ; assurez-
vous qu’ils ne soient pas brûlants avant d’asseoir 
l’enfant.
• Le siège enfant n’est pas adapté à une utilisation 
sportive ou dans le cadre de conditions extrêmes, 
telles que : enduro, VTT, grands trous sur la route, 
sauts et chemins hors route.
• Lors de la première excursion en vélo avec le siège 
fixé, testez et roulez dans un environnement sûr et 
calme avant de vous déplacer sur une voie rapide.

Instructions Spécifiques d’Utilisation

AVERTISSEMENT: N’attachez aucun 
bagage additionnel au siège enfant. Si 
vous transportez un autre bagage, 
veillez à ne pas dépasser la capacité de 
charge du vélo et nous recommandons 
qu’il soit placé à l’avant du vélo.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne modifiez pas le 
siège.
AVERTISSEMENT: Le vélo peut 
répondre de manière différente en 
présence d’un enfant sur le siège, en 
particulier pour ce qui est de l’équilibre, 
de la direction et du freinage.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne jamais laisser le 

vélo garé avec un enfant sur le siège 
vélo enfant sans surveillance.
AVERTISSEMENT: En cas de fissure ou 
si la surface se décompose, cela 
indique que la durée de vie du siège 
est terminée et qu’il doit être remplacé. 
En cas de doute, veuillez prendre 
contact avec un professionnel.
AVERTISSEMENT: Toujours vérifier la 
température de la surface du siège 
avant son utilisation.
AVERTISSEMENT: Le siège enfant 
n’est pas adapté à une utilisation 
sportive.

AVERTISSEMENTS
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Pour garantir un bon fonctionnement et éviter les 
accidents, nous vous recommandons de:
• Vérifier régulièrement si le système de fixation du 
siège vélo enfant au vélo se trouve en bon état.
• Inspecter toutes les pièces en vérifiant leur bon 
fonctionnement. N’utilisez pas le siège vélo enfant si 
l’une des pièces est endommagée. Toute pièce 
défectueuse devra être remplacée. Pour tout 
remplacement, veuillez-vous rendre chez un 
revendeur Bobike agréé. Vous serez ainsi en mesure 
de trouver toutes les pièces détachées que vous 

souhaitez remplacer. Vous pouvez également vous 
les procurer sur le site Internet www.bobike.com.
• Si vous avez souffert d’un accident avec le vélo mais 
que le siège vélo enfant ne semble pas endommagé, 
nous vous recommandons tout de même de le 
remplacer par un nouveau siège.
• Vérifier la propreté du siège vélo enfant ; lorsqu’il est 
sale, nettoyez-le avec de l’eau et du savon (n’utilisez 
pas de produits abrasifs, corrosifs ou toxiques) et 
laissez-le sécher à température ambiante.

Entretien

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entrainer 
des blessures graves ou le décès du cycliste et/
ou de l’enfant. Bobike n’est pas responsable des 
dommages qui pourront survenir au produit ou 
aux personnes, en conséquence d’installation, 
rangement ou montage  inappropriés, d’entretien 
et usage incorrects, ou d’utilisation non conforme 
aux spécifications techniques ou d’utilisation 

(non-respect des instructions d’entretien et de 
maintenance) ou encore de modifications ou de 
réparations réalisées par un tiers ou que vous aurez 
effectuées. En cas de doute, veuillez nous contacter 
ou vous diriger à votre commerçant le plus proche 
afin que nous puissions vous aider pour vous 
garantir toute la sécurité lors de vos déplacements 
avec le siège enfant de vélo.

Attention

Garantie
GARANTIE 3 ANS: Uniquement pour les composants 
mécaniques ayant des défauts de fabrication. 
Enregistrez votre produit sur www.bobike.com.

UN AN SUPPLÉMENTAIRE DE GARANTIE: 
Uniquement pour les composants mécaniques ayant 
des défauts de fabrication. Enregistrez votre siège 
vélo enfant sur www.bobike.com.

Important : vous devez vous inscrire dans un 
délai de 2 mois à partie de la date d’achat pour 
bénéficier de la Garantie supplémentaire d’un 
an Bobike. 

DEMANDES DE GARANTIE
Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, vous devez 
conserver votre facture. Sans facture, la date de début 
de garantie des pièces retournées correspondra à leur 
date de fabrication. La garantie ne s’appliquera pas en 

cas de dommage causé par l’utilisateur, notamment 
en cas d’accident, d’utilisation abusive, de 
modification du système ou d’utilisation non adaptée 
et contraire aux recommandations du manuel 
d’utilisation.
Afin de garantir que vous possédez toute 
l’information requise pour activer la garantie, il est 
nécessaire que vous gardiez l’information dont vous 
disposez à travers votre Étiquette de traçabilité du 
produit  (F). Vous pouvez également garder votre 
information, ci-dessous.
O.F.  ___________________
Date ___________________ .
* Les spécifications et la conception sont susceptibles 
de subir des modifications sans avertissement 
préalable. Pour toute question, veuillez nous 
contacter directement.

AVERTISSEMENT: Veillez 
systématiquement à ce que la tête de 
l’enfant soit appuyée en position 
inclinée.
AVERTISSEMENT: Les dispositifs de 
sécurité supplémentaires doivent 
toujours être fixés.
AVERTISSEMENT: La chaise ne doit 
pas être utilisée comme porte-
bagages et transporter une charge qui 

ne soit pas annoncée dans ce manuel 
(enfant).
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne jamais placer 
sur la chaise les élastiques mis à 
disposition à l’origine sur le porte-
bagages, ou placés a posteriori car la 
pression continue exercée par ces 
élastiques peut endommager le 
système de fixation de la chaise et 
mettre en danger l’enfant et le cycliste.

AVERTISSEMENTS
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
hátulra szerelhető kerékpáros gyerekülés kizárólag a AVS+ 

csomagtartókhoz

HU.

A. Ülés
B. Rögzítőrendszer hámja
B1. Biztonsági csat
B2. Hevedermagasság-beállítók
B3. Központi hevederbeállítók
B4. Rögzítőrendszer beállítási furata
C.  A kerékpárvázhoz csatlakozó biztonsági öv 
C1. Biztonsági öv csatja 
C2. Biztonsági öv rögzítő
D. Súlypont
E. Lábtartó

E1. Lábtartó biztonság karja
E2. Lábtartókonzol
E3. Lábtartó pánt
F. Nyomonkövethetőségi információk
G. AVS+ csomagtartórögzítő rendszer
G1. Elülső rögzítőberendezés
G2. Kioldóberendezés
G3.  Hátsó rögzítőberendezés
G4.  Zárókulcs
G5.  Zár

• Ez a gyermek-kerékpárülés nem szerelhető 
összecsukható kerékpárra.
• Ez a gyermek-kerékpárülés nem használható 
25 km/h, azaz 15,5 mph feletti EPAC / Pedelecs 
kerékpárokon.
• Ne szerelje a gyerekülést hátsó rugóstaggal ellátott 
kerékpárra.
• Ezt a gyermek-kerékpárülést nem szabad motorizált 
járművekre, például mopedekre és robogókra 
felszerelni.
• A gyermek-kerékpárülés legfeljebb 22 kg súlyú 
és maximum 110 cm magasságú (9 hónapos és 6 
éves életkor között ajánlott – döntően a testsúly és 
a testmagasság függvényében) gyermek szállítására 
alkalmas.
• A kerékpáros és a gyermek össztömege nem 
haladhatja meg a kerékpár engedélyezett maximális 
teherbírását. A kerékpár maximális terhelésével 
kapcsolatos információkat a használati útmutatóban 

találja. Ezzel kapcsolatos információkat a gyártótól is 
kérhet.
• Az ülést csak olyan kerékpárokra szabad felszerelni, 
amelyek rendelkeznek az ilyen típusú plusz teher 
szállításához szükséges kiegészítővel. Kérjük, olvassa 
el a kerékpár és a csomagtartó használati útmutatóját.
• A gyermekülést úgy állítsa be, hogy a kerékpáros 
lába ne érjen az üléshez mozgás közben.
• A gyermek kényelme és biztonsága érdekében 
rendkívül fontos, hogy az ülés és annak alkatrészei 
megfelelően legyenek rögzítve. Az ülés nem csúszhat 
előre, hogy a gyermek ne csúszhasson ki belőle. A 
háttámlának enyhén hátrafelé dönthetőnek kell lennie.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a kerékpár alkatrészei megfelelően 
működnek-e.
• Ellenőrizze a kerékpár használati útmutatóját, 
és ha bizonytalan a gyermekülés kerékpárra való 
felszerelésével kapcsolatban, további információért 
forduljon a kerékpárt értékesítő céghez.

• Ez a gyerekülés csak AVS+ csomagtartóval ellátott 
kerékpárokra szerelhető fel.
Biztonsági okokból az ülést csak csomagtartókra 
lehet szerelni, és csak az ISO 11243:2016 szabvánnyal 
összhangban lévő AVS+ csomagtartókhoz megfelelő, 
amelyek teherbíró képessége a besorolás szerint 27kg 
/ 59.5lb, és a csomagtartó használati utasítása alapján 

gyermeküléssel történő használatra megfelelőek. 
Ellenőrizze, hogy nem lépi-e túl a csomagtartó 
teherbíró képességét. 
• A csomagtartóra kifejtett legnagyobb súly nem 
haladhatja meg a 27kg / 59.5lb,.
• A bébiülést 26”, 27,5”, 28” és 29” átmérőjű kerekekkel 
rendelkező kerékpárokra lehet felszereln.

Termékmutató

Különleges Szerelési Utasítások
KÖZÖS JELLEMZŐK

AVS+ CSOMAGTARTÓKHOZ: SPECIÁLIS JELLEMZŐK

Ez a termék apró alkatrészeket, például csavarokat, műanyag zacskókat és kis csomagolási akasztókat 
tartalmaz. A gyermekektől tartsa ezeket távol, hogy elkerülje a fulladás veszélyét.

FIGYELEM
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1. Húzza felfelé a kerékpárváz biztonsági övét (C). 
Győződjön meg róla, hogy a biztonsági öv nem 
akadályozza az ülés kerékpárra való felszerelését.

2. Kezdje el összekapcsolni a AVS+ csomagtartó 
rögzítőrendszerét (G) úgy, hogy az elülső 
rögzítőberendezést (G1) behelyezi a AVS+ 
csomagtartó elülső horonyába.  

3. Az elülső rögzítőberendezés (G1) csatlakoztatása 
után rögzítse a AVS+ csomagtartórögzítő rendszer 
(G) hátsó rögzítőberendezését (G3). Ehhez 
nyomja lefelé az ülést,miközben egyszerre húzza 
hátrafelé (G2) és felfelé (G3).  Ez a művelet rögzíti 
a AVS+ csomagtartórögzítő rendszert (G) a AVS+ 
csomagtartó horonyában. 

4. Annak érdekében, hogy az ülés biztosan rögzüljön 
a AVS+ csomagtartó hornyában, erőteljesen rázza 
meg az ülést (A), előre és hátrafelé tolva azt. A 
folytatás előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a AVS+ 
csomagtartórögzítő rendszer (G) stabilan rögzítve 
van a AVS+ csomagtartóhoz. Ez a lépés rendkívül 
fontos a gyermekek és a kerékpárosok biztonsága 
érdekében.

5. Miután beállította a tartóba, fordítsa a kulcsot 

(G4) jobbra a zárban (G5), hogy aktiválja a lopásgátló 
rendszert. A későbbi feloldáshoz ugyanazt a kulcsot 
(G4) kell használnia.

6. A gyerekülés rendelkezik egy súlyponttal (D) 
(a gyerekülésen feltüntetve), melyet a hátsó 
keréktengely metszési pontjára kell szerelni. 
Amennyiben a tengely mögé esik a súlypont, a 
tengely és ez utóbbi közti távolság nem haladhatja 
meg a 10 cm-et. Különös figyelmet kell annak 
szentelni az ülsé felszerelésekor, hogy a biciklis utazás 
közben nem éri el lábaival a gyerekülést. Megjegyzés: 
Németországban a német közúti közlekedésről szóló 
törvény (StVZO) szerint a kerékpárüléseket úgy kell 
rögzíteni, hogy az ülésmélység vagy a súlypont 2/3-
a a kerékpár első és a hátsó tengelye közé essen. 
Sjedalo mora biti postavljeno najbliže sedlu.

7. Nyissa ki a biztonsági öv csatját (C1), és vezesse 
körbe a kerékpárvázon. Tartsa megfeszítve, és állítsa 
be az övet a képen látható módon. Gondoskodjon 
róla, hogy a fennmaradó meglazult öv ne érjen a 
kerékhez, ezért vezesse át a biztonsági öv rögzítőjén 
(C2). Ez a lépés rendkívül fontos a gyermekek és a 
kerékpárosok biztonsága érdekében.

8. A gyermek biztonságos elhelyezéséhez az ülésen a 
kerékpárt sík és szilárd talajra kell helyezni a kerékpár 
maximális stabilitása érdekében. Még ha a kerékpárja 
rendelkezik is robusztus gyorsállványokkal, mindig 
meg kell tartania a kerékpárt, miközben elhelyezi/
kiveszi a gyermeket. A gyermeket az ölébe kell 
vinnie, és biztonságosan az ülésre kell helyeznie. Tilos 
megengedni, hogy a gyermek egyedül másszon fel 
a kerékpárra, vagy a lábtartók segítségével elérje az 
ülést. Ahhoz, hogy a gyermeket az ülésbe helyezze, 
először húzza ki teljesen a rögzítőrendszer hámját 
(B), és csúsztassa el az összes hevederbeállítót (B2, 
B3) - ez megkönnyíti a gyermek ülésbe helyezését. 
Ezután nyissa ki a biztonsági csatot (B1) a biztonsági 
csat gombjának megnyomásával. Ültesse le a 
gyermeket, helyezze fel a váll- és derékhevedereket, 
majd rögzítse a biztonsági csatot, állítsa be az öv 
hosszát a hevederbeállítók segítségével, hogy 
gyermeke biztonságosan rögzítve legyen. Az 
utazás megkezdése előtt mindig ellenőrizze, hogy 
a gyermek be van-e kötve, és hogy az öv elég 
feszes-e, de nem túl szoros a bekötés, hogy az fájjon 
a gyermeknek.

9. A gyermek növekedésének, jelenlegi 
testmagasságának és súlyának megfelelően a 

hevederek felfelé vagy lefelé húzásával a kívánt méret 
eléréséig beállíthatja a rögzítőrendszer hevederének 
(B) magasságát az összes hevederbeállítón (B2, B3). 
A rögzítőrendszer hevederének (B) magasságát is 
beállíthatja a rögzítőrendszer beállítási furatainak 
(B4) kiválasztásával. A beállításhoz távolítsa el a 
rögzítőrendszer kapcsát a jelenlegi furatból, és 
helyezze a gyermeke magasságának leginkább 
megfelelő furatba.

10. A lábtartó méretét a gyermek méretére állítsa be. 
Ehhez húzza fel a kart (E1), majd csúsztassa felfelé 
vagy lefelé a kívánt magasság elérése érdekében. A 
helyes magasság meghatározása után engedje vissza 
a kart (E1), majd rögzítse azt.

11. A lábtartó heveder (E3) eltávolításához emelje 
fel a hevedert a lábtartókonzolból (E2) való 
kioldáshoz, és csúsztassa felfelé a lábtartórésből való 
kiemeléshez. Ezután a műanyag heveder vékony 
végét vezesse át a lábtartó lyukán a képen látható 
módon. A heveder megfelelő elhelyezése után a 
heveder könnyen csúsztatható felfelé vagy lefelé 
a gyermek méretétől függően. A hevederen lévő 
következő lyuk a lábtartókonzol fölött. A heveder 
(E3) eltávolításához enyhén fordítsa ki a hevedert a 
lábtartókapocsból (E2).

Speciális utasítások az ülés kerékpárra történő felszereléséhez

A Gyermek Rögzítése az Ülésben

12. A gyerekülés leszereléséhez távolítsa el a 
kerékpárvázhoz csatlakozó biztonsági övet (C). 

13. A kerékpárülés (A) AVS+ kerékpártartóból való 
eltávolításához dugja be a zárókulcsot (G4) a zárba 

(G5), és fordítsa balra a zárat a lopásgátló rendszer 
feloldásához. Ezután húzza egyszerre hátrafelé (G2) és 
felfelé (G3). Ezután emelje fel és hátra az gyerekülés.

Hogyan Szerelje le a Gyermekülést a Kerékpárról

MAN0863_GO_MAXI_AVS.indd   37 07/03/24   10:47



38

FIGYELEM: Ne rögzítsen további 
csomagokat a gyermekülésre. 
Amennyiben további csomagja van, ne 
lépje túl a kerékpár teherbíró képességét, 
és javasoljuk, hogy a csomagokat a 
kerékpár elejébe helyezze.
FIGYELEM: Ne módosítsa az ülést.
FIGYELEM: Előfordulhat, hogy a 
kerékpár eltérően működik olyankor, 
amikor a gyermek az ülésben van, 
különösen az egyensúly, a kormányzás 
és a fékezés tekintetében.

FIGYELEM: Soha ne parkolja le a 
kerékpárt úgy, hogy a gyermeket 
felügyelet nélkül az ülésben hagyja.
FIGYELEM: Bármilyen repedés, vagy 
ha a felület kezd szétesni, az azt jelzi, 
hogy az ülés élettartama lejárt, és ki 
kell cserélni. Kétség esetén 
szakemberhez kell fordulni.
FIGYELEM: Mindig ellenőrizze az 
ülés felszíni hőmérsékletét használat 
előtt.
FIGYELEM: Ez a gyermekülés nem 

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Győződjön meg arról, hogy minden utasítást 
követett és elvégzett. Ha igen, a gyermekülés 
használatra kész.

A következő rész a gyermekülés használatára 
vonatkozó biztonsági előírásokat tartalmazza, 
melyeket KÖTELEZŐ ELOLVASNI.

• Használat előtt távolítsa el a nem biztonsággal 
kapcsolatos matricákat a kerékpáros gyermekülésről. 
• A kerékpáros legalább 16 éves legyen. 
• Tájékozódjon az országában hatályos, a gyerekek 
kerékpáros gyerekülésen történő szállítására 
vonatkozó jogszabályokról és előírásokról.
• Csak olyan gyermeket szállítson, aki segítség 
nélkül képes hosszabb ideig – legalább a tervezett 
kerékpárút időtartamáig – ülve maradni.
• 9 hónaposnál kisebb gyermeket ne ültessen a 
gyermekülésbe. Az utazó gyermeknek ugyanis 
egyenesen kell tartania a fejét a kerékpáros sisakban. 
Ajánlott orvossal konzultálni fejlődésben lévő 
gyermekek esetében.
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a gyerek súlya és 
magassága nem haladja meg az ülés maximális 
megengedett teherbírását, és ezt ellenőrizze 
rendszeresen. A gyermekülés használata előtt mérje 
meg a gyermek súlyát. A gyermekülés semmilyen 
esetben sem használható a megengedettnél 
nagyobb testsúlyú gyermek szállítására.
• Időről időre ellenőrizze, hogy a gyermek súlya 
és magassága nem lépi-e túl az ülés maximálisan 
engedélyezett teherbírását.
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a gyermek testének 
és ruházatának egyetlen része sem lép kapcsolatba 
az ülés vagy a kerékpár mozgó részeivel a gyermek 
növekedése során sem.
• Takarjon le minden olyan éles és hegyes részt 
a kerékpáron, amelyhez a gyermek esetlegesen 
hozzáérhet.
• A kerékvédő kötelező, hogy megakadályozza, hogy 
a gyermek a lábát vagy a kezét a küllők közé dugja. A 
kerékvédő nyereg alatti használata, továbbá a nyereg 
belső rugókkal történő használata kötelező. Ügyeljen 
arra, hogy a gyermek ne tudja megakadályozni 
a fékezést, mert ez balesetet okozhat. Ezeket a 
kiigazításokat a gyermek növekedésével együtt kell 
felülvizsgálni.
• Fedje le a szabadon lévő hátsó nyeregrugókat. 
• Ha  a  gyermekülést  nem  használja,  a  biztonsági 

övet  kapcsolja össze, nehogy a lelógó öv beakadjon 
kerékpározás közben a kerékbe, fékbe stb.
• Bizonyosodjon meg róla, hogy a biztonsági övek és 
csatok megfelelően védik a gyermeket, de nem túl 
szorosak, kényelmetlen érzetet keltve a gyermekben.
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a rögzítőket.
• Mindig használjon minden biztonsági rendszert és 
övet a gyermek biztonságos szállítása érdekében.
• Gyermekét az időjárásnak  megfelelően  öltöztesse  
fel.
• Az  ülésben  helyet  foglaló  gyermekeknek   
melegebb  öltözetet  kell viselniük, mint a 
kerékpárosnak, és az esőtől is védeni kell őket.
• Vegye  le  az  ülést, amikor  a  kerékpárt  autóval   
szállítja  (az autó külső részén). A levegő okozta 
turbulencia károsíthatja  az ülést  vagy meglazíthatja 
a kerékpár rögzítését, és ez balesethez vezethet.
• A kísérő személyeknek gondosan meg kell őrizniük a 
stabilitást/egyensúlyt, amikor a gyermeket az ülésbe 
helyezik.
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a gyermek az ülésben 
történő utazás során megfelelő sisakot visel, amely 
megfelel az EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 szabványnak. 
A bukósisak viselésének hiánya exponenciálisan 
növeli a halál, a hosszú távú rokkantság, a fejsérülés 
vagy más sérülések kockázatát. Kerékpárülés-
gyártóként törődünk az ülésen utazók biztonságával, 
ezért határozottan javasoljuk, hogy a gyermekek 
és minden utas megfelelően felszerelt és rögzített 
kerékpáros bukósisakot viseljen.
• Meleg időben az ülés és a párna, ha hosszú ideig 
napsugárzásnak van kitéve, átmelegedhet. Mielőtt a 
gyermeket az ülésbe ülteti, győződjön meg róla, hogy 
az ülés nem túl forró.
• Ez a gyermekülés nem alkalmas sportolásra, illetve 
extrém körülmények között történő használatra, 
mint például: enduro, vad hegyi kerékpározás, nagy 
úthibákkal teli úton közlekedés, ugratások és terepjárás.
• Az ülés felszerelése utáni első kerékpározáskor - 
biztonságos / csendes környezetben tegyen próbakört 
a kerékpárral, mielőtt országúton közlekedne.

Figyelem

Különleges Használati Utasítások
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Garancia
3 ÉV GARANCIA: Az összes mechanikai alkatrészre 
kizárólag a gyártási hibák esetében. Regisztrálja a 
termékét a www.bobike.com oldalon.

+1 ÉV EXTRA GARANCIA: Regisztrálja az ülést a 
www.bobike.com weboldalon, és egy évvel 
meghosszabbítjuk a garanciát.

Fontos: a Bobike Extra Garancia megszerzéséhez 
a vásárlástól számított két hónapon belül 
regisztrálnia kell. 

GARANCIA IGÉNYLÉSE

Garanciaszolgáltatás igényléséhez Önnek 
rendelkeznie kell az eredeti nyugtával. A nyugta 
nélkül visszaszolgáltatott árucikkekre érvényes 
garancia kezdeti időpontjaként a gyártási dátumot 

fogjuk tekinteni. Mindennemű garancia érvényét 
veszti, ha a termék sérülése baleset, visszaélésszerű 
használat, a terméken eszközölt módosítás vagy a 
jelen használati utasításban leírt rendeltetésszerű 
használattól bármiben eltérő használat eredménye.

Annak érdekében, hogy a garancia érvényesítéséhez 
minden szükséges információval rendelkezzen, meg 
kell őriznie a Nyomonkövethetőségi információs 
címkét (F). Az adatokat ide is feljegyezheti.

O.F.   ___________________ .

Date ___________________ .

* A termék műszaki adatait és külalakját a gyártó 
előzetes értesítés nélkül megváltoztathatja. Bármilyen 
további kérdés esetén kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba a 
Bobike.

A megfelelő működés fenntartásához és a balesetek 
megelőzésére  az alábbiakat ajánljuk figyelmébe:
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a gyermekülés 
tökéletesen van-e rögzítve a kerékpáron.
• Vizsgáljon meg minden alkatrészt, ellenőrizze 
megfelelő működésüket, és ne használja a 
gyermekülést, amennyiben valamelyik alkatrész 
sérült. A sérült alkatrészeket minden esetben ki kell 
cserélni. A megfelelő cserealkatrészek a Bobike 
hivatalos viszonteladóinál (kerékpárüzletek) 

szerezhetők be. A viszonteladók listája elérhető a 
honlapon:  www.bobike.com.
• Azt ajánljuk, cserélje ki a gyermekülést egy újra, ha a 
kerékpárral balesetet szenvedett – még akkor is, ha a 
gyermekülésen nincs látható sérülés.
• Ellenőrizze a gyermekülés tisztaságát, és 
amennyiben az piszkos, tisztítsa meg szappanos 
vízzel (ne használjon súrolószereket, maró hatású 
vagy mérgező anyagokat), ezután hagyja 
szobahőmérsékleten megszáradni.

Karbantartás

A jelen használati utasítás be nem tartása a 
kerékpárvezető és/vagy a gyermek súlyos 
sérüléséhez vagy halálához vezethet! A Bobike 
nem vállal felelősséget a termék vagy személyi 
sérülés esetén, amennyiben a sérülés nem 
megfelelő felszerelés, tárolás vagy összeszerelés (az 
összeszerelési útmutató be nem tartása), helytelen 
karbantartás, nem rendeltetésszerű vagy a műszaki 

és használati utasításoknak nem megfelelő használat 
(a karbantartási és ápolási útmutató be nem tartása), 
a felhasználó vagy harmadik személy által végzett 
módosítások vagy javítások miatt következett be. Ha 
bármilyen kétsége van, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba 
velünk vagy a helyi üzlettel, hogy segíthessünk 
Önnek, hogy biztosítsuk az Ön és gyermeke 
biztonságát a kerékpárüléssel való közlekedés során.

Figyelem

megfelelő sporttevékenység során 
történő használatra.
FIGYELEM: Mindig győződjön meg 
arról, hogy gyermeke feje hátradöntött 
helyzetben, megtámasztva van.
FIGYELEM: Minden esetben fel kell 
erősíteni a  kiegészítő biztonsági 
szerkezeteket.
FIGYELEM: Az ülést nem szabad 
csomagtartóként használni, és nem 
szabad mást szállítani benne, csak ami 

a használati utasításban szerepel: 
gyermek. 
FIGYELEM: Soha ne helyezze az 
eredetileg a csomagtartóban 
található gumiszalagokat az ülésre, 
vagy az ülés mögé, mivel a 
gumiszalagok által kifejtett 
folyamatos nyomás károsíthatja a 
gyermekülés rögzítő rendszerét, és 
veszélyeztetheti a gyermeket és a 
kerékpárost.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
seggiolino di sicurezza posteriore per biciclette, solo per 

portapacchi AVS+  

IT.

A. Seggiolino principale
B.  Imbracatura del sistema di ritenzione
B1. Fibbia di sicurezza
B2.  Regolatori di altezza della cinghia
B3.  Regolatori centrali della cinghia
B4.  Apertura per ritenuta regolazione dell’altezza 

del sistema
C. Cintura di sicurezza per telaio 
C1. Fibbia della cintura di sicurezza 
C2. Fermo della cintura di sicurezza
D. Baricentro

E. Poggiapiedi
E1. Levetta di sicurezza del poggiapiedi
E2. Piolo del poggiapiedi
E3. Cinturini regolazione piedi
F. Informazioni sulla tracciabilità
G. Sistema di fissaggio del supporto AVS+
G1.  Dispositivo di bloccaggio anteriore 
G2.  Dispositivo di sgancio 
G3. Dispositivo di bloccaggio posteriore
G4. Chiave di bloccaggio
G5. Serratura

• Il seggiolino non deve essere montato su biciclette 
pieghevoli.
• Il seggiolino non deve essere utilizzato su EPAC / 
Pedelecs con velocità superiore a 25 km/h.
• Il seggiolino non deve essere montato su biciclette 
dotate di ammortizzatori posteriori.
• Il seggiolino non deve essere montato su veicoli a 
motore quali ciclomotori i scooter.
• Questo seggiolino è adatto a trasportare solo 
bambini con un peso massimo di 22 kg e altezza 
massima di 110 cm (e bambini con età compresa tra i 
9 mesi e i 6 anni, essendo il peso e l’altezza le variabili 
determinanti).
• Il peso totale del ciclista e del bambino trasportato 
non deve superare il carico massimo consentito per 
la bicicletta. Le informazioni sul carico massimo sono 
riportate nelle istruzioni per l’utilizzo della bicicletta. È 
possibile inoltre contattare il produttore per eventuali 
chiarimenti a proposito.

• Il seggiolino può essere montato solo su una 
bicicletta adatta per il fissaggio di tali carichi 
aggiuntivi. Si prega di consultare il manuale di 
istruzioni della bicicletta e del portapacchi.
• La posizione del seggiolino deve essere regolata 
in modo che chi guida la bicicletta non tocchi il 
seggiolino con i piedi mentre pedala.
• È molto importante sistemare correttamente il 
seggiolini e i suoi componenti per un migliore 
comfort e sicurezza del bambino. È inoltre importante 
che il seggiolino non sia inclinato in avanti per evitare 
che il bambino possa scivolare. È importante anche 
che lo schienale sia leggermente inclinato all’indietro.
• Controllare che tutte le parti della bicicletta 
funzionino regolarmente, con il seggiolino montato.
• Consultare le istruzioni della bicicletta e per qualsiasi 
dubbio relativo al montaggio del seggiolino sulla 
bicicletta, contattare il distributore per ulteriori 
informazioni.

• Questo seggiolino per bambini deve essere montato 
solo su biciclette dotate di portapacchi con AVS+. 
Per motivi di sicurezza, assicurarsi che il portapacchi 
utilizzato con il prodotto sia un portapacchi AVS+ 
in conformità alla norma ISO 11243:2016, e che in 
particolare possa sostenere carichi di almeno 27 kg 
/ 59,5 lb, e sia adatto all’uso con un seggiolino per 

bambini secondo le informazioni contenute nelle 
istruzioni per l’uso del portapacchi. Controllare che la 
capacità di carico del portapacchi non sia superata. 
• Il peso massimo applicato al portapacchi non deve 
superare i 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• Il sedile per bimbo può essere montato su biciclette 
con ruote del diametro di 26”, 27,5”, 28” e 29”.

Indice del Prodotto

Istruzioni Specifiche per il Montaggio
CARATTERISTICHE COMUNI

PER PORTAPACCHI AVS+: CARATTERISTICHE SPECIFICHE

Questo prodotto contiene parti di piccole dimensioni come bulloni, sacchetti di plastica e piccoli ganci per 
l’imballaggio. Tenerli fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare pericoli di soffocamento.

ATTENZIONE
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1. Tirare la cintura di sicurezza del telaio della bicicletta 
(C) verso l'alto. Assicuratevi che non interferisca con il 
montaggio della sella sulla bicicletta.

2. Iniziare ad accostare il sistema di fissaggio del 
portapacchi AVS+ (G) inserendo il dispositivo di 
bloccaggio anteriore (G1) nella scanalatura anteriore 
del portapacchi AVS+.  

3. Dopo aver agganciato il dispositivo di bloccaggio 
anteriore (G1), bloccare il dispositivo di bloccaggio 
posteriore (G3) del sistema di fissaggio del 
portapacchi AVS+ (G).  Per farlo, spingere il seggiolino 
verso il basso, tirando contemporaneamente 
all’indietro (G2) e verso l’alto (G3). Questa operazione 
bloccherà il sistema di fissaggio del portapacchi 
AVS+ (G) nella scanalatura del portapacchi AVS+. 

4. Per assicurarsi che sia saldamente bloccato 
nella scanalatura del portapacchi AVS+, scuotere 
energicamente il seggiolino (A), spingendolo in 
avanti e indietro. Questa operazione bloccherà il 
sistema di fissaggio del portapacchi AVS+ (G) nella 
scanalatura del portapacchi AVS+. Questo passo 
è estremamente importante per la sicurezza del 
bambino e del ciclista.

5. Una volta sistemato nel portapacchi, girare la 

chiave (G4) a destra nella serratura (G5) per attivare 
il sistema antifurto. Per sbloccarlo successivamente, 
sarà necessario utilizzare la stessa chiave (G4).

6. Il seggiolino ha un centro di gravità (D), indicato 
sul seggiolino, che deve essere posizionato davanti 
all’asse della ruota posteriore. Se posizionato 
dietro l’asse, la distanza non deve superare i 
10 cm. Particolare cura deve essere posta nel 
posizionamento del seggiolino per bambini per 
assicurare che il ciclista non tocchi il seggiolino con 
i piedi mentre sta pedalando. Nota: in Germania, 
secondo il codice stradale tedesco StVZO, i seggiolini 
per bicicletta possono essere fissati solo in modo che 
2/3 della profondità del seggiolino o il baricentro del 
seggiolino stesso si trovi tra l’asse anteriore e quello 
posteriore della bicicletta. Il seggiolino deve essere 
posizionato il più vicino alla sella.

7. Iniziare ad aprire la fibbia della cintura di sicurezza 
(C1) e passarla intorno al telaio della bicicletta. 
Regolare la cintura tensionando come mostrato 
nella figura. Assicurarsi che la cintura penzolante non 
entri in contatto con la ruota, quindi farla passare 
attraverso il fermo della cintura di sicurezza (C2). 
Questo passo è estremamente importante per la 
sicurezza del bambino e del ciclista.

8. Per sistemare il bambino sul seggiolino in modo 
sicuro, è necessario posizionare la bicicletta su un 
terreno piano e solido per garantire la massima 
stabilità della bicicletta. Anche se la bicicletta è 
dotata di robusti cavalletti, è necessario mantenere 
sempre la bicicletta, mentre si posiziona e rimuove 
il bambino. Il bambino deve essere preso in braccio 
e posizionato in modo sicuro sul seggiolino. È 
proibito far salire il bambino da solo sulla bicicletta 
o usando i poggiapiedi per raggiungere il seggiolino 
Per accomodare il bambino sul seggiolino allargare 
completamente l’imbracatura del sistema di 
ritenzione (B) mediante gli appositi dispositivi di 
regolazione (B2, B3), in questo modo, sarà più facile 
accomodare il bambino sul seggiolino. Di seguito 
aprire la fibbia di sicurezza (B1) premendo il pulsante 
della stessa fibbia di sicurezza. Sedere il bambino, 
posizionare le cinghie delle spalle e della vita e poi 
chiudere la fibbia di sicurezza, regolare la lunghezza 
della cintura con i regolatori delle cinghie, in modo 
che il bambino sia saldamente legato. Prima di 
iniziare il viaggio, verificare sempre che il bambino 
sia ben saldo e che la cintura sia ben aderente, ma 
in modo che non causi fastidio e non faccia male al 
bambino.

9. In base alla crescita, all'altezza e al peso 
del bambino, è possibile regolare l'altezza 
dell'imbracatura del sistema di ritenzione (B) su tutti 

i regolatori delle cinghie (B2, B3), tirando su o giù le 
cinghie fino a raggiungere la misura desiderata. È 
anche possibile regolare l'altezza dell'imbracatura del 
sistema di ritenzione (B) attraverso i fori disponibili 
per la regolazione del sistema di ritenzione (B4). Per 
regolarla, rimuovere il fermo del sistema di ritenzione 
dal foro e posizionarlo sul foro più indicato in base 
all'altezza del bambino.

10. Regolare l’altezza del poggiapiedi adattandola 
alle dimensioni del bambino. Per far ciò, sollevare la 
leva (E1) e farla scorrere verso l’alto o verso il basso 
fino all’altezza desiderata. Dopo aver deciso l’altezza 
corretta, abbassare la leva (E1) per bloccarla in 
posizione.

11. Per rimuovere il cinturino del poggiapiedi (E3), 
sollevarlo leggermente per sganciarlo dal piolo di 
aggancio del poggiapiedi (E2) e farlo scorrere verso 
l’alto per sganciarlo dal poggiapiedi. Quindi passare 
l’estremità sottile della cinghia di plastica attraverso 
l’apertura nel poggiapiedi, come mostrato nella 
figura. Una volta posizionata correttamente, la 
cinghia può essere facilmente fatta scorrere verso 
l’alto o verso il basso, in base alle dimensioni del 
piede del bambino. Di seguito agganciare uno dei fori 
della cinghia nel piolo del poggiapiede. Se si desidera 
rimuovere la cinghia (E3), ruotarla leggermente per 
allentarla dal piolo del poggiapiede (E2).

Istruzioni specifiche per il montaggio del Seggiolino sulla Bicicletta 

Come Posizionare Saldamente il Bambino sul Seggiolino

12. Slacciare la cintura di sicurezza (C) per rimuovere 
il seggiolino. 

13. Per rimuovere il seggiolino della bicicletta (A) dal 
portapacchi AVS+, inserire la chiave di chiusura (G4) 

nella serratura (G5) e ruotarla verso sinistra per sbloccare 
il sistema antifurto. Quindi tirare contemporaneamente 
all’indietro (G2) e verso l’alto (G3). Sollevare il seggiolino 
della bicicletta verso l’alto e all’indietro.

Come Rimuovere il tuo Seggiolino dalla Bicicletta
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AVVERTENZA: Non collocare nessun 
tipo di bagaglio supplementare sul 
seggiolino. Se si ha un bagaglio extra, la 
capacità di carico della bicicletta non 
deve essere superata e si consiglia di 
collocarlo sulla parte anteriore della bici.
AVVERTENZA: Non modificare il 
seggiolino.
AVVERTENZA: La guida e la 
manovrabilità della bicicletta potrebbero 

risultare diverse quando si trasporta un 
bambino nel seggiolino, in particolare 
per quanto riguarda l’equilibrio il 
controllo dello sterzo e la frenata.
AVVERTENZA: Non lasciare mai la 
bicicletta parcheggiata lasciando il 
bambino incustodito nel seggiolino.
AVVERTENZA: La presenza di una 
qualsiasi fessura o crepa, o se la 
superficie inizia a decomporsi significa 

AVVERTENZA

Assicurarsi di aver osservato e realizzato 
le istruzioni fornite. In caso affermativo, il 
seggiolino è pronto all’uso.

È OBBLIGATORIO LEGGERE INTEGRALMENTE il 
capitolo che segue sulle istruzioni di sicurezza 
riguardanti l’uso del seggiolino.

• Rimuovere gli adesivi non legati alla sicurezza dal 
seggiolino per bambini prima dell’uso. 
• La persona che guida la bicicletta deve avere 
almeno 16 anni.
• Verificare se nel proprio paese sono in vigore leggi 
specifiche in materia di trasporto di bambini su 
seggiolini per biciclette.
• Portare solo bambini in grado di stare seduti senza 
aiuto per un lungo periodo di tempo, almeno per la 
durata del giro in bicicletta.
• Non trasportare sul seggiolino bambini di età 
inferiore ai 9 mesi. Per poter essere trasportato, il 
bambino deve essere in grado di mantenersi seduto, 
con la testa eretta, indossando un casco da bicicletta. 
Per qualsiasi chiarimento sullo stadio di sviluppo del 
bambino, consultare un medico.
• Assicurarsi che il peso e l’altezza del bambino 
non superino la capacità massima del seggiolino. 
Controllare a intervalli regolari. Controllare il peso del 
bambino prima di utilizzare il seggiolino portabimbo. 
In nessuna circostanza si deve utilizzare il seggiolino 
per trasportare bambini il cui peso è superiore al 
limite consentito.
• Assicurarsi di controllare di tanto in tanto che il 
peso e l’altezza del bambino non superino il carico 
massimo ammissibile del seggiolino.
• Assicurarsi che nessuna parte del corpo o dei 
vestiti del bambino possa entrare in contatto con le 
parti mobili del seggiolino o della bicicletta. Questo 
controllo deve essere effettuato regolarmente man 
mano che il bambino cresce.
• Proteggere eventuali oggetti appuntiti della 
struttura della bicicletta che possono essere raggiunti 
dal bambino (per esempio cavi usurati).
• È obbligatorio un copriruota per evitare che il 
bambino inserisca i piedi o le mani tra i raggi. È 
obbligatorio utilizzare una protezione sotto il sellino 
oppure un sellino dotato di molle interne, e verificare 
che il bambino non abbia accesso alla zona dei freni, 
al fine di evitare incidenti. Questi accorgimenti devono 
essere rivisti man mano che il bambino cresce.
• Coprire le molle posteriori esposte della sella. 
•  Quando il seggiolino non viene utilizzato, allacciare 
la fibbia della cintura di sicurezza, per impedire che 
le fibbie stesse rimangano penzolanti ed entrino in 

contatto con le parti in movimento della bicicletta, 
come ruote, freni, ecc., e causino incidenti.
• Assicurarsi che il bambino sia ben saldo al 
seggiolino, controllando che tutte le cinture di 
sicurezza e le cinghie siano saldamente allacciate, ma 
non così strette da causare disagio al bambino.
• Controllare spesso gli elementi di fissaggio per 
assicurarsi che siano ben serrati.
• Utilizzare sempre tutti i sistemi di ritenuta di 
sicurezza e le cinghie per garantire che il bambino sia 
seduto sul seggiolino in totale sicurezza.
• Vestire il bambino con indumenti adeguati alle 
condizioni meteorologiche.
• Il bambino nel seggiolino deve indossare indumenti 
più pesanti rispetto al guidatore e deve essere 
protetto dalla pioggia.
• Togliere il seggiolino quando si trasporta la 
bicicletta in automobile (all’esterno dell’automobile). 
Le turbolenze d’aria potrebbero danneggiare il 
seggiolino o allentare gli elementi di fissaggio alla 
bicicletta, con il rischio di provocare incidenti.
• Gli adulti accompagnatori devono valutare 
attentamente la stabilità / equilibrio sedendo il 
bambino nel seggiolino montato sulla bicicletta.
• Assicurarsi che i bambini indossino un casco 
adatto, conforme alla norma EN 1078:2012+A1:2012, 
mentre viaggiano sul seggiolino. Non indossare 
il casco aumenta esponenzialmente il rischio 
di morte, disabilità a lungo termine, trauma 
cranico o altre lesioni. In qualità di produttori 
di seggiolini per biciclette, abbiamo a cuore la 
sicurezza degli utilizzatori dei nostri seggiolini, 
pertanto raccomandiamo vivamente ai bambini e 
a tutti i passeggeri di indossare caschi da bicicletta 
correttamente montati e allacciati.
• Il seggiolino e l’imbottitura possono riscaldarsi, se 
esposti al sole per periodi prolungati. Assicurarsi che non 
siano troppo caldi prima di accomodarvi il bambino.
• Questo seggiolino non è adatto all’uso durante le 
attività sportive o in condizioni estreme come per 
esempio: enduro, mountain bike enduro, grandi 
buche, salti e modalità off-road.
• Pedalare per la prima volta con il seggiolino 
montato in un ambiente sicuro e silenzioso prima di 
andare in strada.

Attenzione

Istruzioni Specifiche di Utilizzo
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Garanzia
GARANZIA DI 3 ANNI: Tutti i componenti meccanici 
solo per difetti di produzione. Registrate il vostro 
prodotto sul sito www.bobike.com.

GARANZIA ADDIZIONALE DI 1 ANNO: Basterà 
registrare il seggiolino in www.bobike.com per 
ricevere un altro anno di garanzia.

Importante: è necessario registrarsi entro 2 mesi 
dalla data di acquisto per ricevere la Garanzia 
Addizionale di 1 anno di Bobike. 

RICHIESTA DI GARANZIA
Per usufruire del nostro servizio di garanzia è 
necessario conservare la ricevuta di acquisto. Per i 
prodotti restituiti senza ricevuta di acquisto verrà 
considerata come data di inizio del periodo di 

garanzia la data di produzione. La garanzia perde 
validità se il prodotto dovesse essere danneggiato in 
seguito ad incidente, uso incorretto, manomissione 
del prodotto o utilizzo errato.

Per garantire di disporre di tutte le informazioni 
necessarie per attivare la garanzia è necessario 
conservare le informazioni della vostra Etichetta 
informativa sulla rintracciabilità (F). È inoltre possibile 
registrare qui le informazioni.

O.F.  ___________________ .

Data ___________________ .

* Le specifiche e il design sono soggetti a 
cambiamenti senza preavviso. Per qualsiasi dubbio o 
situazione si prega di contattare Bobike.

• Per un funzionamento ottimale del seggiolino ed 
evitare incidenti, vi consigliamo di eseguire le 
seguenti operazioni:
• Controllare regolarmente il sistema di fissaggio del 
seggiolino alla bicicletta e assicurarsi che sia in 
perfette condizioni.
• Controllare che tutti i componenti del seggiolino 
siano in perfette condizioni. Non usare il seggiolino se 
uno dei componenti è danneggiato.
I componenti danneggiati devono essere sostituiti. 

Per qualsiasi sostituzione recarsi presso un rivenditore 
Bobike autorizzato. Qui sarà possibile trovare tutti i 
pezzi di ricambio da sostituire dove troverete i 
componenti di ricambio corretti che potrete 
acquistare anche sul sito internet www.bobike.com
• Se si è avuto un incidente con la bicicletta e anche se 
il seggiolino non presenta danni visibili, è consigliabile 
sostituirlo con uno nuovo.
• Lavare il seggiolino con acqua e sapone, (non usare 
prodotti abrasivi  corrosivi o tossici).

Manutenzione

Non rispettare le presenti istruzioni per il 
funzionamento può provocare serie ferite o la 
morte del ciclista e/o del bambino. Bobike non 
è responsabile per eventuali danni al prodotto 
o alle persone derivanti da un’installazione, 
conservazione o montaggio non corretti 
(mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di montaggio), 
manutenzione e uso impropri o non conformi alle 

specifiche tecniche o di utilizzo (mancato rispetto 
delle istruzioni relative alla manutenzione e alla 
cura), modifiche o riparazioni effettuate dall’utente 
o da terzi. In caso di dubbi, si prega di contattarci o 
di contattare il vostro negozio in modo da potervi 
fornire assistenza e garantire la vostra sicurezza e 
quella del vostro bambino durante la guida con il 
seggiolino per bicicletta.

Attenzione

che il seggiolino è giunto al termine 
del ciclo di vita utile. In caso di dubbio, 
contattare un professionista.
AVVERTENZA: Controllare sempre la 
temperatura della superficie del 
seggiolino prima dell’uso.
AVVERTENZA: Questo seggiolino non è 
adatto all’uso durante le attività sportive.
AVVERTENZA: Assicurarsi sempre che 
la testa del bambino sia ben supportata 
anche in posizione reclinata.
AVVERTENZA: I dispositivi di sicurezza 
supplementari devono sempre essere 
fissati.

AVVERTENZA: Il seggiolino non deve 
essere usato come portabagagli e non 
deve trasportare alcun carico diverso 
da quello specificato in questo 
manuale, ovvero, un bambino.
AVVERTENZA: Non collocare mai 
sul seggiolino gli elastici in 
dotazione con il portapacchi o 
acquistati separatamente, poiché la 
pressione continua esercitata da 
questi elastici può danneggiare il 
sistema di ancoraggio del seggiolino 
e mettere in pericolo il bambino e il 
ciclista.

AVVERTENZA
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
Veiligheidsfietszitje achter alleen geschikt voor AVS+ bagagedragers

NL.

A. Fietszitje
B. Veiligheidsgordels
B1. Veiligheidsgesp
B2.  Gespen voor het in hoogte verstellen
B3. Centrale verstelgespen
B4.  Openingen voor afstellen hoogte gordels
C.  Veiligheidsriem voor het fietsframe 
C1. Gesp van de veiligheidsreim 
C2. Bandje voor de veiligheidsriem
D. Zwaartepunt
E. Voetsteun

E1. Verstelknop voor voetsteun
E2. Pin voor voetsteun
E3. Bandje van de voetsteun
F. Traceerbaarheidgegevens
G. Bevestigingssysteem voor AVS+ bagagedragers 
G1. Vergrendelsysteem voorzijde
G2. Ontgrendelsysteem
G3.  Vergrendelsysteem achterzijde
G4.  Vergrendelsleutel
G5.  Slot

• Dit fietszitje mag niet worden bevestigd op een 
vouwfiets.
• Dit fietszitje mag niet worden bevestigd op een 
EPAC / Pedelecs die sneller kan dan 25 km/u (16 
mph).
• Dit fietszitje niet bevestigen op fietsen die uitgerust 
zijn met achtervering. 
• Dit fietszitje mag niet worden bevestigd op 
gemotoriseerde voertuigen zoals brommers en scooters.
• Dit fietszitje mag alleen worden gebruikt voor 
het vervoer van kinderen tot maximaal 22 kg (en 
wordt aanbevolen voor kinderen in de leeftijd van 
9 maanden tot 6 jaar, waarbij het gewicht van 
doorslaggevend belang is).
• Het gezamenlijke gewicht van de fietser en het 
vervoerde kind mag nooit meer bedragen dan 
de maximale toegestane capaciteit van de fiets. 
Informatie over de maximale belasting vindt u in de 
handleiding van de fiets. U kunt voor deze vraag ook 
contact opnemen met de fabrikant.

• Het fietszitje mag alleen bevestigd worden op 
fietsen die geschikt zijn om de extra belasting te 
dragen. Raadpleeg de gebruikshandleiding van uw 
fiets en bagagedrager.
• Plaats het fietszitje zo dat de fietser tijdens het 
fietsen niet met de voeten tegen het fietszitje 
aankomt.
• Het is erg belangrijk om het fietszitje en zijn 
onderdelen op de juiste wijze te monteren voor 
optimaal comfort en veiligheid van het kind. Het is 
ook belangrijk dat het fietszitje niet naar voren helt, 
zodat het kind er niet uit kan glijden. Verder is het ook 
van belang dat de rugsteun enigszins naar achteren 
helt.
• Controleer of alle onderdelen van de fiets goed 
werken nadat het fietszitje erop gemonteerd is.
• Lees de instructies van de fiets door. Mocht u dan 
nog twijfels hebben of het fietszitje geschikt is voor 
uw fiets, neemt van contact op met de leverancier 
van uw fiets voor meer informatie.

• Dit fietszitje mag alleen worden bevestigd op 
bagagedragers voorzien van AVS+. Controleer om 
veiligheidsredenen of de bagagedrager die u met 
dit product gaat gebruiken, een AVS+ bagagedrager 
is die voldoet aan ISO 11243:2016 en een maximaal 
draagvermogen heeft van ten minste 27 kg / 59,5 lb. 
Controleer ook of in de gebruiksaanwijzing van de 

bagagedrager staat dat die geschikt is voor gebruik 
met een fietszitje. Controleer of het draagvermogen 
van de bagagedrager niet wordt overschreden. 
• Het maximale gewicht, toegepast aan de drager, 
mag niet meer dan 27 kg / 59,5 lb bedragen.
• Het kinderzitje kan worden gemonteerd op fietsen 
met een wieldiameter van 26, 27,5, 28 tot 29 inch.

Inhoudsopgave Van Het Product

Specifieke Bevestigingsinstructies
ALGEMENE KENMERKEN

VOOR AVS+ -BAGAGEDRAGERS: SPECIFIEKE KENMERKEN

Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen zoals bouten, plastic zakken en kleine verpakkingshangers. Deze buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

LET OP

MAN0863_GO_MAXI_AVS.indd   44 07/03/24   10:47



45

1. Haal de veiligheidsriem voor het fietsframe (C) 
naar boven. Zorg ervoor dat die niet in de weg kan 
komen te zitten van het bevestigen van het fietszitje 
op de fiets.

2. Steek eerst het vergrendelsysteem aan de voorzijde 
(G1) in de voorste gleuf van de AVS+ bagagedrager.  

3. Nadat u het vergrendelsysteem aan de voorzijde 
(G1) hebt vastgezet, zet u het vergrendelsysteem 
aan de achterzijde (G3) vast. Om dit te doen, duw 
je het stoeltje naar beneden, terwijl je tegelijkertijd 
naar achteren (G2) en omhoog (G3) trekt. Met deze 
handeling vergrendelt u het bevestigingssysteem 
voor de AVS+ bagagedrager (G) in de gleuf van de 
AVS+ -bagagedrager.

4. Controleer of u het fietszitje stevig in de gleuf 
van de AVS+ bagagedrager hebt vastgezet. Schud 
daarvoor krachtig aan het fietszitje (A) en duw het 
naar voren en naar achteren. Controleer goed of het 
bevestigingssysteem voor de AVS+ bagagedrager 
(G) stevig vastzit op de AVS+ bagagedrager, voordat 
u verdergaat. Deze stap is uiterst belangrijk voor de 
veiligheid van het kind en de bestuurder van de fiets.

5. Zodra je het zitje in de drager hebt bevestigd, 
draai je de sleutel (G4) naar rechts in het slot (G5) 

om het antidiefstalsysteem te activeren. Om het later 
weer te ontgrendelen, moet je dezelfde sleutel (G4) 
gebruiken.

6. Het zwaartepunt van het kinderzitje (D) 
(aangegeven op het kinderzitje) moet zich voor de 
as van het achterwiel bevinden. Als het zich achter 
de as bevindt, dan mag het zich niet verder dan 10 
cm achter de as bevinden. Let er bij het vastmaken 
van het kinderzitje goed op dat de fietser tijdens 
het fietsen het kinderzitje niet met zijn/haar voeten 
raakt. Let op: In Duitsland moet volgens de Duitse 
verkeerswet StVZO het fietszitje zo geplaatst zijn dat 
2/3 van de diepte van het zitje of het zwaartepunt 
zich tussen de voor- en achteras van de fiets bevindt. 
Het zadel moet het dichtst bij het zadel worden 
geplaatst.

7. Open de gesp van de veiligheidsriem (C1) en haal 
die om het fietsframe heen. Stel de riem af zodat deze 
gespannen is, zoals in de afbeelding weergegeven. 
Let erop dat het losse deel van de riem niet in 
aanraking met het wiel mag komen. Haal dat daarom 
door het bandje voor de veiligheidsriem (C2). Deze 
stap is uiterst belangrijk voor de veiligheid van het 
kind en de bestuurder van de fiets.

8. Om het kind veilig in het fietszitje te plaatsen 
moet de fiets op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond 
staan, zodat die zo stabiel mogelijk staat. Zelfs als 
de standaard van uw fiets zeer robuust is, dan nog 
moet u de fiets altijd vasthouden wanneer u het 
kind in het fietszitje plaatst of er weer uit haalt. Til 
uw kind op en plaats het veilig in het fietszitje. Het is 
verboden voor het kind om in z’n eentje op de fiets te 
klimmen of om de voetsteunen te gebruiken om bij 
het fietszitje te komen. Als u het kind in het fietszitje 
wilt plaatsen, trekt u eerst de veiligheidsgordels (B) 
helemaal naar buiten toe. Schuif alle verstelgespen 
(B2, B3) helemaal open. Hierdoor kunt u het 
kind gemakkelijker in het fietszitje zetten. Druk 
daarna op de knop van de veiligheidsgesp om de 
veiligheidsgesp (B1) te openen. Plaats het kind in 
het fietszitje. Doe de schouderbandjes om en sluit 
daarna de veiligheidsgesp. Gebruik de verstelgespen 
voor het afstellen van de lengte van de gordel, zodat 
uw kind goed en veilig vastzit. Voordat u gaat fietsen, 
moet u altijd goed controleren of het kind goed 
vastzit en of de gordel nauw sluit maar niet zo strak 
zit dat het kind er pijn van ondervindt.

9. U kunt met de verstelgespen (B2, B3) de lengte 
van de veiligheidsgordels (B) afstellen op de groei, 
de lengte en het gewicht van het kind. Hiervoor 

schuift u de verstelgespen omhoog of omlaag, 
totdat de gewenste lengte is bereikt. U kunt ook de 
hoogte van de veiligheidsgordels (B) aanpassen door 
ze te bevestigen in een van de openingen voor het 
afstellen van de gordels (B4). Verwijder hiervoor de 
clip van de veiligheidsgordels uit de huidige opening 
en plaats die in de opening die het beste bij de lengte 
van uw kind past.

10. Pas de hoogte van de voetsteunen aan bij de 
grootte van het kind. Til de hendel (E1) op en schuif de 
voetsteun omhoog of omlaag naar de juiste hoogte. 
Als de goede stand bereikt is, duwt u de hendel (E1) 
weer omlaag om de steun te vergrendelen.

11. Om het bandje van de voetsteun (E3) te 
verwijderen, tilt u dit licht omhoog zodat het loskomt 
uit de pin voor de voetsteun (E2). Vervolgens schuift 
u het bandje omhoog om het uit de gleuf van 
de voetsteun te halen. Daarna haalt u het dunne 
uiteinde van het plastic bandje door de opening in 
de voetsteun, zoals in de afbeelding weergegeven. 
Zodra het bandje op de juiste plaats zit, kunt u het 
eenvoudig naar boven of beneden schuiven om het 
af te stellen op de grootte van het kindervoetje. Als u 
het bandje (E3) wilt verwijderen, draai het dan rond. 
Hierdoor komt het los van de pin op de voetsteun 
(E2).

Specifieke Instructies voor de Bevestiging van het Fietszitje op de Fiets

Hoe Het Kind Veilig In Het Fietszitje Vast Te Zetten

12. Maak de veiligheidsriem (C) los om het fietszitje 
te kunnen verwijderen. 

13.  Om het fietszitje (A) van de AVS+ bagagedrager 
te verwijderen, steek je de vergrendelsleutel (G4) 
in het slot (G5) en draai je hem naar links om het 

antidiefstalsysteem te ontgrendelen. Trek vervolgens 
tegelijkertijd naar achteren (G2) en naar boven 
(G3). Til vervolgens het fietszitje naar boven en naar 
achteren.

Hoe Het Fietszitje Van De Fiets Te Verwijderen
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WAARSCHUWING: Maak geen extra 
bagage aan het fietszitje vast. Als u 
extra bagage meeneemt, let er dan op 
dat het draagvermogen van de fiets 
niet wordt overschreden. En we raden 
aan om de bagage voorkant op de 
fiets te plaatsen.
WAARSCHUWING: Breng geen 
wijzigingen aan het fietszitje aan.
WAARSCHUWING: Wanneer er een 
kind in het fietszitje zit, kan de 
bediening van de fiets anders 

aanvoelen, met name met betrekking 
tot de balans, het sturen en het 
remmen.
WAARSCHUWING: Laat een fiets 
nooit zonder toezicht geparkeerd 
staan met een kind in het fietszitje.
WAARSCHUWING: Bij een eerste 
barst of zodra het oppervlak los begint 
te laten, is het einde van de levensduur 
van het fietszitje bereikt en moet u het 
vervangen. Raadpleeg in geval van 
twijfel een deskundige.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Zorg ervoor u alle opgegeven instructies 
volledig opgevolgd heeft. Als dat het geval is, 
dan is het fietszitje klaar voor gebruik.

HET IS VERPLICHT OM het volgende hoofdstuk 
over veiligheidsinstructies voor het gebruik 
van uw fietszitje TE LEZEN.

• Verwijder vóór gebruik de niet-
veiligheidsgerelateerde stickers van het fietsstoeltje.
• De fietser moet ten minste 16 jaar oud zijn.
• Stel u op de hoogte van de wetgeving en nationale 
regelgeving voor uw land met betrekking tot het 
vervoeren van kinderen in zitjes die op fietsen 
bevestigd zijn.
• Vervoer alleen kinderen die een langere periode 
zelfstandig stil kunnen zitten, of ten minste voor de 
duur van het fietsritje.
• Vervoer in dit fietszitje geen kind dat jonger is dan 9 
maanden. Om vervoerd te mogen worden, moet het 
kind rechtop kunnen zitten met het hoofd rechtop 
terwijl het een fietshelm draagt. Raadpleeg een arts 
als de groei van het kind twijfel oplevert.
• Let er goed op dat het gewicht en de lengte van 
het kind niet boven de maximale capaciteit van het 
fietszitje uitkomen en controleer dit regelmatig. 
Controleer het gewicht van het kind voordat u het 
fietszitje gaat gebruiken. In geen geval mag u het 
fietszitje gebruiken om een kind te vervoeren dat een 
hoger gewicht heeft dan toegestaan is.
• Controleer geregeld of het gewicht en de lengte van 
het kind de maximaal toegestane belasting van het 
fietszitje niet overschrijden.
• Let erop dat niets van het lichaam of de kleding van 
het kind in aanraking kan komen met de bewegende 
delen van de fiets. Blijf dit tijdens de groei van het 
kind regelmatig controleren.
• U moet elk scherp of puntig voorwerp op de fiets waar 
het kind bij kan bedekken (zoals gerafelde kabels).
• Een wielbeschermer is verplicht om te voorkomen 
dat het kind zijn voeten of handen tussen de spaken 
steekt. Het is verplicht om de onderkant van het zadel 
te beschermen of om een zadel met ingebouwde 
vering te gebruiken. Zorg er ook voor dat het kind 
niet bij de remmen kan komen, om ongelukken 
te voorkomen. Deze maatregelen moeten aan de 
leeftijd van het kind aangepast worden.
• Scherm eventueel blootliggende zadelveren af. 
• Als het fietszitje niet gebruikt wordt, zet dan de 
veiligheidsgordels vast, zodat deze niet in contact 
kunnen komen met een draaiend onderdeel van 

de fiets, zoals de wielen, remmen e.d. aangezien dit 
gevaar op kan leveren voor de fietser.
• Zet het kind stevig vast in het fietszitje en zorg 
dat alle veiligheidsgordels en banden stevig 
aangetrokken zijn, maar niet zo vast dat het kind er 
hinder van ondervindt.
• Controleer regelmatig of deze klemmen nog steeds 
veilig vastzitten.
• Gebruik altijd de veiligheidsgordels om er zeker van 
te zijn dat het kind goed vastzit in het fietszitje.
• Kleed het kind passend afhankelijk van de 
weersomstandigheden.
• Kinderen in fietszitjes moeten warmer aangekleed 
zijn dan de fietser en moeten tegen de regen 
beschermd zijn.
• Haal het fietszitje van de fiets af als u de fiets aan of 
op een auto (buitenkant) vervoert. Door turbulentie 
kan het fietszitje beschadigd raken of kan er een 
sluiting losraken wat tot een ongeluk kan leiden.
• De begeleiders moeten zeer goed letten op de 
stabiliteit / balans van de fiets wanneer het kind in 
het fietszitje wordt geplaatst.
• Zorg ervoor dat het kind tijdens elke tocht in het 
fietszitje een geschikte fietshelm draagt die voldoet 
aan EN 1078:2012+A1:2012. Het niet dragen van een 
helm verhoogt het risico op overlijden, langdurige 
invaliditeit, hoofdletsel of andere verwondingen. Als 
fabrikant van fietszitjes geven we om de veiligheid 
van passagiers in het stoeltje. Daarom raden we 
sterk aan dat kinderen en alle passagiers een goed 
passende en bevestigde fietshelm dragen.
• Het fietszitje en de bekleding kunnen heet worden 
als ze lange tijd aan de zon blootgesteld zijn. 
Controleer of ze niet te heet zijn, voordat u het kind 
erin zet.
• Dit fietszitje is niet geschikt voor gebruik tijdens 
sportactiviteiten of onder extreme omstandigheden, 
zoals bij: enduro, hard mountainbiken, grote gaten in 
de weg, springen met de fiets of offroad paden.
• Wanneer u het fietszitje voor het eerst op uw fiets 
hebt bevestigd: fiets eerst in een veilige/rustige 
omgeving om aan het fietszitje te wennen voordat u 
de grote weg op gaat.

Let Op

Specifieke Gebruiksinstructies
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Garantie
3 JAAR GARANTIE: alleen op de mechanische 
onderdelen in het geval van fabricagefouten. 
Registreer uw product op www.bobike.com.
+ 1 EXTRA JAAR GARANTIE: Registreer uw fietszitje 
op www.bobike.com en krijg één jaar extra 
garantie.
Let op: om in aanmerking te komen voor het 
extra jaar garantie van Bobike moet u het 
fietszitje binnen 2 maanden vanaf de 
aankoopdatum geregistreerd hebben. 

GARANTIECLAIMS
Om in aanmerking te komen voor de garantieservice, 
moet u uw originele kassabon bewaard hebben. Als 
er een artikel zonder een kassabon geretourneerd 
wordt, dan gaat de garantie in vanaf de 

fabricagedatum. Elke garantie vervalt als het product 
beschadigd is als gevolg van een val, misbruik of 
aanpassingen aan het systeem door de gebruiker, of 
als het product gebruikt is op een andere wijze dan 
bedoeld, zoals in deze handleiding beschreven is.
Om er zeker van te zijn dat u alle vereiste informatie 
hebt om van de garantie gebruik te kunnen maken, 
bewaart u de gegevens van uw label met de 
informatie voor de traceerbaarheid (F). U kunt de 
informatie ook hier noteren.
O.F.  _____________________ .
Datum ___________________ .
* De specificaties en het ontwerp kunnen zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving gewijzigd worden. Aarzel bij 
eventuele vragen niet om contact met ons op te nemen.

Voor een goede werking en om ongelukken te 
voorkomen raden we u het volgende aan:
• Controleer regelmatig het bevestigingssysteem 
waarmee het fietszitje aan de fiets vastzit om te zien 
of het in goede staat verkeert.
• Controleer of alle onderdelen van het fietszitje naar 
behoren functioneren. Gebruik het fietszitje niet als er 
een onderdeel kapot is. Beschadigde onderdelen 
moeten vervangen worden. Voor een nieuw 
onderdeel moet u naar een rijwielspeciaalzaak gaan 
die ook een erkende Bobike-leverancier is. U kunt ze 

vinden op de website: www.bobike.com.
• Ook als u een ongeluk met de fiets heeft gehad en 
het fietszitje geen zichtbare schade opgelopen heeft, 
dan nog raden wij u aan om het fietszitje in te ruilen 
voor een nieuwe.
• Maak het fietszitje zo nu en dan schoon met water 
en zeep (geen schuurmiddelen of corrosieve of 
giftige stoffen gebruiken). Het zitkussentje kan in een 
lauwwarm sopje gewassen worden en vervolgens 
opgehangen worden om te drogen.

Onderhoud

Het niet naleven van deze 
gebruiksaanwijzingen kan leiden tot ernstige 
verwondingen of het overlijden van de fietser 
en/of kind. Bobike is niet aansprakelijk voor schade 
aan het product of aan personen, die voortkomt uit 
het onjuist installeren, opslaan of monteren (niet 
navolgen van de montage-instructies), onjuist 
onderhouden, misbruik of gebruik dat niet voldoet 

aan de technische of gebruiksspecificaties (niet 
navolgen van de instructies voor onderhoud en 
verzorging), aanpassingen of reparaties uitgevoerd 
door u of door derden. Neem bij vragen contact 
met ons op of met uw plaatselijke winkelier, zodat 
we u kunnen helpen de veiligheid van u en uw kind 
te garanderen bij het gebruik van uw fietszitje op 
uw fiets.

Let Op

WAARSCHUWING: Controleer altijd 
vóór elk gebruik de 
oppervlaktetemperatuur van het 
fietszitje.
WAARSCHUWING: Dit fietszitje is niet 
geschikt om te gebruiken tijdens 
sportactiviteiten.
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat 
het hoofd van uw kind altijd wordt 
ondersteund wanneer het kind 
achterover geleund ligt.
WAARSCHUWING: Extra 
veiligheidsvoorzieningen moeten 
altijd vastgemaakt worden.

WAARSCHUWING: Het fietszitje mag 
niet als bagagedrager worden 
gebruikt en mag enkel vervoeren waar 
het volgens deze handleiding voor is 
bedoeld: een kind.
WAARSCHUWING: Plaats nooit de 
oorspronkelijke snelbinders van de 
bagagedrager over of achter het 
fietszitje. De voortdurende kracht die 
door deze elastische binders wordt 
uitgevoerd, kan het 
bevestigingssysteem van het fietszitje 
beschadigen en het kind en de fietser 
in gevaar brengen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
tylny fotelik rowerowy przeznaczony wyłącznie do 

bagażników AVS+

PL.

A. Główne siedzisko
B. Uprząż układu mocowania
B1. Klamra bezpieczeństwa
B2. Regulatory wysokości taśmy
B3. Regulatory paska środkowego
B4. Otwór do regulacji układu mocowania
C.  Pas bezpieczeństwa na ramę rowerową 
C1. Uchwyt pasa bezpieczeństwa 
C2.  Element ustalający pasa bezpieczeństwa
D. Środek ciężkości
E. Oparcie na stopy

E1. Dźwignia zabezpieczająca podnóżek
E2. Podnóżek
E3. Pasek zabezpieczający stopy
F.  Informacje dotyczące identyfikowalności
G. System mocowania bagażnika AVS+
G1. Blokada przednia
G2. Urządzenie odblokowujące
G3.  Blokada tylna
G4.  Klucz zabezpieczający
G5.  Zamek

• Dziecięcy fotelik rowerowy nie może być 
montowany na rowerach składanych.
• Dziecięcy fotelik rowerowy nie może być używany w 
EPAC / Pedelecs przekraczających prędkość 25 km/h 
/ 16 mph.
• Tego fotelika dziecięcego nie można montować na 
rowerach wyposażonych w tylny amortyzator.
• Fotelik rowerowy dla dziecka nie może być 
montowany na pojazdach silnikowych, takich jak 
motorowery lub skutery.
• Dziecięcy fotelik rowerowy nadaje się wyłącznie 
do przewożenia dzieci o maksymalnej masie 22 
kg i maksymalnym wzroście 110  cm (z zalecanym 
wiekiem od 9 miesięcy do 6 lat). Czynnikami 
decydującymi są masa i wzrost.
• Łączna masa rowerzysty i przewożonego 
dziecka nie może przekraczać maksymalnego 
dopuszczalnego obciążenia roweru. Informacje 
dotyczące maksymalnego obciążenia można znaleźć 
w instrukcji obsługi roweru. Można również zwrócić 
się z tą kwestią do producenta.

• Fotelik można zamontować na rowerze 
odpowiednim do zamocowania tego rodzaju 
dodatkowych obciążeń. Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 
obsługi roweru lub bagażnika.
• Fotelik musi być ustawiony tak, aby rowerzysta nie 
dotykał go nogami podczas ruchu.
• Ważne: fotelik i jego elementy muszą zostać 
ustawione prawidłowo, aby zapewnić optymalny 
komfort i bezpieczeństwo dziecka. Należy zwrócić 
uwagę, by fotelik nie był przechylony do przodu, tak 
usunąć przecinek, by dziecko nie zsuwało się z niego. 
Ważne jest, by oparcie pleców było lekko odchylone 
do tyłu.
• Sprawdzić, czy wszystkie części roweru działają 
prawidłowo po zamontowaniu fotelika.
• Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi roweru, a 
w przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości dotyczących 
montażu dziecięcego fotelika rowerowego – 
skontaktować się z dostawcą rowerów, aby uzyskać 
więcej informacji.

• Ten dziecięcy fotelik rowerowy można zamontować 
tylko na rowerach wyposażonych w bagażniki z 
systemem AVS+.
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa należy upewnić się, 
że produkt jest stosowany z bagażnikiem AVS+ 
spełniającym wymogi normy ISO 11243:2016, który 
jest w szczególności w stanie utrzymać obciążenie 
co najmniej 27 kg/59,5 funtów i może być stosowany 
z fotelikiem dziecięcym zgodnie z informacjami 

zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi bagażnika. 
Należy sprawdzić, czy ładowność bagażnika nie jest 
przekroczona the load capacity of the luggage carrier 
is not exceeded. 
• Maksymalna waga stosowana na bagażniku nie 
może przekraczać 27 kg/59,5 funtów.
• Fotelik dziecięcy można montować na rowerach, 
których koła posiadają średnicę 26, 27,5, 28 lub 29 
cali.

Lista Produktów

Szczegółowe Instrukcje Montażowe
CECHY WSPÓLNE

DO BAGAŻNIKÓW AVS+: CECHY SZCZEGÓLNE

Ten produkt zawiera małe części, takie jak śruby, torby plastikowe i małe zawieszki do opakowań. 
Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci, aby zapobiec ryzyku uduszenia.

UWAGA
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1. Pociągnij pas bezpieczeństwa ramy roweru (C) do 
góry. Upewnij się, że nie przeszkadza on w montażu 
fotelika na rowerze.

2. Zacznij mocować system mocowania bagażnika 
AVS+ (G), wkładając przednią blokadę (G1) do 
przedniego rowka bagażnika AVS+.  

3. Po zamocowaniu blokady przedniej (G1) należy 
zablokować blokadę tylną (G3) systemu mocowania 
bagażnika AVS+ (G). W tym celu należy popchnąć 
fotelik w dół, jednocześnie ciągnąc do tyłu (G2) i 
do góry (G3). To spowoduje zablokowanie systemu 
mocowania bagażnika AVS+ (G) w rowku bagażnika 
rowerowego AVS+. 

4. Aby upewnić się, że fotelik jest prawidłowo 
zamocowany w rowku bagażnika rowerowego AVS+, 
należy nim energicznie potrząsnąć (A), popychając 
go do przodu i do tyłu. Przed kontynuowaniem 
należy upewnić się, że system mocowania bagażnika 
AVS+ (G) jest prawidłowo przymocowany do 
bagażnika AVS+. Ten krok jest niezwykle ważny dla 
bezpieczeństwa dziecka i rowerzysty.

5. Po umieszczeniu fotelika w bagażniku, przekręć 
kluczyk (G4) w prawo w zamku (G5), aby aktywować 
system antykradzieżowy. Aby odblokować go 
później, należy użyć tego samego klucza (G4).

6. Środek ciężkości fotelika (D) (zaznaczony na 
foteliku) musi się znajdować przed osią tylnego koła. 
Jeśli znajduje się za osią, odległość do osi nie może 
przekraczać 10 cm. Podczas ustawiania fotelika należy 
zwrócić uwagę, czy rowerzysta nie będzie dotykał 
fotelika stopami podczas pedałowania. Uwaga: W 
Niemczech zgodnie z przepisami ruchu drogowego 
StVZO foteliki rowerowe mogą być mocowane 
tylko tak, że 2/3 głębokości fotelika lub jego środek 
ciężkości musi znajdować się przed tylną osią roweru. 
Siedzisko musi być umieszczone najbliżej siodełka.

7. Rozpocznij otwieranie klamry pasa 
bezpieczeństwa (C1) i przesuń ją wokół ramy roweru. 
Wyreguluj pasek w sposób pokazany na rysunku, 
napinając go. Upewnić się, że pasek nie styka się z 
kołem, wsuwając go przez element ustalający pasa 
bezpieczeństwa (C2). Ten krok jest niezwykle ważny 
dla bezpieczeństwa dziecka i rowerzysty.

8. Aby bezpiecznie umieścić dziecko w foteliku, 
należy umieścić rower na płaskim i solidnym podłożu, 
aby zapewnić maksymalną stabilność roweru. Nawet 
jeśli rower jest wyposażony w solidną stopkę, zawsze 
należy go przytrzymywać podczas umieszczania/
wyjmowania dziecka. Należy trzymać dziecko 
na kolanach i bezpiecznie umieścić je w foteliku. 
Zabrania się dziecku samodzielnego wspinania 
się na rower lub korzystania z podnóżków w celu 
dosięgnięcia fotelika. Aby umieścić dziecko w foteliku, 
należy najpierw całkowicie rozciągnąć uprząż (B), 
zsuwając wszystkie klamry regulacyjne pasków (B2, 
B3) – dzięki temu łatwiej umieścić dziecko w foteliku.  
Następnie należy otworzyć klamrę bezpieczeństwa 
(B1) naciskając przycisk klamry.  Umieścić dziecko w 
foteliku, zapiąć paskami ramiona i pas, a następnie 
zapiąć klamrę bezpieczeństwa. Wyregulować długość 
pasa za pomocą klamer pasków, tak aby dziecko było 
bezpiecznie ograniczone. Przed rozpoczęciem jazdy 
należy zawsze sprawdzić, czy pas został prawidłowo 
zapięty oraz czy przylega ściśle, ale nie ciasno i nie 
uwiera.

9. Można regulować wysokość szelek układu 
mocowania (B) w zależności od wieku oraz 
aktualnego wzrostu i wagi dziecka przy użyciu 
wszystkich regulatorów taśmy (B2, B3), ciągnąc 

taśmy w górę lub w dół aż do osiągnięcia żądanych 
wymiarów. Można również regulować wysokość 
szelek układu mocowania (B), wybierając pomiędzy 
dostępnymi otworami do regulacji systemu 
mocowania (B4) Aby go wyregulować, należy wyjąć 
klips układu mocowania z aktualnego otworu i 
umieścić go na najbardziej odpowiednim otworze 
dla wzrostu dziecka.

10. Należy wyregulować wysokość podnóżka 
odpowiednio do wzrostu dziecka. Aby to zrobić, 
należy unieść dźwignię (E1) i przesuwać podnóżek 
w górę lub w dół do uzyskania pożądanej wysokości. 
Po ustaleniu odpowiedniej wysokości należy opuścić 
dźwignię (E1) aż do zablokowania.

11. Aby zdjąć pasek podnóżka (E3), należy go 
delikatnie podnieść i zwolnić z pega (walca) 
podnóżka (E2) oraz przesunąć w górę, aby odłączyć 
go od gniazda podnóżka.  Następnie należy 
przeciągnąć cienki koniec plastikowego paska przez 
otwór w podnóżku, jak pokazano na rysunku. Po 
prawidłowym ustawieniu paska można go łatwo 
przesuwać w górę lub w dół w zależności od rozmiaru 
stopy dziecka.  Następnie należy przełożyć jeden z 
otworów przez pasek na pegu podnóżka. Jeśli chcesz 
zdjąć pasek (E3), przekręć go lekko, aby poluzować go 
z kołka podpierającego stopę (E2).

Szczegółowe wskazówki dotyczące montażu fotelika na rowerze

Zabezpieczanie Dziecka w Foteliku

12. Rozpiąć pas bezpieczeństwa (C) w celu zdjęcia 
fotelika dziecięcego. 

13. Aby zdjąć fotelik rowerowy (A) z bagażnika 
rowerowego AVS+, włóż klucz blokujący (G4) do 

zamka (G5) i przekręć go w lewo, aby odblokować 
system antykradzieżowy. Następnie pociągnij 
jednocześnie do tyłu (G2) i do góry (G3). Następnie 
podnieś fotelik rowerowy do góry i do tyłu.

Jak Zdjąć Fotelik z Ramy Roweru

MAN0863_GO_MAXI_AVS.indd   49 07/03/24   10:47



50

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie należy mocować 
dodatkowego bagażu do fotelika 
dziecięcego. W przypadku 
przewożenia dodatkowego bagażu 
nie wolno przekraczać dopuszczalnej 
ładowności roweru. Zalecamy 
umieszczenie go z przodu roweru.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie modyfikować 
fotelika.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Rower może się 
prowadzić inaczej z dzieckiem w 

foteliku, zwłaszcza pod względem 
równowagi, sterowności i hamowania.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nigdy nie zostawiać 
roweru zaparkowanego z dzieckiem w 
foteliku bez opieki.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Jakiekolwiek ślady 
pęknięć lub uszkodzenia powierzchni 
oznaczają, że fotelik osiągnął koniec 
okresu eksploatacji i należy go 
wymienić. W razie wątpliwości należy 
skontaktować się ze specjalistą.

OSTRZEŻENIA

Upewnić się, czy podane instrukcje zostały 
prawidłowo wykonane i wypełnione. Jeśli tak, 
fotelik jest gotowy do użycia.

NALEŻY OBOWIĄZKOWO PRZECZYTAĆ 
poniższe zasady bezpieczeństwa dotyczące 
korzystania z fotelika.

• Przed użyciem usuń z fotelika dziecięcego naklejki 
niezwiązane z bezpieczeństwem.
• Rowerzysta musi mieć ukończone przynajmniej 16 
lat.
• Należy się zapoznać z przepisami i regulaminami 
dotyczącymi przewozu dzieci w fotelikach 
rowerowych obowiązującymi w Państwa kraju.
• Fotelik przeznaczony jest jedynie dla dzieci, które 
mogą siedzieć bez pomocy przez dłuższy czas, co 
najmniej tak długo, jak przewidziany czas wycieczki.
• Nie wozić w foteliku dzieci w wieku poniżej 9 
miesięcy. Po to, by być pasażerem w foteliku, dziecko 
musi być zdolne do samodzielnego siedzenia z 
uniesioną główka ubraną w kask rowerowy. W razie 
wątpliwości co do wieku rozwojowego dziecka 
należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
• Należy upewnić się, że masa i wzrost dziecka nie 
przekraczają maksymalnych wartości podanych dla 
fotelika, a następnie regularnie to sprawdzać. Przed 
użyciem fotelika dziecięcego należy sprawdzić, ile 
waży dziecko. W żadnym wypadku nie należy używać 
fotelika dziecięcego do przewożenia dziecka, którego 
masa przekracza dopuszczalny limit.
• Należy od czasu do czasu sprawdzać, czy waga 
i wzrost dziecka nie przekraczają maksymalnego 
dopuszczalnego obciążenia fotelika.
• Upewnij się, że żadna część ciała lub ubrania dziecka 
nie może zetknąć się z ruchomymi częściami fotelika 
lub roweru i sprawdzaj to w miarę, jak dziecko rośnie.
• Zasłoń każdą ostrą lub spiczastą część roweru (np. 
postrzępione linki), która może znaleźć się w zasięgu 
dziecka.
• Ochraniacz koła jest obowiązkowy, aby 
uniemożliwić dziecku włożenie stóp lub rąk między 
szprychy. Należy obowiązkowo stosować osłonę 
siodełka lub siodełko z zabudowanymi sprężynami. 
Należy sprawdzić, czy dziecko nie jest w stanie 
utrudniać wykorzystania hamulców, co pozwoli 
uniknąć wypadków. Te regulacje powinny być 
dostosowywane do wzrostu dziecka.
• Zakryć odsłonięte tylne sprężyny siodełka. 
• Gdy fotelik dziecięcy nie jest używany, należy zapiąć 
klamrę, aby paski nie zwisały i nie wkręciły się w 

ruchome części roweru, takie jak koła, hamulce, itp., 
stwarzając niebezpieczeństwo dla rowerzysty.
• Zapiąć dziecko w foteliku upewniając się, czy 
wszystkie pasy i taśmy są napięte, ale nie za mocno, 
zapewniając dziecku wygodę.
• Należy często sprawdzać zabezpieczenia 
elementów złącznych.
• Zawsze należy używać wszystkich elementów 
systemu mocowania oraz pasów, aby upewnić się, 
że dziecko jest prawidłowo zabezpieczone w foteliku.
• Należy ubrać dziecko w ubrania stosowne do 
pogody.
• Dzieci w fotelikach muszą być ubrane cieplej niż 
rowerzyści i powinny być chronione przed deszczem.
• W czasie przewożenia roweru samochodem (na 
zewnątrz) należy zdjąć fotelik. Turbulencje powietrza 
mogą doprowadzić do uszkodzenia fotelika lub 
poluzowania mocowań, co może skutkować 
wypadkiem.
• Osoby towarzyszące powinny dokładnie sprawdzić 
stabilność/równowagę podczas umieszczania 
dziecka na rowerze w foteliku.
• Upewnij się, że dzieci noszą odpowiedni kask 
zgodny z normą EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 podczas 
jazdy w foteliku. Brak kasku gwałtownie zwiększa 
ryzyko śmierci, długotrwałej niepełnosprawności, 
urazu głowy lub innych obrażeń. Jako producenci 
fotelików rowerowych dbamy o bezpieczeństwo 
pasażerów fotelików, dlatego zdecydowanie 
zalecamy, aby dzieci i wszyscy pasażerowie nosili 
odpowiednio dopasowane i zapięte kaski rowerowe.
• Fotelik i wyściółka mogą być gorące, jeśli pozostaną 
przez długi czas wystawione na działanie promieni 
słonecznych. Należy się upewnić, czy nie są za gorące 
przed posadzeniem dziecka w foteliku.
• Fotelik dziecięcy nie nadaje się do użytku podczas 
aktywności sportowych ani w ekstremalnych 
warunkach, takich jak na przykład: enduro, 
agresywna jazda MTB, jazda po mocno nierównym 
podłożu, skoki oraz trasy terenowe.
• Przy pierwszej jeździe z zamontowanym fotelikiem 
– przed wyruszeniem w dłuższą drogę odbyć jazdę 
próbną w bezpiecznym i spokojnym otoczeniu.

Uwaga

Szczegółowe Instrukcje Użytkowania
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OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed użyciem zawsze 
sprawdzić temperaturę powierzchni 
fotelika.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Ten fotelik dziecięcy 
nie nadaje się do użytku podczas zajęć 
sportowych.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Zawsze upewnij się, że 
głowa dziecka jest podparty w pozycji 
leżącej.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Dodatkowe urządzenia 
zabezpieczające powinny być zawsze 
zapięte.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Fotelika nie wolno 

używać jako bagażnika i nie wolno go 
obciążać w sposób, którego nie 
opisano w tej instrukcji obsługi. Jest 
on przeznaczony wyłącznie do 
przewozu dziecka.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nigdy nie umieszczaj 
taśm elastycznych bagażnika na 
foteliku bądź za nim, ponieważ stały 
wywierany przez nie nacisk może 
uszkodzić system mocowania fotelika 
oraz stworzyć zagrożenie dla dziecka i 
rowerzysty.

OSTRZEŻENIA

Gwarancja
3-LETNIA GWARANCJA: Na wszystkie części 
mechaniczne wyłącznie w przypadku wad 
produkcyjnych. Zarejestruj swój produkt na stronie 
www.bobike.com.
+ 1 DODATKOWY ROK GWARANCJI: Zarejestruj się 
na www.bobike.com i otrzymaj dodatkowy rok 
gwarancji.
Uwaga: aby otrzymać dodatkowy rok gwarancji 
od firmy Bobike (Polisport Extra Year Warranty), 
należy zarejestrować się w ciągu 2 miesięcy od 
daty zakupu. 

ROSZCZENIA Z TYTUŁU GWARANCJI
Aby uzyskać serwis gwarancyjny, należy posiadać 
dowód zakupu. W przypadku przedmiotów 
zwróconych bez dowodu zakupu uznaje się, że 

gwarancja rozpoczyna się od daty produkcji. 
Wszystkie gwarancje są nieważne, jeżeli produkt 
został uszkodzony wskutek wypadku, nadużycia, 
modyfikacji systemu, lub wykorzystywania w 
jakikolwiek sposób niezgodny z opisanym w 
niniejszej instrukcji obsługi.
Aby być pewnym, że posiada wszystkie informacje 
wymagane do wykorzystania z gwarancji, należy 
przechowywać informacje podane w etykiecie 
informacyjnej dotyczącej identyfikowalności (F). 
Można je również zapisać tutaj.
O. F.  ___________________ .
Data ___________________ .
* Dane techniczne i wygląd mogą ulec zmianie bez 
powiadomienia. W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań, 
prosimy o kontakt.

Aby fotelik działał bez zarzutu i aby uniknąć 
wypadków, zalecamy, co następuje:
• Należy sprawdzać regularnie cały system 
mocowania fotelika do roweru, aby się upewnić, że 
działa bez zarzutu.
• Należy sprawdzać wszystkie części fotelika, aby się 
upewnić, czy działają prawidłowo. Nie używać fotelika, 
jeśli jakaś część jest uszkodzona. Uszkodzone części 
muszą zostać wymienione. W celu dokonania wymiany 
należy udać się do sklepu rowerowego będącego 

autoryzowanym dilerem Bobike w celu nabycia 
odpowiednich części zamiennych. Listę sklepów można 
znaleźć na stronie internetowej: www.bobike.com
• W razie wypadku rowerowego, nawet jeśli fotelik nie 
posiada widocznych uszkodzeń zalecamy wymianę 
fotelika na nowy.
• Należy myć fotelik wodą z mydlinami (nie używać 
środków ciernych, produktów powodujących korozję 
ani toksycznych). Pozostawić do wyschnięcia w 
temperaturze pokojowej.

Konserwacja

Niezastosowanie się do tych instrukcji może 
prowadzić do poważnych obrażeń lub śmierci 
użytkownika roweru i / lub dziecka. Firma Bobike nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne obrażenia ciała ani 
uszkodzenia produktów wynikające z nieprawidłowej 
instalacji, przechowywania lub montażu (niezgodność 
z instrukcją montażu), nieprawidłowej konserwacji, 
niewłaściwego użycia albo użycia niezgodnie ze 

specyfikacją techniczną lub użytkową (niezgodność 
z instrukcją konserwacji i pielęgnacji), modyfikacji 
lub napraw wykonywanych przez użytkownika lub 
stronę trzecią. W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości 
należy skontaktować się z nami lub z lokalnym 
sklepem, w celu uzyskania pomocy w zapewnieniu 
bezpieczeństwa Tobie i Twojemu dziecku podczas 
jazdy z fotelikiem rowerowym.

Uwaga
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
cadeira de segurança traseira para bicicleta apenas para 

porta-bagagens AVS+

PT.

A. Cadeira principal
B. Sistema de retenção
B1. Fivela de segurança
B2. Fitas de ajuste vertical
B3. Fitas de ajuste central
B4.  Furo para ajuste do sistema de retenção
C.  Cinto de segurança ao quadro da bicicleta 
C1. Fivela do cinto de segurança 
C2. Cinto de retenção
D. Centro de gravidade
E. Pousa-pés

E1. Alavanca de desbloqueio do pousa-pés
E2. Pino de encaixe da fita do pousa-pés
E3. Abraçadeira do pousa-pés
F. Informação de rastreio
G. Sistema de fixação do porta-bagagens AVS+
G1. Dispositivo de bloqueio frontal
G2. Dispositivo de desbloqueio
G3.  Dispositivo de bloqueio traseiro
G4.  Chave da fechadura
G5.  Fechadura

• A cadeira de bicicleta não pode ser montada em 
bicicletas dobráveis.
• A cadeira de bicicleta não pode ser utilizada em 
EPAC / Pedelecs que atinjam velocidades acima de 
25 km/h ou 15,5 mph.
• Esta cadeira não pode ser montada em bicicletas 
com amortecedores traseiros.
• Esta cadeira não pode ser aplicada em veículos 
motorizados tais como motociclos, scooters ou acima 
de 25km/h.
• Esta cadeira de bicicleta é apenas adequada para 
transportar crianças com um peso máximo de 22 kg e 
uma altura máxima de 110 cm (e crianças com idades 
recomendadas entre os 9 meses e os 6 anos, com um 
peso e altura dentro dos limites relevantes).
• O peso do condutor e da criança transportada 
nunca deve superar a carga máxima admitida para 
a sua bicicleta. Verifique o manual de instruções ou 
consulte o fabricante para verificar se a sua bicicleta 
suporta este peso adicional.

• A cadeira só pode ser aplicada em bicicletas que 
permitam a aplicação de tais cargas adicionais. Por 
favor contacte o distribuidor da bicicleta ou do porta-
bagagens para  obter mais informações.
• A posição da cadeira deverá ser regulada de maneira 
a que o condutor não toque com os pés na cadeira 
quando em andamento.
• É muito importante ajustar corretamente a cadeira 
e as peças para o máximo conforto e a segurança 
da criança. É, também, importante que a cadeira 
não incline para a frente, para que a criança não 
deslize para fora. É importante que o encosto incline 
ligeiramente para trás.
• Verifique se todas as partes da bicicleta funcionam 
convenientemente com a cadeira montada.
• Caso tenha dúvidas quanto à possibilidade de 
instalação da cadeira na sua bicicleta, recomendamos 
que obtenha mais informações junto do distribuidor 
da bicicleta.

• Esta cadeira de bicicleta só pode ser montada em 
bicicletas equipadas com porta-bagagens com AVS+.
Por motivos de segurança, assegure que o porta-
bagagens utilizado com o produto é um porta-
bagagens AVS+ em conformidade com a norma ISO 
11243:2016 e que pode, especificamente, transportar 
pesos de, pelo menos, 27  kg / 59,5 lb. Verifique 
também se é adequado para a utilização com uma 

cadeira para crianças de acordo com as informações 
nas instruções de funcionamento do porta-bagagens. 
Verifique se a capacidade de carga do porta-
bagagens não é excedida. 
• O peso máximo aplicado no porta-bagagens não 
pode exceder os 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• A cadeira pode ser montada em bicicletas com 
diâmetros de rodas 26”, 27,5”, 28” e 29”.

Índice do Produto

Instruções de Montagem Específicas
CARACTERÍSTCAS COMUNS

PARA PORTA-BAGAGENS AVS+: CARACTERÍSTICAS ESPECÍFICAS

Este produto contém pequenas peças como parafusos, sacos de plástico e pequenos suportes de 
embalagem. Manter fora do alcance das crianças para evitar o risco de asfixia.

ATENÇÃO
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1. Puxe o cinto de segurança do quadro da bicicleta 
(C) para cima. Certifique-se de que este não interfere 
com a montagem da cadeira na bicicleta.

2. Comece a acoplar o sistema de fixação do porta-
bagagens AVS+ (G) ao inserir o dispositivo de 
bloqueio frontal (G1) na ranhura frontal do porta-
bagagens AVS+.  

3. Depois de acoplar o dispositivo de bloqueio frontal 
(G1), tranque o dispositivo de bloqueio traseiro (G3) 
do sistema de fixação do porta-bagagens AVS+ 
(G). Para tal, empurre a cadeira para baixo, puxando 
simultaneamente para trás (G2) e para cima (G3). Esta 
operação irá trancar o sistema de fixação do porta-
bagagens AVS+ (G) na ranhura do porta-bagagens 
AVS+ da bicicleta. 

4. Para se certificar de que está trancada de forma 
segura na ranhura do porta-bagagens AVS+, abane 
a cadeira (A) energicamente, empurrando para a 
frente e puxando-a para trás. Certifique-se de que o 
sistema de fixação do porta-bagagens AVS+ (G) está 
bem encaixado no porta-bagagens AVS+ antes de 
continuar. Este passo é extremamente importante 
para a segurança da criança e do ciclista.

5. Depois de o colocar no porta-bagagens, rode a 
chave (G4) para a direita na fechadura (G5) para ativar 
o sistema antirroubo. Para o desbloquear mais tarde, 
é necessário utilizar a mesma chave (G4).

6. A cadeira apresenta um centro de gravidade (D) 
(gravado no porta- bebé), que deve ficar posicionado 
à frente do eixo da roda traseira. Caso fique 
posicionado atrás deste eixo, a distância não pode 
ser superior a 10 cm. Terá de ter também especial 
atenção à posição da cadeira, pois deverá ser regulada 
de maneira a que o ciclista não toque com os pés na 
cadeira quando em andamento. Nota: Na Alemanha, 
de acordo com a lei alemã de tráfego StVZO, as 
cadeiras de bicicleta só podem ser montadas de 
modo a que 2/3 da profundidade da cadeira ou do 
seu centro de gravidade fiquem localizados entre o 
eixo dianteiro e traseiro da bicicleta. A cadeira deve 
ser colocada o mais próximo do selim.

7. Comece por abrir a fivela do cinto de segurança 
(C1). Ajuste bem o cinto como demonstrado na 
imagem. Para que as fivelas soltas não entram em 
contacto com a roda, devem ser presas no cinto 
de retenção (C2). Este passo é extremamente 
importante para a segurança da criança e do ciclista.

8. Para colocar a criança na cadeira , deve garantir 
que posiciona a bicicleta numa superfície plana 
e em solo firme de modo a garantir a máxima 
estabilidade da bicicleta. Mesmo que sua bicicleta 
tenha descansos robustos, segure sempre a bicicleta, 
ao colocar/ retirar a criança. Para colocar a criança 
na cadeira, deve pegar nela ao colo e sentá-la na 
cadeira. É estritamente proibido que a criança suba 
sozinha para a bicicleta ou use os apoios para os pés 
para trepar e chegar à cadeira. Para colocar a criança 
na cadeira, primeiro estenda ao máximo o cinto de 
segurança (B), fazendo deslizar os passadores (B2, B3) 
– isto fará com que a colocação da criança na cadeira 
seja mais fácil. Depois, abra o cinto de segurança 
(B1) pressionando o botão central. Coloque a 
criança, posicione os cintos da cintura e do ombro 
e depois feche o cinto de segurança, ajustando 
o comprimento do cinto e utilizando o sistema 
ajustável, para que a sua criança fique segura. Antes 
de começar a sua viagem, assegure-se sempre que a 
criança se encontra em segurança e que o cinto está 
suficientemente apertado, mas não em demasia, ao 
ponto de magoar a criança.

9. De acordo com o peso e a altura da criança pode 
ajustar o cinto de segurança (B) nos passadores (B2, 
B3), puxando-os para cima, ou para baixo, até atingir 
o tamanho ideal. Pode ainda ajustar a altura do cinto 
de segurança (B) escolhendo entre o furo para ajuste 
do sistema de retenção (B4). Para ajustá-lo, remova 
o clip do sistema de retenção do furo em que está e 
colocá-lo no furo mais adequado à altura da criança.

10. Ajuste a altura dos pousa-pés de acordo com 
o tamanho da criança. Para fazer isso, desbloqueie 
a alavanca (E1) e deslize-a para cima ou para baixo 
até a altura necessária. Depois de ter encontrado a 
altura ideal, volte a baixar a alavanca (E1) de forma a 
bloqueá-la no posição desejada.

11. Para ajustar a fita do pousa-pés (E3), levante-a 
ligeiramente para libertá-la do pino de encaixe para 
a fita dos pousa-pés (E2). Em seguida, deslize-a 
para cima ou para baixo, sempre dentro da calha 
da abertura que acomoda a fita (E3), até encontrar 
a posição indicada, e volte a encaixá-la no pino de 
encaixe. Caso pretenda remover a fita (E3), rode-a 
ligeiramente para a soltar do pousa-pés (E2).

Instruções Específicas de Montagem da Cadeira na Bicicleta

Como Prender a Criança na Cadeira

12. Desaperte o cinto de segurança (C) para poder 
proceder à remoção da cadeira. 

13. Para remover a cadeira (A) do porta-bagagens 
AVS+ para bicicletas, introduza a chave de bloqueio 

(G4) na fechadura (G5) e rode-a para a esquerda para 
desbloquear o sistema antirroubo. Em seguida, puxar 
simultaneamente para trás (G2) e para cima (G3). De 
seguida, puxe a cadeira para cima e para trás.

Como Remover a sua Cadeira da Bicicleta

Certifique-se que seguiu e cumpriu todas as 
instruções dadas. Se sim, a sua cadeira está 
pronta a ser utilizada.

É OBRIGATÓRIA A LEITURA INTEGRAL do 
capítulo seguinte relativo a avisos de 
segurança sobre a utilização da sua cadeira.

Atenção
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AVISO: Não coloque  bagagem 
adicional na cadeira. Se necessitar de 
transportar peso extra, a capacidade 
de carga da bicicleta não deve ser 
excedida, além de que recomendamos 
que a mesma seja colocada na frente 
da bicicleta.
AVISO: Não modificar a cadeira.
AVISO: Quando a criança está sentada 
na cadeira, a bicicleta pode adquirir, 
parada ou em andamento, um 
comportamento diferente, em 
particular no que se refere ao 
equilíbrio, controlo da direção, 
travagem e à entrada e saída do 
condutor da bicicleta.

AVISO: Nunca deixe a bicicleta 
estacionada com a criança lá sentada 
e sem vigilância.
AVISO: Qualquer indício de desgaste, 
fissura ou degradação da cadeira, 
indicam que a vida útil do produto foi 
atingida e que a mesma deve ser 
substituída por uma nova. Um 
profissional deve ser contatado em 
caso de dúvida.
AVISO: Verifique sempre a 
temperatura da superfície da cadeira 
antes da sua utilização.
AVISO: Esta cadeira de criança não é 
adequada para ser utilizada durante 
atividades desportivas extremas.

AVISOS

• Retire os autocolantes não relacionados com a se-
gurança da cadeira de criança para bicicleta antes de 
a utilizar.
• O condutor deve ter no mínimo 16 anos de idade.
• Verifique se no país em que utiliza a cadeira existe 
legislação específica sobre o transporte de crianças 
em cadeiras para bicicletas. Se sim, cumpra-a.
• Transporte apenas crianças que conseguem man-
ter-se sentadas, sem apoio, durante um longo perío-
do de tempo (pelo menos, o tempo em que durar a 
viagem de bicicleta).
• Nunca transporte crianças com idades inferiores a 9 
meses de idade nesta cadeira. Para poder ser trans-
portada a criança deve conseguir manter-se sentada, 
com a cabeça equilibrada sem esforço e com a ca-
beça protegida com um capacete de bicicleta. Deve 
consultar um médico se a criança apresentar um 
crescimento questionável.
• Confirme que em nenhuma situação o peso e o ta-
manho da criança não excedem a capacidade máxi-
ma da cadeira. Para tal verifique o peso e tamanho da 
criança regularmente antes de utilizar a cadeira. Em 
nenhuma circunstância, deve usar a cadeira para a bi-
cicleta para transportar uma criança cujo peso esteja 
acima do limite permitido.
• Verificar de vez em quando se o peso e a altura da 
criança não excedem a carga máxima permitida da 
cadeira.
• Certifique-se de que não é possível que qualquer 
parte do corpo ou vestuário da criança entre em con-
tacto com partes móveis da cadeira ou da bicicleta. 
Estes ajustes têm de ser revistos com o crescimento 
da criança.
• Proteja qualquer objecto pontiagudo da estrutura 
da bicicleta que possa em qualquer situação ser al-
cançado pela criança (exemplo: cabos soltos).
• É obrigatório o uso de uma proteção na roda para 
evitar que a criança insira pés e mãos nos raios. É obri-
gatório o uso de uma proteção por baixo do selim ou 
um selim com molas internas e assegurar-se que a 
criança não acede à zona dos travões de maneira a 
prevenir acidentes. Estes ajustes têm de ser revistos 
com o crescimento da criança.
• Cubra todas as molas expostas do selim traseiro. 
• Aperte todos os cintos mesmo quando não trans-
porta nenhuma criança. Evitando assim que as fivelas 

andem a balançar e entrem em contacto com algu-
ma parte móvel da bicicleta, travões, ou rodas, pois 
podem causar acidentes.
• Após colocar a criança na cadeira deve, obrigatoria-
mente, ajustar de imediato todos os cintos e abraça-
deiras sem, contudo, incomodar ou magoar a criança.
• Verifique frequentemente a segurança do sistema 
de retenção.
• Utilize sempre todo o sistema de segurança e de 
retenção  para garantir que a criança esteja segura 
na cadeira.
• Aconselha-se vestir a criança com roupa adequada 
às condições climatéricas.
• A criança transportada na cadeira deverá estar me-
lhor agasalhada do que os ciclistas adultos, e protegi-
da devidamente da chuva.
• Retire a cadeira ao transportar a bicicleta de carro (fora 
do carro). A turbulência do ar pode danificar a cadeira 
ou danificar os elementos de aperto ou outros que 
estejam suspensos, o que pode causar um acidente.
• Os acompanhantes devem considerar cuidadosa-
mente a estabilidade / equilíbrio da bicicleta ao co-
locar a criança na cadeira.
• Certifique-se de que as crianças usam um ca-
pacete adequado, que cumpra a norma EN 
1078:2012+A1:2012 enquanto usam a cadeira. O 
não uso de capacete aumenta exponencialmente o 
risco de morte, incapacidade a longo prazo ou trau-
matismo craniano entre outros. Como produtores de 
porta-bebés para bicicletas, preocupamo-nos com a 
segurança dos passageiros dos nossos porta-bebé, e 
por isso recomendamos vivamente que as crianças e 
os passageiros utilizem capacete devidamente ajus-
tado e apertado.
• Verifique a temperatura da cadeira depois de uma 
longa exposição ao sol, pois pode estar quente e 
queimar a criança.
• Esta cadeira de criança não é adequada para uso du-
rante atividades desportivas em condições extremas e 
abusivas como por exemplo: Enduro, Downhill, nem 
como para ser usada em trilhos fora de estrada íngre-
mes nem estradas com pavimentos degradados.
• Antes de andar pela primeira vez com a cadeira 
montada e com a criança - faça um teste de utiliza-
ção e ande com a bicicleta e cadeira num ambiente 
seguro/tranquilo antes de andar na estrada.

Instruções Específicas de Utlização
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Garantia
GARANTIA DE 3 ANOS: Apenas para componentes 
mecânicos onde se encontrem defeitos de fabrico. 
Registe o seu produto em www.bobike.com.

+ 1 ANO DE GARANTIA EXTRA: Faça o registo da 
sua cadeira em www.bobike.com e obtenha mais 
um ano de garantia.

Nota Importante: o registo precisa de ser feito 
no prazo de 2 meses a partir da data de compra 
para receber mais um ano extra de garantia. 

RECLAMAÇÕES

Para que possa usufruir do nosso serviço de garantia 
deve guardar o recibo de compra original durante o 
período de vigência da mesma. Para todos os 
produtos ou componentes apresentados sem recibo 
de compra, será considerado que o período de 

garantia teve início na data de produção do produto. 
A cobertura pela garantia será considerada nula se o 
produto tiver sido danificado ou destruído devido a 
qualquer tipo de acidente, mau uso, modificação do 
produto, ou utilização indevida do mesmo. Para uma 
utilização correta do produto deverá fazer-se a 
consulta e leitura do manual de utilização.

Certifique-se de que tem toda a informação 
necessária para ativar a garantia, guardando a 
informação que se encontra no informação de 
rastreio (F). Pode registar aqui essa informação.

O. F.  ___________________ .

Data ___________________ .

* As especificações e design podem ser objeto de 
alterações sem aviso prévio. Por favor contate a 
Bobike se tiver alguma questão.

Para boas condições de funcionamento e para 
prevenir acidentes recomendamos o seguinte:

• Verifique regularmente o sistema de fixação da 
cadeira à bicicleta se encontra em perfeitas 
condições.

• Inspecione todos os componentes verificando se 
trabalham eficazmente e não use a cadeira se algum 
dos componentes estiver danificado. As partes 
danificadas devem ser sempre substituídas. De modo 
a substituir estes componentes deve dirigir-se a uma 
loja que seja vendedor autorizado Bobike, de modo 

a poder obter os componentes indicados. Pode 
encontrar os distribuidores no nosso website:  
www.bobike.com.

• Se tiver sofrido um acidente com a bicicleta, e a 
cadeira não tiver danos visíveis, ainda assim 
recomendamos que troque a cadeira por uma nova.

• Inspecione a limpeza da cadeira e, quando suja, 
lave-a com água e sabão (não use abrasivos, 
corrosivos ou produtos tóxicos), deixando-o secar à 
temperatura ambiente.

Manutenção

O incumprimento destas instruções de 
montagem pode provocar lesões graves ou até 
mesmo a morte do condutor da bicicleta e / 
ou da criança. A Bobike não se responsabiliza por 
qualquer dano material ou pessoal, resultante   de 
instalação, armazenamento ou fixação incorretos 
(não cumprimento das instruções de montagem), 
manutenção indevida, má utilização ou utilização 

não em conformidade com as especificações técnicas 
ou de utilização (não cumprimento com as instruções 
de manutenção e cuidados a ter), alterações ou 
reparações feitas por si ou por terceiros. Em caso 
de dúvidas, entre em contacto connosco ou com a 
nossa loja local, para podermos ajudar a garantir a sua 
segurança e a segurança da criança enquanto utiliza 
a cadeira de bicicleta.

Atenção

AVISO: Assegure-se sempre de que a 
cabeça da criança fica apoiada em 
posição reclinada.
AVISO: Os dispositivos de segurança 
adicionais devem estar sempre fixos.
AVISO: A cadeira não deve ser 
utilizada como porta-bagagens e não 
deve transportar nenhuma carga 
diferente do que aquela anunciada 

neste manual: uma criança.
AVISO: Nunca colocar sobre a cadeira 
os elásticos disponibilizados de 
origem no porta-bagagens, ou 
colocados à posteriori, uma vez que a 
pressão contínua exercida por estes 
elásticos pode danificar o sistema de 
fixação da cadeira e colocar em perigo 
a criança e o ciclista.

AVISOS
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Bobike Go® MAXI AVS+
bakmonterad säkerhetsbarnsits för cykel, endast

för AVS+ pakethållare

SV.

A. Barnsits
B. Säkerhetsbälte
B1. Säkerhetsspänne
B2. Höjdbältesjusterare
B3. Mittbältesjusterare
B4.  Hål för fasthållningssystem av höjdjustering
C. Säkerhetsrem för cykelram 
C1. Spänne på säkerhetsbälte 
C2. Bälteshållare
D. Tyngdpunktscentrum
E. Fotstöd

E1. Låsspak för fotstöd
E2. Fotstödsknopp
E3. Fotstödsrem
F. Spårbarhetsinformation
G. AVS+ fästsystem för pakethållare
G1. Främre låsanordning
G2. Upplåsningsanordning
G3. Bakre låsanordning
G4. Låsningsnyckel
G5. Lås

• Denna barnsits för cykel får inte monteras på 
hopfällbara cyklar.
• Denna barnsits för cykel får inte användas på EPAC / 
Pedelecs över 25 km/h (15,5 mph).
• Denna barnsits för cykel får ej monteras på cyklar 
med bakre stötdämpare.
• Denna barnsits för cykel får inte monteras på 
motorfordon som mopeder och scootrar.
• Denna barnsits för cykel är endast lämplig för barn 
med en maximal vikt på 22 kg och en maximal längd 
på 110 cm (rekommenderad ålder från 9 månader 
upp till 6 år - med vikt och längd som avgörande 
variabler).
• Den totala vikten av cyklisten och barnet som 
skjutsas får inte överskrida cykelns maximalt tillåtna 
lastvikt. Information om maxvikten går att finna 
i cykelns bruksanvisning. Du kan också kontakta 
tillverkaren för att få veta mera.

• Barnsitsen får endast monteras på en cykel som är 
lämplig för detta slags extravikt. Se bruksanvisningen 
för din cykel eller pakethållare.
• Barnsitsens läge måste justeras så att cyklisten inte 
vidrör sitsen med fötterna i rörelse.
• Det är mycket viktigt att justera sätet och dess delar 
korrekt för att uppnå optimal bekvämlighet och 
säkerhet för barnet. Det är också viktigt att sätet inte 
lutar framåt så att barnet inte tenderar att glida ur 
sitsen. Det är också viktigt att ryggstödet lutar något 
bakåt.
• Kontrollera att cykelns alla delar fungerar korrekt 
med barnsitsen monterad.
• Kontrollera cykelns bruksanvisning. Om du har några 
frågor om hur barnsitsen ska monteras på just din 
cykel, kontakta cykeltillverkaren för mer information.

• Denna cykelbarnsits får endast monteras på cyklar 
utrustade med pakethållare som har AVS+.
Av säkerhetsskäl bör du se till att pakethållaren som 
används med produkten är en AVS+ pakethållare 
som uppfyller ISO 11243:2016, och som uttryckligen 
klarar en längre tids belastning på minst 27 kg / 59,5 
lb, och är lämplig för användning med en barnstol 

enligt informationen i pakethållarens bruksanvisning.  
Kontrollera att pakethållarens lastkapacitet inte 
överskrids. 
• Den maximala vikten som appliceras på bäraren får 
inte överstiga 27 kg / 59,5 lb.
• Barnsitsen kan monteras på cyklar med 26”, 27,5”, 28” 
och 29” däck.

Produktindex

Särskilda Monteringsanvisningar
GEMENSAMMA FUNKTIONER

FÖR AVS+ PAKETHÅLLARE: SPECIFIKA FUNKTIONER

Denna produkt innehåller smådelar som bultar, plastpåsar och små förpackningshängare. Förvara dem utom 
räckhåll för barn för att undvika kvävningsrisk.

OBSERVERA
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1. Dra säkerhetsbältet för cykelramen (C) uppåt. Se 
till att det inte stör monteringen av sitsen på cykeln.

2. Börja koppla ihop AVS+ hållarens fästsystem (G) 
genom att föra in den främre låsanordningen (G1) i 
det främre spåret på AVS+ pakethållaren.  

3. Efter att du har kopplat ihop den främre 
låsanordningen (G1) låser du den bakre 
låsanordningen (G3) på AVS+ hållarens fästsystem 
(G). För att göra det trycker ner sätet och dra 
samtidigt bakåt (G2) och uppåt (G3).  Denna åtgärd 
kommer att blockera AVS+ hållarens fästsystem (G) i 
AVS+ cykelhållarens spår. 

4. För att säkerställa att den är säkert låst i AVS+ 
cykelhållarens spår skakar du sitsen (A) kraftigt 
och skjuter den framåt och bakåt. Se till att AVS+ 
hållarens fästsystem (G) är ordentligt fastsatt på 
AVS+ hållaren innan du fortsätter. Detta steg är 
oerhört viktigt för barnets och cyklistens säkerhet.

5. När du har placerat bilen i hållaren vrider du 

nyckeln (G4) åt höger i låset (G5) för att aktivera 
stöldskyddssystemet. För att låsa upp det senare 
måste du använda samma nyckel (G4).

6. Barnsitsen har ett tyngdpunktscentrum (D) (inristat 
på barnsitsen) som måste placeras framför bakhjulets 
axel. Om det placeras bakom axeln, får avståndet 
inte överstiga 10 cm. Var också extra noga när du 
positionerar sitsen så att cyklisten inte kommer åt 
barnsitsen med fötterna vid cykling. Obs: Enligt den 
tyska trafiklagen StVZO får cykelsitsar endast placeras 
så att 2/3-delar av sitsens djup eller sitsens tyngdpunkt 
befinner sig mellan cykelns fram- och bakaxlar. 
Cykelbarnstolen måste placeras närmast sadeln.

7. Börja öppna spännet på säkerhetsbältet (C1) 
och dra det runt cykelramen. Justera bältet under 
spänning enligt bilden. Se till att den återstående 
lösa bältesdelen inte berör hjulet och dra den genom 
bälteshållaren (C2). Detta steg är oerhört viktigt för 
barnets och cyklistens säkerhet.

8. För att placera barnet i barnstolen på ett säkert 
sätt måste du ställa cykeln på ett platt och hållfast 
underlag så att den står så stabilt som möjligt. Även 
om din cykel har ett robust stöd måste du alltid hålla i 
cykeln när du lyfter i/ur barnet. Du måste bära barnet 
i famnen och placera det i barnstolen på ett säkert 
sätt. Det är förbjudet att låta barnet klättra upp på 
cykeln på egen hand eller använda fotstöden för att 
komma upp till barnstolen. För att placera barnet 
i sitsen, dra först ut säkerhetsbältet (B) så långt det 
går och låt alla bältesjusterare (B2, B3) glida ut fullt 
– det gör det lättare att sätta barnet i sitsen. Öppna 
sedan säkerhetsspännet (B1) genom att trycka på 
knappen för säkerhetslåset. Sätt barnet på plats, 
placera axel- och midjebanden och stäng sedan 
säkerhetsspännet, justera bälteslängden med hjälp av 
bandjusteringarna så att ditt barn är säkert fastspänt. 
Innan du börjar cykla, kontrollera alltid att barnet 
är fastspänt och att bältet är tätt men inte så hårt 
att det skadar barnet. Beroende på barnets tillväxt, 
dess aktuella längd och vikt kan du justera höjden 
på säkerhetsbältet på den övre bältesjusteraren (B2, 
B3) genom att dra remmarna upp eller ner tills du når 
önskad storlek.

9. Beroende på barnets tillväxt, dess aktuella längd 
och vikt kan du justera höjden på säkerhetsbältet 
på den övre bältesjusteraren (B2, B3) genom att dra 
remmarna upp eller ner tills du når önskad storlek. 
Du kan också justera höjden på säkerhetsselen 
(B) genom att välja mellan tillgängliga hål för 
säkerhetsselens justering (B4). För att justera den, ta 
bort låssystemets klämma från det aktuella hålet och 
placera det på det bästa hålet enligt barnets höjd.

10. Justera fotstödets höjd efter barnets storlek. För 
att göra detta, lyft fotstödets låsspak (E1) och flytta 
den upp eller ned till önskad höjd. När spaken sitter 
på rätt höjd, fäll ned spaken (E1) så att den låses i rätt 
läge.

11. För att ta bort fotstödets band (E3), lyft det något 
uppåt så att det lossnar från fotstödsknoppen (E2) 
och dra uppåt så att det frigörs från fotstödets skåra. 
För sedan platsbandets tunna ände genom hålet i 
fotstödet såsom visas på bilden. När bandet är korrekt 
placerat är det lätt att justera det uppåt eller nedåt 
beroende på barnets fotstorlek. Tryck sedan fast ett 
av bandets hål över fotstödsknoppen. Om du vill ta 
bort remmen (E3) vrider du den lätt för att lossa den 
från fotstödet (E2).

Specifika instruktioner för att montera sitsen på cykeln

Spänna Fast Barnet i Sitsen

12. Lossa säkerhetsremmen (C) för att ta av barnsitsen. 

13. För att ta bort cykelstolen (A) från AVS+ 
pakethållaren, sätt in låsnyckeln (G4) i låset (G5) och 

vrid den åt vänster för att låsa upp stöldskyddssystemet. 
Dra sedan samtidigt bakåt (G2) och uppåt (G3). Lyft 
sedan cykelstolen uppåt och bakåt.

Hur Du Tar Bort Din Barnsits Från Cykel

Se till att du har följt och uppfyllt alla de 
instruktioner som ges. I så fall är barnsitsen 
färdig att användas.

DET ÄR OBLIGATORISKT ATT LÄSA FÖLJANDE 
KAPITEL med säkerhetsföreskrifter om hur du 
använder din barnsits.

Observera
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VARNING: Fäst inte något extra 
bagage på barnstolen. Om du har 
extra bagage får cykelns lastkapacitet 
inte överskridas och vi rekommenderar 
att bagaget placeras på framsidan av 
cykeln.
VARNING: Ändra inte barnsitsen.
VARNING: Cykeln kan bete sig 
annorlunda med ett barn i barnstolen, 
särskilt när det gäller balans, styrning 
och bromsning.
VARNING: Ställ aldrig ifrån dig cykeln 
med ett barn i barnsitsen.
VARNING: Anvand inte cykelsitsen 

om nagon av dess delar ar trasig eller 
uppvisar materialforsamringar.
VARNING: Kontrollera alltid 
barnstolens yttre temperatur innan 
användning.
VARNING: Denna barnsits är inte 
lämplig för användning under 
sportaktiviteter.
VARNING: Se alltid till det finns stöd 
för barnets huvud i tillbakalutat läge.
VARNING: Extra säkerhetsanordningar 
ska alltid sättas fast.
VARNING: Sätet får inte användas 
som bagagebärare och får inte bära 

VARNINGAR

• Ta bort de icke-säkerhetsrelaterade klistermärkena 
från cykelbarnstolen före användning.
• Cyklisten måste vara minst 16 år gammal.
• Kontrollera vilka lagar och bestämmelser som 
gäller i ditt land för att skjutsa barn i sitsar som är 
monterade på cyklar.
• Använd barnsitsen endast för barn som kan sitta 
utan hjälp under en längre tid eller åtminstone så 
länge cykelturen varar.
• Kör inte ett barn som är mindre än nio månader 
gammalt i denna barnsits. För att vara passagerare, 
måste barnet kunna sitta upp rakt med huvudet 
upprätt, medan det bär cykelhjälm. En läkare bör 
tillfrågas om barnets storlek är tveksam.
• Säkerställ att barnets längd och vikt inte överskrider 
barnsitsens maxkapacitet, och kontrollera detta med 
jämna mellanrum. Innan du använder barnsitsen, 
kontrollera barnets vikt. Barnsitsen ska under inga 
omständigheter användas till att skjutsa ett barn vars 
vikt överskrider maxgränsen.
• Kontrollera regelbundet att barnets vikt och höjd 
inte överstiger maximal tillåten last för barnsitsen.
• Försäkra dig om att ingen del av barnets kropp eller 
kläder kan komma i kontakt med sitsens eller cykelns 
rörliga delar. Kom ihåg att upprepa denna kontroll 
medan barnet växer.
• Du måste skydda eventuella vassa föremål på cykeln 
som barnet skulle kunna nå (t.ex slitna kablar).
• Ett hjulskydd är obligatoriskt för att förhindra att 
barnet sticker in sina fötter eller händer mellan 
ekrarna. Det är obligatoriskt att använda skydd under 
sadeln eller en sadel vars fjädring är inkapslad. Se till 
att barnet inte kan komma åt bromsarna, i syfte att 
undvika olyckor. Dessa inställningar bör justeras allt 
eftersom barnet växer.
• Täck eventuella frilagda bakre sadelfjädrar. 
• När barnsitsen ej är i bruk, knäpp midjespännet 

i säkerhetsselen för att hindra remmarna från att 
dingla och komma i kontakt med någon rörlig del av 
cykeln, såsom hjul, bromsar m.m. eftersom detta kan 
utgöra en risk för cyklisten.
• Spänn fast barnet på barnsitsen och se till att alla 
säkerhetsbälten och remmar är ordenligt åtdragna, 
men utan att det blir obekvämt för barnet.
• Kontrollera säkerhetsbältet regelbundet.
• Använd alltid alla remmar och säkerhetsbälten för 
att säkerställa att barnet sitter säkert i sitsen.
• Sätt på barnet kläder lämpliga för väderleken.
• Barn i sitsen måste vara varmare klädda än 
cykelförare och ska skyddas från regn.
• Ta av sitsen när cykeln transporteras med bil (på 
bilens utsida). Luftturbulensen kan skada sitsen eller 
lösgöra fästena till cykeln, vilket kan leda till en olycka.
• Den person som placerar barnet i sitsen på cykeln 
ska vara noga med att tillse tillräcklig stabilitet/balans.
• Säkerställ att barn har på sig en lämplig hjälm som 
uppfyller kraven i standard EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 
när de åker i barnsitsen. Att inte använda hjälm ökar 
exponentiellt risken för dödsfall, långvarig invaliditet, 
huvudtrauma eller andra skador. Som tillverkare av 
cykelsäten bryr vi oss om passagerarnas säkerhet, så 
vi rekommenderar starkt att barn och alla passagerare 
bär korrekt monterade och fastsatta cykelhjälmar.
• Sitsen och dynan kan bli heta om de lämnas länge 
i solen. Se till att de inte är för varma när barnet sätts 
i sitsen.
• Denna barnsist är inte lämplig för användning under 
idrottsaktiviteter, eller under extrema förhållanden 
enligt exempel: enduro, tuff mountainbike, stora 
väghål, hopp och off-road vägar.
• När du cyklar för första gången med sitsen monterad 
- provkör cykeln i en säker/tyst miljö innan du cyklar 
på vägar.

Särskilda Bruksanvisningar
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någon annan last än den som anges i 
denna manual: ett barn.
VARNING: Placera aldrig de elastiska 
banden som ursprungligen fanns i 
bäraren på sätet, eller placerade 

bakom den, eftersom det 
kontinuerliga trycket som utövas av 
dessa elastiska band kan skada 
barnstolens fästsystem och äventyra 
barnet och cyklisten.

VARNINGAR

Garanti
3 ÅRS GARANTI: Gäller alla mekaniska komponenter 
endast vid fabrikationsfel. Registrera din produkt på 
www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EXTRA GARANTIÅR:  Registrera din barnsits på 
www.bobike.com och få ett extra garantiår.

Viktigt:  Du behöver registrera sitsen inom 2 
månader efter inköpsdatum för att få Bobike 
Extra Year-garanti. 

GARANTIANSPRÅK

För att få garantiservice måste du visa upp det 
ursprungliga inköpskvittot. För objekt som returneras 
utan kvitto antas garantin ha börjat på 
tillverkningsdatumet. Alla garantier är ogiltiga om 
produkten är skadad på grund av användarens krock, 

felaktiga användning eller systemförändringar, eller 
om den har använts på annat felaktigt sätt, i strid med 
denna bruksanvisning.

För att vara säker på att ha all enkel information för att 
göra ett eventuellt anspråk på garantin, måste du 
behålla information från etiketten med 
spårbarhetsinformation (F). Du kan också skriva upp 
informationen här.

O.F.  _____________________ .

Datum ___________________ .

* Specifikationer och utformning kan ändras utan 
föregående meddelande. Kontakta Bobike för 
eventuella frågor.

För att barnsitsen ska fungera bra och för att förhindra 
olyckor bör följande uppmärksammas:

• Kontrollera regelbundet barnsitsens fästanordning 
på cykeln, så att allt är i perfekt skick.

• Kontrollera också att alla delar fungerar korrekt. 
Använd inte barnsitsen om någon del är trasig.  
Skadade delar ska bytas ut. Om du behöver ersätta 
några komponenter ska du besöka en cykelbutik som 

är auktoriserad återförsäljare för Bobike och 
införskaffa rätt komponenter för ersättning. Du finner 
butikerna på webbplatsen: www.bobike.com

• Om du har råkat ut för en olycka med cykeln 
rekommenderar vi att du byter ut barnsitsen mot en 
ny, även om den inte har några synliga skador.

• Rengör barnsitsen med tvål och vatten (använd inga 
slipmedel och inga frätande eller giftiga produkter).

Underhåll

Om du inte följer denna bruksanvisning så kan 
det leda till allvarliga skador eller dödsfall för 
cykelföraren och/eller barn. Bobike kan inte hållas 
ansvarig för personskador eller skador på produkten 
som uppstått på grund av felaktig installation, 
förvaring eller montering (bristande efterlevnad 
av monteringsinstruktionerna), felaktigt underhåll, 
felanvändning eller användning som ej följer de 

tekniska och användarmässiga specifikationerna 
(bristande respekt av underhålls- och skötselråd), 
eller som uppstått på grund av förändringar eller 
reparationer som utförts av dig eller tredje part. 
Kontakta oss eller din lokala butik om du har frågor 
så att vi kan hjälpa dig för att garantera din och ditt 
barns säkerhet när du cyklar med barnsitsen.

Observera
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Maximum Safety
Double-walled 

Design

Dutch Design
and Made In Europe

Polisport Plásticos S.A. | Av. Ferreira de Castro, 818
3720-024 Carregosa | Portugal

www.bobike.com

#bobike

SEPARATE WASTE COLLECTION.
CHECK YOUR LOCAL MUNICIPAL GUIDELINES. M
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63

MAN0863_GO_MAXI_AVS.indd   60 07/03/24   10:47




